STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVE ARWOOD
GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES ACTING DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

CONSTRUCTION CODE COMMISSION
Conference Room 3, First Floor
2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Michigan 48864
AGENDA
January 9, 2013
9:30 a.m.
1. Call to Order and Determination of Quorum
2. Approval of Agenda (Pages 1-2)
3. Approval of Minutes — October 3, 2012 (Pages 9-13)
4. Director’s Report I. Poke
5. Applications to Administer and Enforce I. Poke
a) City of St. Ignace, Mackinac County — Document #13-03 (Pages 14-15)
b) Oshtemo Township, Kalamazoo County — Document #13-04 (Pages 16-17)

6. Rescinding Ordinance — Almena Township, Van Buren County — M. Somers
Document #13-16 (Page 18)

7. Recommendation to Revoke Inspector Registration — Document #13-05 I. Poke
(Pages 19-44)
8. Recommendation to Conduct Performance Evaluation — Document #13-17 |. Poke

City of East Lansing/Ingham County — See Packet 1
(Pages 45-112)

9. Report of Assistance Requests — Document #13-14 K. Lambert
(Pages 113-114)

10. Applications for Program Approval — Document #13-08 L. Lehman
(Pages 115-130)

11. Applications for Instructor Approval — Document #13-07 L. Lehman
(Pages 131-133)
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12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.
19.

The meeting site and parking is accessible. Individuals attending the meeting are requested to refrain
from using heavily scented personal care products, in order to enhance accessibility for everyone. People
with disabilities requiring additional services (such as materials in alternative format) in order to
participate in the meeting should call Hillary Cushman at (517) 241-9302 at least 10 business days before

1986, Act 54 Registration Applicants — Document #13-06 a-f
(Pages 134-147)

Recommended Product Approvals

a) ProSet Systems, Inc. (Plumbing) — Document #13-01
(Pages 148-151)

b) Jay R. Smith MFG. Co. (Plumbing) — Document #13-02
(Pages 152-155)

c) Apollo Corporation (Plumbing) — Document #13-09
(Pages 156-158)

d) Apollo Corporation (Plumbing) — Document #13-10
(Pages 159-162)

e) Huber Engineered Woods LLC (Plan Review) — Document #13-11
(Pages 163-171)

Certificate of Acceptability

a) CXT, Inc. — CA #541 — Document #13-15
(Page 172)

Public Comment

Unfinished Business

New Business

a) Special meeting of the commission
2013 Schedule —April 3, July 10, October 2

Adjournment

the event.

L. Lehman

R. Konyndyk

R. Konyndyk

R. Konyndyk

R. Konyndyk

T. Cordill

T. Cordill
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Mr. Todd Cordill, Chief, Plan Review Division
Mr. Robert Konyndyk, Chief, Plumbing Division

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr. Lynn Briggs, SMACNA/MIAM
Mr. Adam Harvey, Texas Township
Mr. Bill Henderson, Texas Township
Ms. Roxanne Seeber, Texas Township
Mr, Darren Ing, MMHA & RVCA

1.

CALL TO ORDERAND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

Chairperson Benoit called the meeting to order at approximately 9:30 a.m. A quorum
was determined present at that time.

Chairperson Benoit opened the floor to nominations for the office of Vice Chair.
Commissioner O’Neil nominated Commissioner Reno. Commissioner Baldwin moved to
close nominations. Commissioner Reno was elected Vice Chair by consensus.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Mr. Poke distributed an amended agenda that reflected the addition of document f to item
10 a. and the addition of the Reconsideration of Moratorium under item 15.
Commissioner O’Neil moved to support the approval of the agenda as modified.
Commissioner Reno seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A correction was made to the minutes of the April 4, 2012 meeting. Commissioner
Donaldson moved to approve the minutes as corrected. Commissioner Duffield seconded
the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

The first Michigan Building/Rehab Code Review Committee Meeting will take place on
August 15,2012. Change proposal forms are provided on the bureau’s website for those
wishing to submit their suggested changes to either code. Mr., Poke stressed that
proposals should be submitted as soon as possible.

There is nothing new to report regarding HB 4561. It is suspected both sides are at an
impasse and the language awaits further discussion.

The commission voted to rescind Royal Oak Township’s enforcement authority at their
January 4, 2012 meeting. Counsel for both sides continue to negotiate a settlement. Mr.
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Poke indicated the township has yet to comply with the stipulations outlined in the
original order and that he will update the commission as the bureau moves forward.

REPORT OF ASSISTANCE REQUESTS
Document #12-36

Mr. Lambert provided the Report of Assistance Requests to the commission for
informational purposes.

RECOMMENDATION TO CONDUCT PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Document #12-35

Mr. Poke advised that a code violation complaint was received by the bureau regarding
the absence of fire sprinklers in the sleeping quarters of a fire station located in Texas
Township, Kalamazoo County. Several other violations were discovered during the plan
review process and it is therefore the recommendation of bureau staff that a performance

evaluation be conducted.

Texas Township representatives Ms. Seeber, Mr. Henderson, and Mr. Harvey admitted
that the sleeping quarters had been misidentified as an accessory structure but that their
situation is unique in that the township is more accustomed to handling residential
dwellings. It is their position that a performance evaluation is not needed given their
willingness to correct the violations. Mr. Poke noted that the violations found are serious
and that the township should take immediate steps to correct them regardless of the future
actions of the bureau. Further discussion centered on the possibility of the township
appealing the requirement that a sprinkler system be installed throughout the entire fire
station. Commissioner Reno noted, and Mr. Cordill concurred, that an appeal would not
be needed if a fire wall is constructed to separate the occupancies between the sleeping
quarters and the remainder of the station. The installation of the wall would limit the
requirement of the installation of the sprinkler system to only the occupancy with

sleeping quarters.

Given the urgency and safety risk of the code violations surrounding the sleeping
quarters, Chairperson Benoit suggested the violations be addressed separate from the
bureau’s request to conduct a performance evaluation. Commissioner Reno moved to
require Texas Township to immediately resolve the code violation. Commissioner
O’Neil seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

Discussions continued regarding the other violations discovered during the plan review
process, the township’s insistence that a difference of opinion exists regarding code
interpretation, and the township’s perceived resistance to the bureau conducting a
performance evaluation. Commissioner Baldwin asked if a stipulation could be added,
should the performance evaluation be permitted, requiring the R2 portion of the building
remain unoccupied until the sprinklers have been installed. Mr. Poke confirmed that the
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stipulation could be added. Commissioner O’Neil also suggested that the bureau locate
the architect used by the township to make them aware of these issues.

Commissioner Donaldson moved to approve the bureau’s request to conduct a
performance evaluation with the stipulation that the R2 portion of the facility remain
unoccupied until the sprinklers have been installed. Commissioner Baldwin seconded the
motion. MOTION CARRIED.

REPORT OF RESCINDING ORDINANCES
Document #12-34

Mr. Somers presented Rescinding Ordinances to the commission for informational
purposes.

APPLICATIONS FOR PROGRAM APPROVAL
Document #12-29

Mr. Lehman presented a list of continuing education program applications for approval.
The programs were reviewed and found to be in compliance with the registration rules
and it is the recommendation of staff that the programs be approved.

Commissioner Reno moved to approve the applications as submitted. Commissioner
Erdman seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

APPLICATIONS FOR INSTRUCTOR APPROVAL
Document #12-30

Mr. Lehman presented a list of Instructors of Continuing Education Programs for
approval. The applications were reviewed and found to be in compliance with the
registration rules and it is the recommendation of staff that the applications be approved.

Commissioner Cash moved to approve the instructors. Commissioner Jones seconded the
motion. MOTION CARRIED.

1986, ACT 54 REGISTRATION APPLICANTS
Document #12-31 a-f

Mr. Lehman presented a list of applications for registration as building officials, building
inspectors, plan reviewers, electrical inspectors, and mechanical inspectors. It is the
reconunendation of staff that the individuals listed be approved.

Commissioner Baldwin moved to approve the applications as submitted. Commissioner
Reno seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.
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11.

12.

RECOMMENDED PRODUCT APPROVALS
a) Highland Tank (Plumbing) — Document #12-27
b) Safety Tubs Company (Plumbing) — Document #12-38

Mr. Konyndyk presented both the Highland Tank PGI Series — Large volume grease
interceptor product and the Safety Tubs Walk-In Bathtub product for installation and use
in the State of Michigan. It is the recommendation of staff and the State Plumbing Board
that these products be approved.

After discussion, Commissioner O’Neil moved to approve both products for installation
and use in the State of Michigan subject to the conditions of use and installation.
Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

¢) Uponor, Inc. (Mechanical) — Document #12-32

Mr. Kalakay presented the Uponor AquaSAFE Looped Fire Sprinkler System for
installation and use in the State of Michigan. It is the recommendation of staff and the
State Board of Mechanical Rules that this product be approved.

After discussion, Commissioner Baldwin moved to approve this product for installation
and use in the State of Michigan subject to the conditions of use and installation and to
the addition of language to #5 in which the requirement of a mechanical and plumbing
permit are required for installation. Commissioner Duffield seconded the motion.
MOTION CARRIED.

d) LadderTech LLC (Mechanical) — Document #12-33

Mr. Kalakay presented the LadderPort extension ladder receiver for installation and use
in the State of Michigan. It is the recommendation of the State Board of Mechanical
Rules that this product be approved for use on any building not exceeding 20 feet.

After discussion, Commissioner Cash moved to approve this product for installation and
use in the State of Michigan subject to the height restriction of 20 feet and the conditions
of use and installation. =~ Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. MOTION

CARRIED.

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTABILITY
a) Skyline Corporation — CA #537 — Document #12-37

Mr. Cordill presented a Certificate of Acceptability for approval of Skyline Corporation
as a Premanufactured Units Manufacturer.

Commissioner Duffield moved to approve the certificate of acceptability. Commissioner
Reno seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.
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13, PUBLIC COMMENT
NONE

14.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS
NONE

15. NEW BUSINESS

a) Reconsideration of Moratorium

The moratorium on all Applications to Administer and Enforce for new enforcing
agencies that was voted into place at the January 4, 2012, meeting is scheduled to expire
July 9, 2012. The moratorium was reviewed and following a discussion the general
consensus was to let it expire,

16. 2012 MEETING SCHEDULE - October 3

17, ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner Donaldson moved to adjourn the meeting at approximately 10:40 AM,
Commissioner Reno seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED,

APPROVED:

WW / Lo P12

Chairman, Construction Code €ommission Date
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Mr. George Herrity, Assistant Chief, Plan Review Division
Mr. Robert Konyndyk, Chief, Plumbing Division

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr
Mr
Mr
Ms
Mr
Mr
Ms

1.

. Lynn Briggs, SMACNA

. Ron Brown, NFSA

. Tim Dewitt, MMHA

. Cindy Maher, MPMCA

. Matt Moros, Viega LLC

. Lee Schwartz, HBAM

. Cindy Zatto, Highland Tank

CALL TO ORDER AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

Chairperson Benoit called the meeting to order at approximately 9:36 a.m. A quorum
was determined present at that time.

Chairperson Benoit also welcomed newly appointed State Fire Marshall, Richard Miller,
to his first meeting.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Reno moved to approve the agenda. Commissioner Jagenberg seconded
the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Commissioner Baldwin moved to approve the minutes of the July 9, 2012 meeting.
Commissioner O’Neil seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

The selection process for the bureau’s new automated system continues. As reported
during the commission meeting in April, the new software will streamline the licensing
and permitting processes and may allow for the electronic submittal of plans.

Mr. Poke reported that he presented two programs regarding the construction appeals
process at the COCM Annual Fall Conference on September 21, 2012. He also noted
that a joint conference between the bureau and COCM is scheduled for January 29-30,
2013. The bureau will provide the necessary educational programs for conference
participants.

A new registration period for code officials has started and all bureau staff registrations
should be current. The bureau will hold a public hearing on October 16, 2012, to address
Act 54 rules and changes made to the registration process.
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Mr. Poke also informed the commission that bureau managers are scheduled to attend the
ICC Annual Conference and Fall Action Code Hearings the week of October 20, 2012.

A hearing for Royal Oak Township has been scheduled for October 11, 2012. The
bureau continues to work with the township toward a resolution.

Mr. Poke also provided status and activity updates for HBs 4561, 5582, 5583, 5587,
5898, 5948 and SBs 1098, 1279, 1325, and 1326. Current language for each can be
viewed by visiting the Michigan Legislature’s website.

The City of Muskegon has laid off their building department and has hired the services of
SafeBuilt. Benzie County has also laid off their building department and has hired the
services of AGS. This information was gathered through news reports as neither entity is
required to inform the bureau.

Irvin also announced the department’s new legislative liaison, Frank Waters.

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT
a) Texas Township - Document #12-46

Mr. Poke reported that the bureau conducted the Performance Evaluation on July 25 and
August 9, 2012. The recommendations are outlined within the report and it is the
recommendation of staff that the report be approved.

After discussion, Commissioner O’Neil moved to approve the Performance Evaluation
Report of Texas Township and its recommendations. Commissioner Donaldson
seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

APPLICATIONS TO ADMINISTER AND ENFORCE
a) Village of Brooklyn - Document #12-45

Mr. Poke presented an Application to Administer and Enforce for the Village of
Brooklyn. It is the recommendation of staff to deny this Application to Administer and
Enforce.

Commissioner Lewis moved to deny the Village of Brooklyn’s Application to Administer
and Enforce. Commissioner Reno seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

REPORT OF ASSISTANCE REQUESTS
Document #12-44

Mr. Lambert provided the Report of Assistance Requests to the commission for
informational purposes.
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10.

11.

APPLICATIONS FOR PROGRAM APPROVAL
Document #12-41 a-b

Mr. Lehman presented a list of continuing education program applications for approval.
The programs were reviewed and found to be in compliance with the registration rules
and it is the recommendation of staff that the programs be approved.

Commissioner Reno moved to approve the applications as submitted. Commissioner
Jones seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

APPLICATIONS FOR INSTRUCTOR APPROVAL
Document #12-42

Mr. Lehman presented a list of Instructors of Continuing Education Programs for
approval. The applications were reviewed and found to be in compliance with the
registration rules and it is the recommendation of staff that the applications be approved.

After discussion, Commissioner Lewis moved to approve the instructors. Commissioner
O’Neil seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

1986, ACT 54 REGISTRATION APPLICANTS
Document #12-43 a-e

Mr. Lehman presented a list of applications for registration as building officials, building
inspectors, plan reviewers, electrical inspectors, and plumbing inspectors. It is the
recommendation of staff that the individuals listed be approved.

Commissioner O’Neil moved to approve the applications as submitted. Commissioner
Donaldson seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

RECOMMENDED PRODUCT APPROVALS
a) Highland Tank (Plumbing) — Document #12-39

Mr. Konyndyk presented the Elevator Sump Pit Discharge Interceptor for installation and
use in the State of Michigan. It is the recommendation of staff and the State Plumbing
Board that this product be approved.

After discussion, Commissioner Baldwin moved to approve this product for installation
and use in the State of Michigan subject to the conditions of use and installation.
Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.
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b) Viega LLC (Mechanical) — Document #12-40

Mr. Kalakay presented the MegaPressG for installation and use in the State of Michigan.
It is the recommendation of staff and the State Board of Mechanical Rules that this
product be approved.

After discussion, Commissioner Jagenberg moved to approve this product for installation
and use in the State of Michigan subject to the conditions of use and installation.
Commissioner Duffield seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

12. CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTABILITY
a) Modular Connections LLC — CA #538 — Document #12-47
Mr. Cordill presented a Certificate of Acceptability for approval of Modular Connections
LLC as a Premanufactured Units Manufacturer.
After discussion, Commissioner O’Neil moved to approve the Certificate of
Acceptability. Commissioner Reno seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

13. PUBLIC COMMENT
Mr. Lynn Briggs, SMACNA, addressed the commission on his concerns regarding HB
4561. Mr. Lee Schwartz, HBAM, also addressed the commission on his concerns
regarding HB 4561. Commissioner Papineau inquired as to the cost to the bureau for
code session changes and Mr. Poke responded that he did not have the exact figures on
hand but that the code books from ICC typically cost a total of $95,000.

14, UNFINISHED BUSINESS
NONE

15. NEW BUSINESS
NONE

16. 2013 MEETING SCHEDULE - January 9, April 3, July 10, October 2

17. ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner Baldwin moved to adjourn the meeting at approximately 10:20 a.m.
Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

APPROVED:

Chairman, Construction Code Commission Date
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES DIRECTOR
. IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

DOCUMENT #13-03

December 3, 2012

TO: Members of the Constructio

FROM: Irvin J. Poke, AIA, Director

SUBJECT:  Application for Approval to Administer and Enforce a Code

The following unit of government has submitted an application for approval to administer and
enforce the Michigan code, along with an ordinance:

1. B-13-01 City of St. Ignace/Mackinac County
Michigan Building Code
Inspector/Plan Reviewer: Brian P. Olsen (no registration number)
Currently state enforced

FINDINGS

The individual named as the City’s building inspector is not currently registered as a code
official or plan reviewer and has not submitted an application for inspector registration to the

bureau.

There is no cost analysis provided to establish the fee charged for an hour of plan review.
There is no cost analysis provided to establish the fee charged for an hour of inspection.

There was no information regarding the method and analysis utilized to establish the fees
charged for building code enforcement services provided to the public.

The City did not submit written sets of procedures or forms for plan reviews, permit issuance,
field inspections, code violation and correction notices, or certificates of occupancy for review.

Providing for Michigan's Safety in the Built Environment

ILARA is an equal opportunity employer
Auxiliary aids, setvices and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.0. BOX 30254 » L ANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
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6.

10.

11.

The City did not provide any information relating to the establishment, procedures, fees, forms
or the names and qualifications of the members of its Construction Board of Appeals.

The City’s proposed application for a building permit form does not contain any information
identifying the City of St. Ignace as the enforcing agency for building code enforcement.

The City did not provide a copy of its proposed building permit form for review.

The City did not provide a proposed building department budget or staffing information for
review.

The City did not include information providing the days and hours of enforcing agency
operation.

The City did not provide assurance that a complete library of codes and standards is available for
use by its inspector and plan reviewer.

RECOMMENDATION: Due to concerns listed above regarding the City’s Application to
Administer and Enforce, staff recommends that the unit of government listed not be

approved to administer and enforce the code.

IJP/ms
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RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
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IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

DOCUMENT #13-04

December 3, 2012

TO: Members of the Construction Code Commissigs
FROM: Irvin J, Poke, AIA, Direc ‘ W74 5 tﬁ/e_,/

SUBJECT:  Application for Approval to Adminigter and Enforce a Code

The following unit of government has submitted an application for approval to administer and
enforce the Michigan code, along with an ordinance:

1. P-13-01 Oshtemo Township/Kalamazoo County
Michigan Plumbing Code
Inspector/Plan Reviewer: John Dobberteen (Registration No. 004925)

Currently state enforced

FINDINGS

There is no cost analysis provided to establish the fee charged for an hour of plan review.
There is no cost analysis provided to establish the fee charged for an hour of inspection.

There was no information regarding the method and analysis utilized to establish the fees
charged for plumbing code enforcement services provided to the public.

There was no information provided relating to the Township’s building department
recordkeeping procedures.

The Township did not provide a copy of its plan review report for review.

Providing for Michigan’s Safety in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunily employer
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The Township did not provide a copy of its field inspection report form for review.

. The Township did not provide information describing how permit holders would be notified of
code violations upon the completion of an inspection.

. The Township’s Certificate of Occupancy form does not provide the building permit number, the
name and address of the building owner, and does not identify the structure being located within
Oshtemo Township upon the form.

. The Township did not provide an ordinance containing the proper references to the Michigan
Residential Code, the Michigan Energy Code and the Michigan Rehabilitation Code and other
applicable laws and ordinances to be administered by the enforcing agency.

RECOMMENDATION: Due to concerns listed above regarding the Township’s
Application to Administer and Enforce, staff recommends that the unit of government
listed not be approved to administer and enforce the code.

1JP/ms
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IRVIN J. POKE
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DOCUMENT #13-16

December 21, 2012

TO: Members of the Construction Code Commission

FROM: Michael Somers, Departmental Andggst%
Office of Administrative Services e

SUBJECT: Rescinding Ordinance

The following unit of government has submitted a rescinding ordinance. The ordinance has been
reviewed and found to be acceptable,

Almena Township/Van Buren County

Michigan Plumbing Code

Proposed Ordinance

Previously locally enforced, rescinding to the Bureau of Construction
Codes.

RECOMMENDATION: It is the recommendation of staff that the Construction Code
Commission accept the ordinance.

MS/hme

Attachment

Providing for Michigan's Safely in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer
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RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER

GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES DIRECTOR

IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

Document # 13-05

December 21,2012

TO: Members of the State Construction Code Commission

FROM: Irvin J. Poke, ATA ™S
Director, Bureau of Conit? tton’

0aes

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Revocation of Inspector Registration
Mohamad Mazen Al-Halabi
Mechanical Inspector — Plan Reviewer
(Registration No. 004918)

Background:

Mohamad Mazen Al-Halabi, licensed Mechanical Contractor No. 7111925 and registered
Mechanical Inspector No. 004918, allegedly entered into an agreement with Bahjet Merhi to
install new HVAC equipment and related ductwork and gas piping at Mr. Merhi’s residence,
7319-21 Pinehurst, Dearborn, MI 48126. Ahmad A. Dbouk, mechanical contractor no. 7112539,
obtained permit no. 11-5096 from the city of Dearborn for the mechanical work at 7319-21
Pinehurst. It is alleged that it was Mr. Al-Halabi who actually performed the mechanical work at
7319-21 Pinehurst and that he subsequently conducted the rough and final inspections on the
mechanical work he had performed.

Following a complaint from the homeowner, the city of Dearborn investigated the allegations.
The city forwarded its investigation findings to the bureau due to concerns that Mr. Al-Halabi
had violated Section 10 (2) of the Building Official and Inspection Registration Act, 1986 PA 54,
MCL 338.2310 (2), which states “an inspector shall not be permitted to inspect his or her own
work in a governmental subdivision. . . .”

Chronology of Events:

On September 19, 2012, Rob Creamer, Building Official and Chief Inspector, City of Dearborn,
provided the bureau with the results of an investigation he had completed into allegations of
misconduct by the City’s mechanical inspector, Mohamad Mazen Al-Halabi. Mr. Creamer’s
investigation was initiated as a result of a complaint filed by Mr. Bahjet Merhi, a homeowner,

Providing for Michigan's Safety in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.O. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/bcc » Telephone (517) 241-9302 « Fax (517) 241-9570
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against Mohamad Mazen Al-Halabi, a registered mechanical code official employed at that time
by the City of Dearborn and holder of a mechanical contractor license issued by the bureau.

Mr. Merhi provided the City of Dearborn with inforination and testimony that indicated Mr. Al-
Halabi contracted for and physically performed work at his residence that he did not properly
complete, performed work without proper permits and licensure, and performed and approved
rough and final mechanical inspections on work that he, himself, had performed. Upon receiving
Mr. Merhi’s complaint, Mr. Creamer conducted his investigation and provided the information
that follows.

On September 4, 2011, Mr. Bahjet Merhi accepted a proposal for installation of new HVAC
equipment and related ductwork and gas piping at his residence located at 7321 Pinehurst,
Dearborn, Michigan for $11,000.00 from In & Out Energy Management Inc, a domestic profit
corporation (ID No. 04048X) whose resident agent is recorded as Mazen Halabi [sic]. Mr. Merhi
paid Mr. Al-Halabi $11,000.00 in full prior to the start of work.

On September 16, 2011, Alnnad A. Dbouk, a mechanical contractor licensed by the Bureau of
Construction Codes (License No. 7112539) applied for and was issued Mechanical Permit No.
11-5096 authorizing work to be performed at 7321 Pinehurst for Mr. Bahjet Merhi.

On November 18, 2011, the City of Dearborn’s daily inspection log shows that Mr. Al-Halabi
performed and approved a rough inspection at 7321 Pinehurst.

On November 21, 2011, the City of Dearborn’s daily inspection log shows that Mr. Al-Halabi
performned and approved a final inspection at 7321 Pinehurst.

On September 6, 2012, upon receiving the complaint from Mr, Merhi, the City of Dearborn
conducted a mechanical complaint inspection at 7321 Pinehurst, Dearborn, Michigan. The
City’s inspection report details (7) separate violations of the mechanical code and (1) violation of
the electrical code.

On September 19, 2012, Building Official Creamer terminated Mr. Al-Halabi’s employment
with the City of Dearborn because Mr. Al-Halabi contracted to perform work within the city in
violation of his employment agreement with the city. Mr. Al-Halabi had previously received a
written warning on November 12, 2002, regarding contracting for work within the govermnental
subdivision.

On September 24, 2012, the City of Dearborn provided the results of its investigation to the
Bureau of Construction Codes for review and appropriate enforcement action.
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Conclusion:

Based upon the results of the inspector misconduct investigation conducted by the City of
Dearborn, the bureau has been provided information that a code official registered by the bureau
conducted inspections upon work he had performed. The information, documents, and
inspection reports contained within the investigation materials substantiate the allegations against
Mohamad Mazen Al-Halabi of creating a violation of Section 10 (2) of the Building Official and
Inspector Registration Act 1986 PA 54 MCL 338.2310(2).

Recommendation:

Section 9, 1986 PA 54, MCL 338.2309, states that the commission “may revoke or suspend the
registration of any building official, plan reviewer, or inspector if there is sufficient evidence
showing that the registered person has violated this act or rules promulgated pursuant to this act,
in the performance of his or her duties. . . .” The bureau recommends that the Construction Code
Commission revoke the inspector registration granted to Mohamad Mazen Al-Halabi for
violating Section 10 (2) of 1986 PA 54, for conducting inspections upon work he himself has

performed.
[JP/ms

cc: Rob Creamer, Building Official, City of Dearborn
Mohamad Mazen Al-Halabi



CITY OF DEARBORN
Fome Town of y@my Ford

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
COMMERCIAL SERVICES DIVISION SERICE OF
BARRY S. MURRAY, DIRECTOR

JOHN B. “JACK" O'REILLY, JR.
MAYOR

The following report was a result of a resident complaint about an inspector who
performed work for him and did not complete his job properly.

Complainant:
Bahjet Merhi owner of 7319-21 Pinehurst (Duplex ) Phone # 313-445-5525

Inspector in Question: Py
Mazen Al-Halabi  Mechanical Inspector  Stoxe AE6. oo 44348

Irregqularities and Non-conformities:

o When asked who physically completed the work, the above noted owner replied “
Mazen Al-Halabi, | thought he would do a good job cause he is a city inspector”
| asked this question 3 times , with the same answer. Mazen is not allowed to
work within the jurisdiction he inspects (Dearborn Policy)

e Mazen physically inspected his own work on 11-18-11 and 11-21-11. This
violates State Act 54 Law, Rules and Regulations and must be reported to the
State of Michigan.

e Mazen scheduled the inspections he performed on the AS 400 computer system
by asking Herman McMillan to insert them into his day in the computer system.
Mazen’s day was already set up by Robert Bowers previously and those
inspections were not on the daily log set up for him.

e The owner is filing an official State Complaint about Mazen and his company.

e Mazen worked under another contractor's permit, which was issued as a single
family home, but the property was a duplex. Also 1 duct work system was
indicated and 2 duct work systems were installed, inspected and approved by
Mazen. More permit fees is owed on this permit.

¢ The mechanical company In & Out Energy Management Inc. is owned by Mazen
and not a Licensed HVAC Contractor with the City of Dearborn Clerk’s Office.
This work was completed by a company that was not licensed per our City
Ordinance.

e There was electrical work and gas line work performed by Mazen illegally with
out a permit. This is a violation of State & Local Laws and Ordinances.

e There is a report completed by the mechanical inspectors (Attached) which
outlines the repairs required to complete the work noted above.

Each of the above constitutes a separate and independent grounds for discharge. A
review of Mazen Al-Halabi's records reveals no grounds for clemency.

Rob Creamer, Chief Inspector/Buildirg Official
ECD Commercial Services )
City of Dearborn < Q. & ooass 2.

S

13615 MICHIGAN AVENUE ¢ SUITE 9 ¢ DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 48126-3582 * (313) 943-2180 * FAX (313) 943-2776 ¢ TDD (313) 943-2074
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Cerporate Entity Details Page 1 of' 1

MICHIGAN.GOV
B Michigan's

Officlal
Web Site

Searched for: IN AND OUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC,

10 Num: 04048X
Entity Name: IN AND OUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC.
Type of Entity: Domestic Profit Corporation

Resident Agent: MAZEN HAIAB!
Registered Office Address: 20507 WILLIAMSBURG RD DEARBORN HEIGHTS 11 48127

Halling Address: M1

Formed Under Act Number(s): 284-1972
Incorporation/Qualification Date: 7-26-2011
Jurisdiction of Origint MICHIGAN

Number of Shares: 60,000

Year of Most Recent Annual Report:
Year of Most Recent Annuat Report With Officers & Directorss

Status: ACTIVE Date! Present

View Document Images

Return to Search Results New Search

Michigan.gov HHome | LARA Home | LARA Contagf | State YWeb Siles
Privacy Policy | Link Pollcy | Accessibiily Pollcy | Securly Policy

Copyright © 2001- 2012 State of Michigan

http://www.dleg.state.mi.us/bes_corp/dt_corp.asp?id nbr=04048X&name_entity=IN%20A... 9/6/2012



DLEG-BCS-Corporation Division Database Lookup Page 1 of 1

MICHIGAN.GOV
-;,g,'"g‘_a

ﬁ’ﬂ? Michigan's
'% Officlal

Web Site

Entity Nama ID Number Typa
IN AND QUT CONSTRUCTION L.C. B12935 Limlted Uabllity Company
IN AND QUY ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC, 04048X Corporatlon
IN AND QUT. EXPRESS LUBE INC. 464348 Corporation
IN AND OUT [NC, 228335 Corporatlon
IN AND OUT OIL CHANGE 336202 Assumed Name
IN AND QUTY REMODELING, INC, 26020A Corporation
INAND QUT TRASH OUT, LL.C E34234 l.imited Llabliity Company
I AND QUT TRASH BEMOVAL, LLC €34234 Prlor Name
o Provious Puge Total Records: 48

New Search

Search results will contaln corporatlons which were active in 1978 or filed after 1/1/1979;

imited partnerships transferred to thls agency from the county clerks on 1/1/1983 and limited partnerships filed with
this office after 1/1/1983; limited ltabllity companles filed with this office after 6/1/1993; railroad records transferred to
thils agency on £/14/1994; name resesvatlons and name registratlons,

The new dynamic webslte Is updated within minutes so Mich-Elf filings can be viewed after document Is flled within 1
hour. Paper submitted documents that have been filed can be vlewed within 48 hours after they are filed.

You witt be able to vlew these records to determlne agent, agent address, date of formatlon or quaiification, and other
general Information about each entity.

Two or more corporations, Iimited partnerships, limited llabllity companles or other entitles may assume the same
name If In 3 joInt venture or partnership, If the name is permissible for the entltles Involved. The assumed name
certificate must list all entlties which are using the same assumed name.

A type of ‘Filing Pending* Indicates a document was submiltted with that name. Pending records remaln on the system
unttl two weeks after the document Is filed or the file Is closed. There Is no detall to review for name reservatlons,
name reglstrations or pending records.

Name reservations hold the name for a limited time for possible use by an entity . Name reglstrations are forelgn profit
corporatlonsthat are not doing buslness in Michigan and wish to reglster their name only. These reglstratlons explre

yearly unless renewed .

Michlgan.goy Home | DELEG | Contad | Slate Web Silas | Site Map
Prvacy Poficy | Link Policy | Accessibllity Pollcy | Secusity Policy

Capyrighl @ 2001.2008 State of Michlgan

http:/~www.dleg,state.mi.us/bes_corp/ts_corp.asp?s_button=sname&v_search=in+and-+out...  9/6/2012



Permit & Pla

"oy o S
e

CITY OF DEARBORN

n Review Office

Operator 313-943-2150/ Inspector &13 g

MECHANICAL (HVAC} PERM I/AF’PL CAT!Q&(

S

'FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

_-Pe mlt Number :

-Date

Permlt Cle k

Permit Site Address

|'We A Ve ST\

,.2 o

fosure  [Jindustrial

DNew

i ? 3 Q\ ‘ i J™wo-Family  [JRehab/ PAD {JBusiness~.11 ey
Business Name of Permit Site Address Ha\/f:1 plahs be’:e]n subm&t]ted? (Sea reverse side for plan review requirements.)
Yes No Not Requifed
- Pald 5t§ kY‘\C"?“'gg
Has a building permit been obtained for this project? Property Cwne one Number Ty
£1Yes Master Buitding Permit #: * ONoONA /‘ﬁﬂ v, L/C( 2 5/}}?1‘-1'"’ '
Property Owner Address (if different from Site Address) DBSC?W’
Address _ City _ State le
“This permit Includes one {1} Rough Inspection and one (1] Final Inspection. Any additional Inspectidns are subject to additional fees.
*MINIMUM PERMIT FEE IS $80 & ADMINISTRATIVE FEE IS $40
HEATING [ FEES | No. | TOTAL / REFRIGERATION | FEES | No. [ TOTAL
Heating System Air Conditioning (Incl. Split system)
Up to 75,000 BTU $48.00 | © 56 Under 5 Tons (hp) 1 $30.00 | W b &
75,001 - 500,000 BTU $60.00 5hpto 50 hp I $50.00 ]
Over 500,000 BTU $90.00 ] 50 hp to 100 hp | $85.00 [
S E Over 100 hp ] $110.00 l
Boiler Compressor (each)
Under 75,000 $48.00 Under 5 tons $30.00
Over 75,000 $60.00 5hpto 50 hp $50.00
{ Water Heater [ $12.00 | { i 50 hpto 100 hp b $85.00 |
Humidifier $12.00 Over 100 hp I $110.00 |
Chimney $30.00 Evaporator Coils
(Factory built-installed separately) Under 5 tons $30.00
Gas Pipinq with pressure test 5 hp to 50 hp $50.00
each opening (up to 1°) $40.00 50 hp to 100 hp $85.00
Solid Fuel Equipment Over 100 hp $110.00
(Includes chimney) Si25.00 Stand Alone Duct Detector $45.00
FIRE PROTECTION (Separate Fire Protection System Permit Required)
Prefab Firepl FPS Permit #
reta eplace 45.00 Fire Suppression/ Protection HVAC $72.00
Inspection (Hangers, rods, & piping) Per Visit
Chimney Liner A $25.00 | Infrared Heaters
Commercial- All Piping with pressure N Bid price: | 1.2% of Bid Under 75,000 $48.00
test included — over 1* \ Price:$ Over 75,000 $60.00
Commercial- Duct Bid prica] xé,gﬂfw{Bld Unit Heaters
$ APrice:$ et
Residential New Duct System $45.06 \ )b[ S Under 75,000 $50.00
Residential Duct Alteration $25_@ 1/ Over 75,000 $60.00
Additional Inspection $30.00° " Other Item(s):
Speclal/Safety Inspection Checks are made payable to Z S l QZ)
(includes Certification Fee) $72.00 “City of Dearborn” TOTAL FEES $_/ [

Address

Applicant- Contracior/ Homeowner: K
Name & &

242 ?A—m’buu\ s |
ow YN mOYyL27#

City, State, Zip Code 9

[Mechanical Contractor (Classification Codes: 1, 2, 3, & 10-E)

[COHomeowner (Read Homeowner Affidavit on reverse side)

Telephone Number 2] g,.- g-j—éfq?s 7

State Licens?l L’l S ,g 9

Expfratlon ate
2. LA

ST =2

HRNR

WORKER'’S DISABILITY COMPENSATION lNSURANCE CARRfER (or reason for exemption)

EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (or reason for exemption)

MESC EMPLOYER NUMBER (or reason for exemption)

AUTHORITY:
COMPLETION: MANDATORY TO OBTAIN
PENALTY: PERMIT CANNOT BE ISS

P.A. 230 OF 1972, AS AMENDED

PERMIT
UED

Authorized sfgnaiurM
&=

| affirm that the information provided in this application and any accompanying drawings, which are a
part of this application, is accurate. The acceptance of the permit shall constitute an agreement to abide
by all codes and ordinances enforced by the City of Dearborn, Seclion 23a of the state construction

e act of 1972, 1972 PA 230, MCL 125,1523A, prohibits a person from conspiring to circumvent the
icensing requirements of this state relating to persons who are to peiform work on a residential building

or a residential structure. Violators of section 23

a gfe subjected,to civit fines.
(-1

Date @) q

—

Office/White Inspector/Canary Engineering-Assessor/Gold  Applicant/Pink

0872010

£




0L,110101 CITY OF DEARBORN 35/06/12

License Master Inquiry 15:50:44
Busihess control nbr . 48451
License number . . . . : 10 00095859 Last activity:
Pin number . . . . . . : 3842 Created: 07/26/10 by ORLEANS
Business name & address Mailing address
AHMAD A DBOUK 7423 AMBOY ST
1 OUT OF AREA DEARBORN HEIGHTS MI 48127
DEARBORN MI 48126
Classification . . 1 98 MECHANICAL CONTRAC TOR REGISTRATION
Exemption applied . . . . :
License status, date . . : ACTIVE 7/26/10
Appl, issue date . . . . : 7/26/10  7/26/10
Expiration, valid thru . : 8/31/13 8/31/13
Date renewal printed .o
Date printed, reprinted . : 7/26/10
Prior license . . . . . . : 08 00095859
Municipal code reference
Press Enter to continue. More...
F3=Exit F5=Additional charges F6=Charges F7=Miscellaneous information
F9=Additional requirements F24=More keys

W,
“

&M Wdﬂpd wéo/ —



CITY of DEARBORN ~BUILDING & SAFETY DEPT.
DAILY INSPECTION LOG
FF N R LS A

NAME; _Magen Halabi PHONE # _ 320-7110 DATE: /f/=/&~ I
ADDRESS PERMIT & TYPE COMMENTS

8 AM. '
Answer phoue calls, e-mails and | schedule inspections/meetings till | 9 A.M.

E1 19 Ken ol ALY TR0 D
2/ /lcdmoa/)/ /1.6 ¥7 TSR | Pey
(S 2R . WasAl s [ 5704 72y | Rlo
(ool [P RO [/ L2399 + 2 | Ko™
P.M.

| 1820 W yom g |I/-Scas 7R | Z/0
1> -
/42 ff/t/wc;/ /1. €357 T /R| PoS™
D30l Mich Lot | /-¥239 2% | Jlo

Pt -
P24 _Pite Hercl| - 5296
= e R I o i
S HEnULED & U2 THIW ﬁ/ﬁﬂM/M

4 P.vL

| Answer phone calls, e-mails and ,; schedule inspections/meetings till | S _P.M.

# OF INSPECTIONS :
INSPECTION TYPES: RES. BLDGS. COML/IND. BLDGS.

TOTAL NUMBER OF INSPECTIONS FOR THE DAY



BP5021I01

Parcel Number

Property address

Appl, structure nbr
Permit type, seq nbr
Inspection type, seq nbr
Inspection status, date
Requested date, time, by
Override date, time, by

User ID to request, result

Phone interface number
Inspector assigned
Results status, date
Final inspection flag
Penalty amount . . .

Inspection request comments

Press Enter to continue.
F3=Exit F5=Land ing

¢="APPROVED \) _

F7=Insp result comments

CITY OF DEARBORN
Inspection Inquiry

82-10-054-33-023
7321 PINEHURST
11 00005096 000 000

HC R 00 RESIDENTIAL HVAC PERMIT
705 0001 HV ROUGH RESIDENTIAL
INSPECTION COMPLETED 11/18/11
11/18/11 HM

AUCMILTER
28687

ALHALABI MAZEN
#11/18/11

.00

Fl2=Cancel

3/06/12
12:06:10



CITY sf DEARBORN ~BUILDING & SAFETY DEPT.
DAILY INSPECTION LOG
EAER AR A
NAME: _Mazen Halabi PHONE # __ 320-7110 DATE: (7 v D/~ 1/

ADDRESS PERMIT & TYPE ‘ COMMENTS

8 A.M.
Answer phone calls, e-mails and | schedule inspections/meetings till | 9 A.M.

523D gr'/\qﬁﬂf«/( B _ocC._ Comon

= Doe Caurls [/~ 6347 TrR | Zese

P30 TrRles NS &l G Z IR | oy

6109 [Ceoda /e (30 cl |7/ ]
/&G 00 A TA (e S o0 Hoss

P.M.

22230 pnh ML £R3 D 7R Rro

M V X
(o207 BFr/eller 7! s/

WLIVPS {LKD KO | 47,1329 PR f}@n@ﬂﬂd’w/

HbSo  (aceliedd 1) 63377 P&
£

4 P.ML
Answer phone calls, e-mails and | schedule inspections/meetings till | S P.M..

# OF INSPECTIONS :
IMNSPECTION TYPES: RES. BLDGS. COM./IND. BLDGS.

TOTAL NUMBER OF INSPECTIONS FOR THE DAY




BP502T01 CITY OF DEARBORN 9/06/12

Inspection Inquiry 12:05:58
Parcel Number . . . . . . . : 82-10-054-33-023
Property address . . . . . : 7321 PINEHURST
Appl, structure nbr . . . . : 11 00005096 000 000
Permit type, seqnbr . . ., : HCR 00 RESIDENTIAL HVAC PERMIT
Inspection type, seq nbr ., : 710 0001 HV FINAL RESIDENTIAL
Inspection status, date . . : INSPECTION COMPLETED 11/21/11

Requested date, time, by
Override date, time, by . .
User ID to request, result
Phone interface number
Inspector assigned

Results status, date

Final inspection flag :
Penalty amount . . . . . . : .00
Inspection request comments

Press Enter to continue.
F3=Exit F5=Land ingq F7=Insp result comments Fl2=Cancel



BEPS021L03 CIiITY OF DEARBORN

g/706/12
Inspection Inquiry - Inspection Selection 12:03:01
Property address . . . . . : 7321 PINEHURST
Parcel Number . . . . . . . : 82-10-054-33-023
Application number . . . . : 11 00005096
Application type . . . . . : ELEC/HVAC/PLUMB - RESIDENTIAL

Type options, press Enter.
l=Select

Opt Str/Seq Pmt/Seq Inspection Type
000 000 HC R 00 HV ROUGH RESIDENTIAL
000 000 HC R 00 HV FINAL RESIDENTIAL

Result/Date
AP 11/18/11
AP 11/21/11

Bottom
F3=Exit Fll=View 2 Fl2=Cancel

PRy B
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Property address
Parcel Number .

CITY OF DEARBORN
Global Location Inquiry - Building Permit Applications 12:03:07

Type options., press Enter.
3=Structure ing 4=Permit ing

2=Application ing

Opt Appl Nbr Type Stat Date

z 11 00005096 EHPR

_ 09 00001393 R HV
03 00003025 PLBG
98 00009705 CONC
98 00009704 O/S

CL
CL
CL
CL
CL

F3=Exit Fl2=Cancel

9/16/11
4/27/09
5/01/03
8/17/98
8/17/98

7321 PINEHURST
82-10-054-33-023

Tenant Nbr/Name
HVAC

5/06/12

5=Inspection ing




CITY OF DEARBORN

Commercial/Residential Services Inspections

Permit No. Lﬂ
=

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

At. No.

By Address 730’{/ (J)IUQ’//MZQ‘?W

The Commercial/Residential Inspection Division has inspected the above address as reqtiired by law and find the following
violations of the __# 4 1, ¥/ Code. Section

The foilpwing orders are issued for the corrections of these violations and must be complied with not later
than /é}

(442

AN N bm/f;/ Law udeh o8 _GAd /zz r!/)é/mu e
2 Todmll [wdevsire %p;o o0 :&fs’awvr@zume 2y /Jﬂzz@

4y ziewll A Ler %mk Dewo PG ,41374,

5.) ;&[[ __MQUA/ Patr teal &W(})’ %//Eb 7.
& -t) ) e P %amtsi’b win- 7es7 !
7. ) M Lee k. TU D/buwg, ‘Son /:&0% '/(OOM oL MI/ o&/b Q"@mélu

/Lﬁizz& 03 Apernteor—/

= e kpa/zf;b foR. A A8 2] (XE@MMM

a. Lhre ,ﬂc’. 5 onts) ??/i,?mizz?y wx&f“}

Inspector / Phone

O Electrical £1 Plumbing BvAC 0 Bullding [J Part 91 Soli Erosion

WARNING: Damage or injury resutting from dalay or failure to comply with this notice will be attributed to
negligence on the part of the responsible party or pariies.










Memo

To:  Mazen Al-Halabi, Part Time HVAC Inspector | ‘&Q
From: Rob Creamer, Chief Building Inspector, City of Dearborn
CC:  Dave Norwood, Director, Building & Safety

Anna Stoll, Human Resource Administrator

Date: 11/13/2002
Re:  Working in the City of Dearborn while employed by the City of Dearborn

One of our field personnel has informed me that during an inspection, a business owner
told him that you were to perform a heat cert. Inspection on his property. | have discussed
with you in the past that you could not work within the City limits during your off time,
once you were employed here as a HVAC Inspector. This was a condition of your
employment with our department. Sam Bouhanna has also reiterated this fact with you in
just the past few weeks. Public perception of our department is a big issue with our new

administration and conflicts of interest will not be tolerated.

After discussing this incident with you this morning and re-informing you of our rules and
obligations, | do not feel that it is necessary to investigate this incident any further. Once
again, | must inform you that all ties to any HVAC jobs in Dearborn whether past or present
must be discontinued at once. Violating the above noted requirement may result in your
termination of employment from the City of Dearborn Building and Safety Department as a

Part Time HVAC Inspector.



Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs

Filing Endorsement

This is to Certify that the ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION - PROFIT
for

IN AND OUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC.
ID NUMBER: 04048X

received by facsimile transmission on July 25, 2011 is hereby endorsed

Filed on July 26, 2011 by the Administrator.

The document is effective on the date filed, unless a
subsequent effective date within 90 days after
received date is stated in the document.

Q\\\\\\\\\\“

GMRg%
o %— ’I;’

In testimony whereof, | have hereunto set my
hand and affixed the Seal of the Department,
in the City of Lansing, this 26TH day

of July, 2011.

% 3% (lfl‘,
‘b’%&;:nu-‘ qd‘y =
SERVIGE $~°°$

\\\\\\\\\\\\"‘

Director

Bureau of Commercial Services
Sent bv Facsimile Transmission 11207



From:313 581 7308 07/25/2011 14:27 #762 P.002/004

BCSICO-500 (Rev. 05/10)

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH
BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL SERVICES
Date Received (FOR BUREAU USE ONLY)

This document is effective on the date filed. uniess a
subsequent effective date within 90 days after recelved
date Is stated In the document.

Name N AND OUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC

lAddress

20507 WILLIAMSBURG RD
City State ZIP Code
DEARBORN HEIGHTS Mmi 48127 Effective Date:

Document wifl be returned to the name and address you enter above.
if left blank document wilf be mailed to the registered office.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
For use by Domestic Profit Corporations
(Please read information and Instructions on the fast page)

Pursuant to the provisions of Act 284, Public Acts of 1972, the undersigned corporation executes the following Articles:

ARTICLE}
The name of the corporation Is:

IN AND OUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC

ARTICLE Il
The purpose or purposes for which the corporation Is formed is to engage in any activity within the purposes for which
corporations may be formed under the Business Corporation Act of Michigan.

ARTICLE {ll
The total authorized shares:

1. Common Shares 60000
Preferred Shares

2. A statement of all or any of the relative rights, preferences and limitations of the shares of each class is as follows:

ARTICLE iV
1. The name of the resident agent at the registered office Is: MAZEN HALADI

2, The address of the registered office is:

20507 WILLIAMSBURG RD DEARBORN HEIGHTS , Michigan 48127-
{Glreat Address) {City) {ZIP Code)

3. The mailing address of the registered office, If different than above:

. Michigan
(City) (ZIP Code)

{Street Address o1 P.O. Box)

Prepared by: EXPERT ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE
07/25/2011 2:30PM (GMT-04:00)



From:313 581 7308 07/25/2011 14:28 #762 P.003/004

ARTICLE V
The name(s) and address(es) of the Incorporator(s) is(are) as follows:
Name Residence or Business Address
MAZEN HALAB! 20507 WILLIAMSBURG RD, DEARBORN HGTS, Ml 48127

ARTICLE VI (Optional, Delete if not applicable)
When a compromise or arrangement or plan of reorganization of this corporation is proposed between this corporation and its
creditors or any class of them or between this corporation and its shareholders or any class of them, a court of equity

the compromise or afrangement 0 i i y the court 10 which the application has been made, shall
be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, or on all the shareholders or class of shareholders and also on this

corporation.

ARTICLE VII (Optional, Delete if not applicable)

Any action required or permitted by the Act to be taken at an annual or special meeting of shareholders may be taken without 4
meeting, without prior notice, and without a vote, if consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken, are signed by the
holders of outstanding shares having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take
the action ata meeting at which all shares entitled to vote on the action were present and voted. A wrltten consent shail bear

receipt requested

Prompt notice of taking of the corporate action without a meeting by less than unanimous written consent shall be given to
shareholders who would have been entitled to notice of the shareholder meeting if the action had been taken at a meeting and
who have not consented to the action in writing. An electronic transmission consenting to an action must comply with Section

407(3).

Prepored by: EXPERT ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE
07/25/20117 2:30PM (GMT-04:00)



From:313 581 7308 0772512011 14:29 #762 P.004/004

Use space below for additional Articles or for continuation of previous Articles. Please Identify any Article being continued or
added. Attach additional pages if needed.

I, (We), the lncBrporator ),/ my (our) name(s) this 25th day of JULY , 2011
- P ‘ I 3
//} 2" g *‘/
L

Sz

Prepared by: EXPERT ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE
07/25/2011 2:30PM (GMT-04:00)



RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVE&;&&'})—E'NGER

GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR
Document No. 13-17

December 28, 2012

To: Members of the State Construction Code Commission

From: Irvin J. Poke, AIA ' A L

Director, Bureau of Construction Code (Vv
RE: Recommendation to Conduct Performance Evalyhtion

City of East Lansing/Ingham County

Enforcement Concerns:

On September 11, 2012, Lee Schwartz submitted a complaint on behalf of the Michigan
Association of Home Builders alleging the City of East Lansing did not adequately enforce the
Act and the codes in regard to the construction of the St. Anne Lofis project, a five story mixed
use structure located at 213 Ann Street, East Lansing, Michigan.

On October 4, 2012, the bureau provided the City with a copy of the complaint and requested a
written response along with copies of specific project file documentation. On October 22, 2012,
the bureau received the City’s response that included copies of the requested project file
documentation. The following provides details of the bureau’s review and the findings.

Plan Review Report

Based on the 2009 MBC, the five page plan review report (tab#1) cites (34) violations of the
code that are identified by specific code sections. The report indicates that the project will be
approved for the issuance of a building permit upon the receipt of a satisfactory response to the
plan review findings. In their letter dated October 18, 2012 (tab #2), the City indicates that the
fifth floor area as a component of the building shell was approved for construction purposes.
However, the fifth floor area did not receive zoning approval until after the plan review report

was completed.

Providing for Michigan's Safely in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity emplioyer
Auxitiary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.O. BOX 30254 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48309
www.michigan.govibec » Telephone (517) 241-8302 « Fax (517} 241-9570



Members of the Construction Code Commission
Page 2
December 28, 2012

Foundation Permit

Building Permit No. PB110430 (tab #3) was issued to City Construction on December 14, 2011,
for foundation construction with (6) stipulated conditions listed upon the permit form. The City
performed (9) footing inspections and (8) foundation wall inspections, The final foundation
inspection was performed and approved on May 10, 2012.

Building Permit

Building Permit No. PB120115 (tab #4) was issued to City Construction on May 11, 2012, for a
new four story mixed use structure with (5) stipulated conditions listed upon the permit form.
The permit form also includes (2) notes from the building official indicating (1) does not include
penthouse construction and (2) all entrances must be barrier free.

Complete Inspection History

The project inspection history (tab #5) documents the performance of (141) code inspections for
the St. Anne Lofts project. Each inspection is identified by type of inspection performed, date
and time the inspection was started and completed, and identifies the inspector performing the
inspection. The results from each inspection is provided along with comments and code violation
details from observations made during each of the inspections. The inspection history
thoroughly documents the City’s inspection process utilized for the project.

Temporary Certificates of Use and Occupancy

Document No.T120003 (tab #6) allows the occupancy of the residential portion of the five story
mixed use building (classification R-2 3B construction type) with specific conditions and notes
included upon the certificate.

Final Certificate of Qccupancy

Document No. OF 120023 (tab #7), signed and issued October 18, 2012, allows the occupancy
of the five story mixed use building and certifies that compliance to the requirements of the 2009
MBC, MEC, MMC, and MPC is achieved. The City’s certificate of use and occupancy form
lacks the design occupancy load and whether an automatic sprinkler system is required or

provided.



Members of the Construction Code Commission
Page 3
December 28, 2012

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS

December 14, 2011, the City issues a building permit for foundation work. The City begins
performing footing inspections on January 6, 2012. There are (9) footing inspections recorded as
performed. On January 11, 2012, the City begins performing foundation wall inspections. There
are (8) foundation wall inspections recorded as performed.

February 16, 2012, developer submits a full set of plans to City. The plans as drawn require
more time than normal to review to verify compliance with the codes.

March 2, the City issues an extensive plan review report/correction letter (tab #1) citing (34)
violations and informs the architect that a building permit will only be issued upon receipt of a
satisfactory response to the plan review report. The same day, the City performs a plan review
inspection and disapproves the inspection.

April 9, City inspectors report that above-ground construction has begun, The same day, the
City records a special inspection and the inspection notes indicate that a (24) hour notice of
intent to stop work (tab #8) is delivered to the contractor for not having approved plans,

April 26, the developer submits revised plans. The architect submits a request for approval.
City inspectors report that steel had already been set for (4) stories and vertical members for the
fifth story were visible at this point in time (tab #9).

May 7, a plan review of the resubmitted plans is completed and approved by the City.

May 11, building permit (No. PB 120155) is issued. Permit does not include fifth floor
penthouse as planning commission approval for this area had not be granted yet.

May 23, the City’s Planning Commission votes to recommend the City Council approve the
developers modified site plan and special use permit application to construct the fifth floor
penthouse at its next City Council meeting July 10.

June 5, a rough building inspection is performed and the inspector’s notes describe the current
stage of 5" floor construction which is indicated was ordered to stop construction except to make
weather-tight. Contractor tells inspector approval for penthouse is being sought and assures no
more work will proceed beyond making area weather-tight. (tab #10)

June 6, the City sends letter to developer reinforcing verbal agreement that no work on
penthouse may proceed. An Order to Stop Work is prepared but is not issued based upon the
confractor’s assurance that work on fifth floor area would voluntarily stop. (tab #11)



Members of the Construction Code Commission
Page 4
December 28, 2012

June 18, a special inspection is performed to investigate a collapse of the fourth floor onto the
first floor. City advises that a structural engineer will have to evaluate before repairs are started.
Two reports provided by engineering firms indicate that overloaded materials caused the
collapse, (tab #12)

June 26, the City issues an Order to Stop Work to the contractor for failure to stop work on the
fifth floor area. (tab #13)

June 29, the City terminates its building official.

July 24, the City issues Uniform Law Citation No., 75477 (tab #14) to the contractor for violating
Section 23 (1) (b) of 1972 PA 230 for knowingly constructing or building a structure or building
in violation of a condition of a building permit. City Council approves the fifth floor plans. (tab

#15)

October 18, the Certificate of Occupancy is issued. (tab #7)

CONCLUSION

Project Enforcement Issues:

¢ The contractor began work prior to the issuance of the building permit.

¢ The contractor was issued an order to stop work on April 9. However, inspectors
reported that steel had already been set for (4) stories and vertical members for the fifth
story was visible prior to this point in time,

» The revised plans were submitted on April 26 and were approved on May 7. The
building permit was issued on May 11. A second order to stop work is prepared on June
6 but is not officially issued until June 27 to address the fifth floor construction.

¢ A municipal civil infraction is issued to the contractor on July 24 for construction in
violation of the building permit.

¢ The bureau finds the City’s plan review function clearly describes violations identified
upon the plans by specific code section. The City’s application for a building permit and
building permit forms are in compliance. The recordkeeping functions including the
inspection history accurately documents the City’s inspection process and provides
specific details for each inspection conducted. From a procedural and recordkeeping
perspective, the City appears to be in substantial compliance on these issues. However,
there appears to have been a lack of proper attention given to the City’s procedures,
policies and practices in regard to the issuance of an order to show cause, an order to stop
work, and the related subsequent enforcement actions, Based upon the findings, the
bureau believes a review of the City’s administrative duties related to these specific
functions is necessary.
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Recommendation:

In accordance with 1972 PA 230, Section 9b (1) MCL 125.1509b (1), the bureau recommends
that the Construction Code Commission grant permission to conduct a performance evaluation of
the subject enforcing agency.

IJP/ms

Cc:  George Lahanas, City Manager, City of East Lansing
Marie McKenna, Clerk, City of East Lansing
Tim Dempsey, Director, East Lansing Planning and Building
Lee Schwartz. Michigan Association of Home Builders



CITY OF EAST LANSING

The Home of Michigan State University

March 2, 2012
B~ ?ﬂé“‘:\\j/
Russell L. Peabody {’;ﬂ) (\( \}‘\\&w}
The Peabody Group ! N
4740 Marsh Road N

Okemos, MI 48864

Re: St. Anne Mixed Use Development
213 Ann St.

al0AbbotRead  Dear Mr. Peabody:
East Lansing, M1 48823

1371731 This 5-story mixed use development has been reviewed to the 2009 Michigan Building
i 1‘15;5‘ll’£n:n7b2f: Code and is tentatively classified as a mixed A-2/R-2/M use and a 3A construction type.
’ Upon receipt of a satisfactory response to this plan review, the project will be approved for
issuance of the building permit.

Building Code Review

1. MBC 107.2.1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. This project is required to be
designed using the 2009 edition of the Michigan Building Code. The Project Data on
Sheet T1.1 references the 2006 code.

2. MBC 302.1 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION. The Project Data on Sheet T1.1
classifies this building as an R-2 and B use. In the event that the first floor tenant
spaces end up as a restaurant and/or retail establishments, compliance with the codes
based on those uses would be required for the construction of this building., Those
uses of the tenant spaces are not a B use, Please indicate on the plans the uses for
which this building is to be reviewed at this time, whether it is your intent to have it
classified as a mixed use R-2 and B, or whether it is to be classified also as an A-2
restaurant and M mercantile use. When the use of the tenant spaces is determined for
the sake of this plan review, the Project Data will need to be updated to the uses for
which this building is to be reviewed and classified.

3. MBC 508 MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY. Indicate on the plans whether this
building is designed as a separated or non-separated occupancy group building.

4. MBC TABLE 602. The fire-resistance ratings of all exterior walls having a fire
separation distance of less than 5 feet shall comply with Table 602 for the proposed
occupancy groups once the occupancy groups are determined.
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MBC TABLE 601. The fire-resistance ratings for building elements shall comply with
Table 601 for a Type 3A building. The Project Data on Sheet T1.1 does not show correct
fire-resistance ratings for a Type 3A building.

MBC 107.2.1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, The source of code sections cited in the
Project Data is unknown. The code sections and language do not correspond with the 2006
or the 2009 Michigan Building Code. Provide correct code sections for the 2009 code based
on the proposed use of this building,

MBC 107.2.1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Provide two (2) complete sets of signed
and sealed documents which are accurate throughout based on the revisions to the building
design. The most recent sets of plans submitted did not include the electrical plans.

MBC 1704 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. Provide information indicating compliance with
Section 1704 for special inspections during construction on the types of work listed in this
code section.

MBC 1704.1.1 STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. Submit a statement of special
inspections prepared by the registered designed professional in responsible charge in
accordance with Section 107.1,

MBC 1704.1.2 REPORT REQUIREMENT, Special inspectors shall furnish inspection
reports to the building official and to the registered designed professional in responsible
charge,.

MBC 10111 ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS. Provide iluminated EXIT signs above the
doors entering Stairway #1 on the third and fourth floor,

MBC 1011.3 - TACTILE EXIT SIGNS. Provide tactile exit signs complying with
ICC/ANSI A117.1 adjacent to each exit stairway entrance and at each exit discharge.

MBC 1109.2 — VERTICAL GRAB BARS. The vertical grab bars at accessible water
closets shall be mounted in the locations specified in ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 604.5.1,
The detail on Sheet C1.2 shows no dimensions for the mounting location or a length of the

grab bar,

MBC 1109.2 — SIGNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHT. Accessible signage shall be mounted at
the heights specified in ICC/ANST A117.1, Section 703.3.10. One detail on Sheet C1.2
indicates 60” minimum and a second detail shows a height of 60” minimum/96” maximum,
Both details are violations of the code.

MBC 107.2.1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. The details on Sheet C1.1 for typical
floor systems note the systems are fire tested for a 2-hour rating. [dentify the testing agency
and numbers for this assembly that has approved them for a 2-hour rating.
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24.

MBC 1022.7 DISCHARGE IDENTIFICATION, A stairway shall not continue below its
level of exit discharge unless an approved barrier is provided to prevent persons from
unintentionally continuing into the level below. Provide an approved bartrier at the level of
exit discharge.

MBC 2204.1 WELDING. The details of design, workmanship and technique for welding,
inspection of welding and qualification of welding operators shall conform to the
requirements of specifications listed in Sections 2205, 2206, 2207, 2209 and 2210. Special
inspection of welding shall be provided in accordance with Section 1704, Reference Detail
1 on Sheet AS.3, Details 1, 2 & 8 on Sheet 5.4, Detail 7 & 8 on Sheet A5.5. Provide
engineering on the steel angles serving as a brick ledge, specifications on the connections
and/or welding and the size of the steel angles.

MBC 107.2.1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Reference Detail 6 on Sheet A5 4.
Detail shall indicate support details of wood roof truss bearing and attachment on elevator
enclosure wall. Provide the omitted title of the detail.

MBC 107.2,1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Details on Sheets A5.2 through A5.S
shall indicate method of attaching and support of the metal studs at the exterior walls to the
structure.

MBC 107.2.1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Reference Detail 3 on Sheet AS5.4. It is
labeled as WINDOW DETAILS and the notes reference window details, but the drawing is
of an exterior walil beam and support detail. Provide a corrected detail.

MBC 107.2.1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Reference Detail 5 on Sheet A5.5. The
detail is labeled as TYP, VENT STACK DETAIL, but the drawing is of an exterior wall
floor truss bearing detail. Provide a corrected detail. NOTE: Several details are mislabeled.
Detail 7 on Sheet A5.5 is not a FLOOR DETAIL AT STAIRWELL. Detail 6 on Sheet A5.5
is not a SHAFT DETAIL AT ROOF. Detail 8 on Sheet AS.5 isnota TYP, VENT STACK
DETAIL. Detail 7 on Sheet AS.4 is not a ROOF TO FLOOR DETAIL. Label ali details

correctly.

MBC 1109.2.1 ASSISTED-USE TOILET ROOM. An assisted-use toilet room in the
ground floor tenant space proposed as a restaurant will be required if the required number of
aggregate water closets for the occupancy is 6 or more. The tenant space currently shows an
aggregate total of 6 water closets provided.

MBC 1107.6.2.1.1 TYPE A ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS. Provide wall
elevations/details to indicate compliance for the Type A accessible dwelling units.

MBC 1107.6.2.1.2 TYPE B ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS. All apartment units other
than the two Type A accessible units provided shall be designed as Type B accessibie units,
Provide wall elevations/details to indicate compliance for the Type B accessible dwelling
units.
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MBC 1110.2 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE. Provide accessible signage identified by the
International Symbol of Accessibility at the building elements identified in Sections 1110.2
and 1110.3,

MBC 1008.1.1 SIZE OF DOORS. The side-hinged swinging bathroom doors within each
dwelling unit shall provide a minimum 32 clear opening. Type B unit doors within the unit
shall provide a minimum 31.75” clear opening in accordance with Exception 8. Plans show
32” bathroom doors. Only Door 235 is indicated as a 36” door. Side-hinged swinging
bathroom doors shall provide latch side clearances on the pull side in accordance with
ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 404,

MBC 709.4 FIRE PARTITION CONTINUITY. The exception noted on Sheet T1.1 for fire
partition continuity does not apply. Fireblocking or drafistopping is required at partition
lines of a 5-story R-2 building.

MBC 1606.2 DESIGN DEAD LOADS. The plans shall indicate an accurate design dead
load for what is identified for balconies on Sheet T1.1. There are exterior patios in this
building and a 10 p.s.f. design dead load is insufficient for an exterior patio with a raised
stone paver floor system. Provide accurate design dead loads.

MBC 1107.2 TYPE A ACCESSIBLE UNITS. Provide plans and intetior elevations which
show that apartment units 3 & 4 comply with the requirements for Type A accessible units.
The floor plans and interior eievations provided are of all of the other units of the same
layout with are not Type A. Compliance will be reviewed for the two Type A units when
those plans are reccived. All other apartment units in the building shall show compliance
with the requirements for Type B units.

MBC 1008.1.1 POCKET DOORS. Pocket doors installed as permitted within the Type A
dwelling units shall provide a minimum 32” clear opening, and a minimum 31.75” clear
opening in Type B units. With the doors installed correctly with the door latching hardware
exposed for accessibility requirements and not fully recessed into the wall when open, a 32”
pocket door will not provide a minimum 32” clear opening. The sliding glass door
accessing the patio in Units 11 and 22 shall provide a minimum 31,75 clear opening. The
door schedule indicates a 62.5” door width for door 309, which includes the inactive panel
of the door and that width will not provide the minimum required door opening clearance.

MBC 1107.2 TYPE A ACCESSIBLE UNIT LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT. Stacked
washer/dryer units in Type A accessible units do not comply with the maximum 35> height
requirement for front-loading stacked units.

MBC 1107.2 KITCHEN CLEARANCE. The clearance between all opposing base cabinets,
countertops, appliances, or walls within Type A and Type B units shall be 40” minimum in
accordance with ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 1003.12.1.1 and 1004.12.1.1.
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33. MBC 907.2.10.1.2 SMOKE ALARMS. Provide a smoke alarm in the living area
immediately outside of the sleeping room in Unit Type #3. Sheet E2.4 shows smoke alarms
only in the sleeping rooms,

34, MBC 907.1.1 FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS. Provide construction
documents for the fire alarm system for review and approval. No construction documents
have been submitted which the fire alarm and detection system, other than the smoke alarm
locations indicated on the electrical documents.

Please feel free to coniact this office for further information or clarification 319-6803.

Sincerely,

James R. Hoffiman
Code Enforcement

cc: City Construction



CITY OF EAST LANSING
The Home of Michigan State University

RECEIVED

October 18, 2012 g 11 ol

CFFICE OF
ALAZMSTRATIVE SERVCES

Mr. Michael Somers

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Bureau of Construction Codes

P.0. Box 30254

Lansing, MI 48909

RE: BCC Complaint No. LG 12-0616

Dear Mr. Somers:

This letter is in response to your letter dated October 4, 2012 and postmarked October

410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823 §, 2012, The responses to the five questions are below and the requested 1nf0rmat10n

is included as a series of attachments.

(517)337-1731
Fax (517) 337-1559

rscityofastiansing com 1. Yes, the City did require the developer to submit plans of sufficient clarity for
proper plan review prior to issuance of the foundation system. Please find the
attached a) plan review report”(Attachment A), b) foundation permit
{Attachment B), and c) related inspection reports (Attachment C). Please note
that the inspection reports are all inclusive and in reverse chronological order
with the headings indicating inspection type. The foundation inspections are
found in the later pages.

2. Yes, the City did require the developer to submit plans of sufficient clarity in
order to perform a proper plan review prior to issuance of a building permit.
Please find the attached a) building plan review report (Attachment A), b)
building permit (Attachment D), and c) related inspection reports (Attachment

C).

3. Yes, the City did require the developer to submit plans of sufficient clarity for
the fifth floor area in order to perform a proper plan review prior to issuance
of a building permit, As a point of clarification, the fifth floor plans, for the
building shell only, were part of the original plan review as requested in #2
above. While approved for construction purposes, the fifth floor was not
approved from a zoning perspective until after the plan review was completed.
Please find the attached a) plan review report (Attachment A), b) building
permit (Attachment D), and ¢) related inspection reports (Attachment C).



4. Yes, the City performed and approved the inspections required by the code
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Use and Occupancy. Please find the
attached a) detailed list of all the inspections performed (Attachment C), and
b) certificates of occupancy (Attachment E).

If you have questions regarding these responses or any of the attached information,
you may contact Tim Dempsey, Director of the Department of Planning, Building,
and Development at (517) 319-6864 or tdempsey@cityofeastlansing.com.

Sincerely,

George Lahanas
City Manager

ce: Tim Dempsey, Department of Planning, Building, and Development

AECEIVED
0CT 22wl

CFrE CF
ADAEEATANTIVE BERVIE3



CITY OF EAST LANSING

Building

Permit No:

PB110430

Building Department
Phone:(517) 319-6871

410 ABBOTT RD
Fax: (517) 319-6926

East Lansing, Michigan 48823

213 ANN ST Location ST ANNE LLC Owner
33-20-02-18-137-005
EAST LANSING 48823 110 E ALLEGAN ST
LANSING Mi 48933
Issued: 12/14/11 (517) 371 2200
Const value $150,000
Zoning: B3 Const. type CITY CONSTRUCTION Contractor
PLEASE CALL (517) 319-6803 4045 BARDEN SE Phit (616) 281 6171
FOR AN INSPECTION 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE GRAND RAPIDS Ml 49512
Work Description; POST"
NOTE: APPROVAL IS FOR FOUNDATION ONLY
. . . A=YV IV Y TV A QIOINE L AONCEIVIEIN D IV M ]
Stipulations: £\cROACHMENT.
(2) SPECIAL INSPECTION OF SCREW PILINGS, CONCRETE AND
STEEL 1S REQUIRED AND ELECTRONIC REPORT SUBMITTED TO
CENC. L
{3) APPROVAL MAY BE REVOKED SHOULD SUBSEQUENT
SUBNISSIONS SHOW FOUNDATIONS ARE NOT ADEQUATE.
(4) MUST COMPLY WITH THE 2009 EDITION-1 THE MICHIGABN
BUILDING CODE.
FEN MAINTAIN CACCTWV CCAMINMD ADALIND TUC D1 DA oTE
Permit ltem Work Type Fee Basis ltem Total
4 NC Value $100K-$500K New Const 150,000.00 $1,642.00
Fee Total:  $1,642.00
. Amount Paid: $1,642.00
Building Inspector:  Jt 7{0]5(112&11 Balance Due: $0.00

F agree this penmit is only for the work described, and does not grant pemission tor additional or related work which requires separate permils. I understand that this permit wilt
expire, and become null and void if work is not started within §80 days, or if work is suspended or abandoned for a period of 180 days at any time afier woek has commenced;
and, that | am responsible for assuring all required inspections are requested in conformance with the applicable code.
I hereby certify that the propesed work is authorized by the owner, and that | am authorized by the owner to make this application as his autherized agent. I agree to
coaform o all applicable laws of the State of Michigan and the local jurisdiction. Alt information on the permit application is accurate o the best of my knowledge.
This permit dees not waive the requirements of any subdivision or deed restriction on the property.

Payment of permit fee constitutes acceptance of the above terms.




33 20 02 18 137 005 213 ANN ST | | Sﬁﬁdi

EAST LANSING MI, 48823 Lot: Block:
Owner. ST ANNE LLC Phone: (517) 371 2200
Occupant: Phone:
Applicant: CITY CONSTRUCTION Phone: {616) 281 6171
Contractor: CITY CONSTRUCTION Phone: {616) 281 6171
Licensee: CITY CONSTRUCTION Phone: (616) 281 6171

License Issue 12/12/2011
License Expir 05/31/2013
PERMIT INFORMATION. G = -
Date Issued: 12/14/2011 Date Expires 12/24/2012 Status: FINALED

Work Description:
NEW (4) FOUR STORY BUILDING ON THE FORMER SITE OF "THE POST"

NOTE: APPROVAL IS FOR FOUNDATION ONLY
Stipulations;
{1) NO WORK 1S ALLOWED TO BE INSTALLED IN ANY CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY PRIOR TO A SIGNED
AGREEMENT FOR ANY ENCROACHMENT.
{2) SPECIAL INSPECTION OF SCREW PILINGS, CONCRETE AND STEEL IS REQUIRED AND
ELECTRCONIC REPCORT SUBMITTED TO CENC.
{3) APPROVAL MAY BE REVOKED SHOULD SUBSEQUENT SUBNISSIONS SHOW FOUNDATIONS ARE NOT
ADEQUATE.
(4) MUST COMPLY WITH THE 2009 EDITION-1 THE MICHIGABN BUILDING CODE,
(5} MAINTAIN SAFETY FENCING AROUND THE BUILDING SITE.
{6) APPROVAL IS FOR FOUNDATION ONLY.

Comment :

New Const 4 NC Value $100K-$500K 150,600.00 1,642.00

'PERMIT INFORMATION

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN RN
Status Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 05/10/2012 02:30 PM Completed: 05/11/2012 12:00 AM
FINALED
Status Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 05/10/2012 02:30 PM Completed: 05/11/2012 12:00 AM




CITY OF EAST LANSING Building Permit No: PB120115

Building Department 410 ABBOTT RD East Lansing, Michigan 48823

Phone:(517) 319-6871 Fax: (517) 319-6926
213 ANN ST Location ST ANNE LLC Owner
33-20-02-18-137-005
EAST LANSING 48823 11O EALLEGAN ST

LANSING Mi 48933

Issued: 05/11/12

Const value  $3,050,000 (517) 3712200

Zoning: B3 Const. typ 3B CITY CONSTRUCTION Contractor

PLEASE CALL (517) 319-6803 4045 BARDEN SE Phit (616) 281 6171
FOR AN INSPECTION 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE GRAND RAPIDS MI 48512

Work Description: NEW FOUR STORY MIXED USED BUILDING ON THE FORMER SITE OF THE POST

NOTE: PER HOWARD ASCH (CENC DEPT)
(1) DOES NOT INCLUDE PENTHOUSE CONSTRUCTION
(2) ALL ENTRANCES MUST BE BARRIER FREE

Stipulations: TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
NOTE: (30 DAYS) LETTER DATED AUGUST 15, 2012-EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

1. MBC 1011.3. SIGNAGE. Provide tactile exit signage which includes Braille at each door
to an egress stairway, exit passageway and exit discharge.

2. MBC 1022.6. FLOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS. Provide a sign at each floor landing in
the exit enclosures designating the floor level. Signs shall also state the story of, and the
direction to, the exit discharge and the availability of roof access from the enclosure for the
fire department.

3. MBC 1503.2. ROOF FLASHING. Flashing shali be provided, installed in such a manner
so as to prevent moisture entering the wall and roof at the 5th floor.

4. MBC 1110, SIGNAGE. Provide accessible signage at each apartment unit identifying the
apartment number, which includes tactile lettering and Braille.

5. MBC 1203.4. VENTILATION. Openable windows shall be provide insect screens.

NOTE: ITEMS 1 THROUGH § COMPLETED AS OF SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

NOTE:
Permit Item Work Type Fee Basis Item Total
riall meview reg oldladiu ieln FAVA, (slo RVIV) PILNVLLID
Fee Total: $21,477.75
Amount Paid:  $21,477.75
Building Inspector:  Jim JHoffman Balance Due: $0.00

I agrec this permit is only for the work described, and does not grant permission for additional or related work which requires separate permits. 1 understand that this permit will
expire, and become null and void if work is not started within 180 days, or if work is suspended or abandoned for a period of 180 days at any time after work has connimenced;
and, that | am responsible for assuring all required inspections are requested in conformance with the applicable code.

Fhereby certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner, and that I am authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent. Fagree to
conform to all applicable taws of the State of Michigan and the local jurisdiction. All information on the permit application is accusate to the best of my knowledge.

This permit does not waive the requirements of any subdivision or deed restriction on the property.

Payment of permit fee constitutes acceptance of the above terms.
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nit | JCNC120022

33-20-02-18-137-005 213 ANN ST Subdivision:
EAST LANSING MI, 48823 Lot:

‘Name Information L G _ .
Owner: ST ANNE LLC Phone: {517y 371 2200

Occupant: Phone:

Applicant: Phone:

Architect: '

ProjectInformation’ o T
Date Started:  04/24/2012 Date Finished: Status: 5 Item(s) Pending
Description:

Commercial New Construction
FINAL Basement per Gerry Inspection | JOHN GROSS 0 i et _ EOEE
Status: Completed Result; Approved
Scheduled: 10/09/2012 03:00 PM Completed: 10/09/2012 12:00 AM

UNDERGROUND Inspection | NATE FOLTZ : e
Status; Scheduled Result:
Scheduled: 10/03/2012 02;30 PM Completed:

FINAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER B
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduted: 10/03/2012 08:30 AM Completed:  10/03/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER S R
Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 1070272012 12:30 PM Completed: 10/02/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Provide the hood for wire connection or provide a box and cover,

FINAL Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Resuit: Locked Out
Scheduled: 10/01/2012 11:30 AM Completed: 10/01/2012 12;00 AM
Comments:

Scheduling Comment Tenant lounge kitchen,

UNDERGROUND Inspection | JOHN GROSS Pl B S R
Status: Completed Resuylt: Partially Approved
Scheduted: 10/01/2012 07:30 AM Completed: 10/02/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL Bsmt Inspection | JOHN GROSS . AR SR
Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 09/24/2012 01:30 PM Completed: 09/24/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL Bsmt Inspection | JOHN GROSS
Status: Completed Result: Disapproved
Scheduled: 09/24/2012 01:30 PM Completed:  09/24/2012 12:00 AM
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FINAL Bsmt Inspection | JOHN GROSS = i m vl on L e
Status: Completed Resuit: Disapproved
Scheduled: 09/24/2012 01:30 PM Completed: 09/24/2G12 12:00 AM

FINAL BUILDING .Inspection [-JIM HOFFMAN . % i i SRR
Status: Completed Resuit: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 09/21/2012 01:00 PM Completed: 09/24/2012 12:00 AM
Comments;
Final items 1. Basement

2, Roof Hatch
3. Window Screens

Toilet Room Provide grab bars at basement toilet room.

FINAL Basement Inspection | JOHN GROSS R )
Status: Compieted Result: Disapproved
Scheduled: 08/21/2012 01:00 PM Completed: 09/21/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL Bsmt & First Inspection | JOHN GROSS R s R
Status: Completed Result; Disapproved

Scheduled: 09/19/2012 10:59 AM Completed: 09/19/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
seal around duct Seal around duct out of elect room in basement

FINAL-SCREENS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN -+ - 707 e SRR
Status: Completed Result: Partlally Approved
Scheduled: 09/14/2012 09:30 AM Completed: 09/14/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS-BASEMENT Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN s i SR
Status: Completed Result; Disapproved

Scheduled: 09/14/2012 09:30 AM Completed: 09/14/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Partial Basemnt CO 1, Mot all MOE lights are working.

2. Provide door lever hardware, not knobs,

3, Blocking open of basement stairway doors.

4. Stair gate on first floor landing of north stairway needs to close on its own,
5. Cover still on fire alarm smoke detectors.

6. Trash In delivery area near small dumpster.

7. Door closers needed on room doors in basement.

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status; Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 09/11/2012 02:30 PM Completed: 09/11/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Plaza Plaza footings and foundation walls in front of St. Anne under construction. No bullding permit required. Egress from south

stalrway from exlt discharge currently being maintained with adlacent plaza construction.

ROUGH Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER . :
Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 09/07/2012 04:00 PM Completed:  09/07/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN
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Status: Completed . Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 09/06/2012 11:30 AM Completed: 09/07/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Violations 1. Accessible interior slgnage provided In accordance with MBC.
2. Elevator door timing corrected.
3. Roof flashing provided at top of exterlor wall.
4. Window screens not installed yet.

5. Stalrway exit enclosure doors propped open by contractors on site. Emalled issue to Fire Marshal to inquire If this would
be permitted by him,

'SPECIAL Tnspection | SCOTT WEAVER . -

Status: Completed Resuit: Partlally Approved

Scheduled: 09/05/2012 10:00 AM Completed: 09/05/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Revlew progress,

Ory walling exterlor walls

Installing roof hatch

Roof access from 5th floor Is installed
Basement Is in the paint process

Soll borings being started

SPECIAL Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN ~ L NRREETR
Status: Completed Result: Disapproved

Scheduled: 08/30/2012 10:30 AM Completed:  08/31/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Elevator Check elevator door opening timiing.
Violations 1. Repalr elevator door reopening timing.

2. Remove or rebulld according to code the front pedestrian covered walkway.
3. Workers cannot prop open basement stalrway enclosure doors.

FINAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 08/27/2012 12:00 PM Completed: 08/27/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Review Plaza

FINAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER = S
Status; Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 08/27/2012 12:00 PM Completed: 08/27/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Partiaily Approved
Scheduled: 08/23/2012 01:00 PM Completed: 08/23/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

walk thru for alarm and lighting additions due to the elevator not having the capacity to lock out the basement and 5th floor
resulting In secured corridors

FINAL BUILDING Inspection | 3IM HOFFMAN
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 08/23/2012 01:00 PM Completed: 08/23/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL BUILDING Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN
Status: Completed Result; Approved
Scheduled: 08/23/2012 01:00 PM Completed:  08/23/2012 12:00 AM
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FINAL BUILDING lnspectlon | IIM 'HOFFMAN - R S Gt
Status: Completed Resu[t Partially Approved
Scheduled: 08/23/2012 01:00 PM Completed:  08/23/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL Inspection | JOHN GROSS

Status! Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 08/23/2012 10:00 AM Completed:  08/23/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL Inspection | JOHN GROSS

Status: Completed Resuit: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 08/23/2012 10:00 AM Completed:  08/23/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
apts only

FINAL Apts Inspection { JOHN GROSS

Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 08/23/2012 10:00 AM Completed: 08/23/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN A AR w
Status: Completed Resuit: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 08/22/2012 11:30 AM Completed: 08/22/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH BUILDING Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN CEL T
Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 08/22/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 08/23/2012 12:00 AM

FINAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Parttally Approved
Scheduled: 08/17/2012 01:00 PM Completed:  08/17/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

OK for temp occ to be Issued, permit Is open for continuation of build out In the basement.
Access to basement is for construction personal only, doors to be focked when no one is on site

FINAL Tnspection | JIM HOFFMAN . _
Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 08/17/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 08/22/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Resuit: Disapproved
Scheduled: 08/15/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 08/15/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Barrler Free A Units Not constructed as bartier free,

FINAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 08/15/2912 10:00 AM Completed: 08/15/2012 12:00 AM

Comments:
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1. Protect exposed wiring In SW corner of apartments in the SW corner between the supporting colemnn and the wall,
2, Provide missing fixture glass
3. Reprogram the alarm so as no to notify the entire bullding when the Individual unit smoke detectors are set off

'PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN 7 e
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 08/14/2012 10:30 AM Completed:  08/15/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH Basemenet Celling Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER EERITRNE
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 08/14/2012 08:00 AM Completed:  08/14/2612 12:00 AM

PPROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN - i LT
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 08/08/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 08/09/2012 12;:00 AM

FINAL Inspection | JOHN GROSS . SRS
Status: Completed Resuit: Disapproved

Scheduled: 08/08/2012 10:00 AM Completed; 07/10/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
4th floor H & C reversed on tub faucets

FINAL ALARM Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: iNot Ready
Scheduled: 08/08/2012 09:00 AM Completed:  08/08/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Sprinkler system not finished

SPECIAL Inspection { JIM HOFFMAN . : = ERIEE LA
Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 08/03/2012 01:30 PM Completed; 08/03/2012 12:00 AM

Comments:
Signs 1. Provide Illuminated exit signs at the stalrway enclosure entrances at the south stairway. Previously cited In plan review,

Fire Separation 1-hour protection needed on exposed wood on 1st floor ceiling,

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN : ST
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 08/02/2012 01:45 PM Completed:  08/02/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Commerciai Celling Fred Informed me that no additional framing is required in ceiling of 2nd floor commercial space/floor of residentiat exterlor

patio based on no additional loads yet, When commercial equipment is determined, it will be determined at that time If
additionat framin is required and will be Installed if needed,

FINAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER -

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 08/01/2012 01:00 PM Completed; 08/01/2012 12:00 AM
Comments;

Start the final inspections for the CofQ

PROGRESS Inspection ] JIM HOFFMAN
Status: Completed Result; Anproved
Scheduled: 08/01/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 08/01/2012 12:00 AM
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SPECIAL-MECH CLNG Inspection | JIMHOFFMAN -

Status: Completed Result; Approved

Scheduled: 07/30/2012 02:00 PM Completed:  07/05/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Viclations 1. tevel of exit discharge stair gates blocking exit door when open,
2, Stalr enclosure at 5th flooor requires 2-hour protection on both sides of wood stud wall as well as the support for the stair
{anding.

SPECIAL Inspection ] SCOTT WEAVER -1 oo d i i o

Status: Completed Result: Not Ready

Scheduled: 07/30/2012 02:00 PM Completed: 07/30/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Review firestopping In mechanical room w/ Kris,Fred,Mallory Jerry R, Jim H, John G,
Fred will supply information for final approval of material and application

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER ~

Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 07/25/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  07/25/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

1, Revlew requirements for CofO

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 07/25/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 07/25/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
VIOLATIONS 1. Check truss bearing length at beam in 1st flooor celling between elevator shaft and north stairway enclosure,

2. Add bolt to double 2x supporting trusses at north stairway enclosure, NW corner.
Inspection req'd before covering.

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER o “ s
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 07/24/2012 12:00 PM Completed: 07/24/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Walk Thru
PROGRESS-5TH FLOOR Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN .
Status: Completed Result; Approved
Scheduled: 07/24/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 07/24/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result; Partlally Approved
Scheduled: 07/18/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 0771972012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Violations Informed Fred that the stalr enclosure Is required to be completed on the 5th floor prior to any occupancy permit; some

Insulation was not installed at building perimeter; joist hangers installed with Incorrect fasteners,

SPECIAL Inspection | JOHN GROSS
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 07/18/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  07/18/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL Inspectlon | SCOTT WEAVER
Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 07/17/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  07/17/2012 12:00 AM
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Comments:
Walk thiu

ROUGH fast 2 units Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER -~ : SR S
Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 07/12/2012 03:00 PM Completed:  07/16/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH “Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER 1770 m 0 s
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 07/12/2012 (03:00 PM Completed: 07/16/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

1. Ali residential units have a tough approval and the corridors from the 2nd floor to the 4th floor

ROUGH Dryer Vent BBA Tnspection | JOHN GROSS : AR :
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduted; 07/11/2012 04:30 PM Completed: 07/11/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
BBA Dryer vents allowed as installed per BBA approval 7/11/12

ROUGH open area Inspection | JOHN GROSS

Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 07/11/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 07/11/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH last 2 units lhspection | SCOTT WEAVER
Status: Completed Resuit: Not Ready
Scheduled: 07/11/2012 11.00 AM Completed: 07/16/2012 12;00 AM

SPECIAL-REPAIR Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN
Status: Completed Resuit; Approved
Scheduled: 07/11/2012 11:00 AM Completed; 07/12/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN
Status: Completed Result; Approved
Scheduled: 07/13/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 07/12/2012 12:00 AM

"SPECIAL-ENG REPORT Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 07/10/2012 02:00 PM Completed: 07/11/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER : .
Status: Completed Result; Approved

Scheduled; 07/09/2012 01:30 PM Completed; 07/09/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
No change

FINAL Storm underground Inspection | JOHN GROSS
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 07/06/2012 01:00 PM Completed:  07/06/2012 12:00 AM




Project In.spection History

ROUGH Inspection } JOHN GROSS = U e e L e
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 07/05/2012 01:30 PM Completed: 07/05/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH sw corner units each fl Inspection | JOHN GROSS : S
Status; Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 07/05/2012 11:30 AM Completed:  07/06/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | 3IM HOFFMAN . © i e
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 07/05/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 07/06/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL-PROGESSS Inspection ] JIM HOFFMAN - =i i o] e o
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 07/03/2012 03:00 PM Completed: 07/05/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Fire Caulking Informed Fred to fire caulk penetrations above lay in tile ceiling grid prior to installing celling tiles.

ROUGH 4th f] repéirs fire Inspection | JOHN GROSS . .
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled; 07/02/2012 11:30 AM Completed:  07/02/2012 12;00 AM

ROUGH BUILDING Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 06/28/2012 03:00 PM Completed: 06/29/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Rough 210, 301, 401

Damage repair ROUGH 2,3,& 4 Me Inspection | JOHN GROSS

Status: Completed Result: Partiaily Approved

Scheduled: 06/27/2012 12:00 PM Completed:  06/27/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Diver vent issue

Damage repair ROUGH 2,3,& 4th Inspection | JOHN GROSS
Status: Completed Result; Approved
Scheduled: 06/27/2012 11:30 AM Completed; 06/27/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH South end East unlts 2-4 Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER - A L :
Status: Completed Result: Partlally Approved
Scheduled: 06/27/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  06/27/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status; Compieted Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/27/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 06/27/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Rough Replace studs where cut from plumbing installation.
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Damage fepalr ROUGH 2,3 8 4th Inspectlon | JOHN GROSS S R
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/27/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  06/27/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL Trispection | SCOTTWEAVER = .o = oo oe o e T T

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 06/26/2012 09:30 AM Completed:  06/26/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
1, Walk thru

All reconstruction appeats to be complete for the 2nd 3rd and fourth flgor, no repairs started for the basement / 1st floor

SPECIAL Inspeciion | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/26/2012 08:00 AM Completed: 06/26/2012 12:00 AM

Comments:

Walk thru

SPECIAL Inspection | HOWARD ASCH 7 : R e
Status: Completed Resulk: Disapproved
Scheduled: 06/26/2012 08:00 AM Completed: 06/26/2012 02:49 PM

Violations:

Uncorrected Steel for brick support belng instailed In violation of agreement that only work necessary to prevent weather damage to the

construction below would be performed. Notice of stop work Issued and hand delivered to Fred.

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN - oA :
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 06/21/2012 01:45 PM Completed:  06/22/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Penetratlons Flrecaulk drywall penetrations above newly-added dropped cellings.

SPECIAL Inspection | HOWARD ASCH

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/20/2012 08:00 AM Completed:; 06/20/2012 63:05 PM
Comments;

Delivered letter requiring permit for reconstruction and engineering report,

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Resuit: Disapproved
Scheduled: 06/19/2012 08:30 AM Completed: 06/19/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

1, Walk thru with the Fire Marshal, noticed the basement ceiling had deflected downward approx 6".
2. Various areas will need wirlng replaced, discussed with electrical contractor

INVESTIGATION-COLLAPSE Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN
Status; Completed Result: Disapproved
Scheduted: 06/18/2012 01:15 PM Completed:  06/19/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL Walk Thru Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER
Status: Completed Result: Disapproved
Scheduled: 06/18/2012 01:00 PM Completed: 06/18/2012 12;00 AM

Comments:
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1. 4th floor had collapsed just prior to my arrival, notified the Building Official and the Fire Marshall,

'SPECIAL Tnspection | HOWARD ASCH -

Status: Completed Resuit: Approved

Scheduled: 06/18/2012 08:00 AM Completed: 06/20/2012 03:02 PM
Comments:

Investigated reported collapse of fioors, Over loaded 4th floor collapsed to first floor. Advised structural engineer will have
to evaluate before repairs begin, No one injured.

4th £ ROUGH Inspection | JOHN GROSS -

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 06/15/2012 12:00 PM Completed:  06/15/2012 12:00 AM

4th fl ROUGH Inspection | JOHN GROSS

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/15/2012 12:06 PM Completed:  06/15/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH BUILDING, 4TH FLOOR Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 06/15/2012 11:30 AM Completed:  06/19/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
5th Floor Photos attaches are of current stage of 5th floor which was ordered to stop construction except to make weather-tight.

ROUGH BUILDING, 4TH FLR Inspection | 1iM HOFFMAN : : .
Status: Completed Result: Disapproved

Scheduled: 06/14/2012 03:30 PM Completed: 06/15/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Violations 1. Fire caulk remaining top plate penetrations.

2. Provide a lid on vertical enclosed spaces.
3. Apply fix to Insufficlent truss bearing surface,
4, Tighten all steel beam top plate boits,

ROUGH 4th Floor Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 06/13/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 06/13/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Excluding the south east and west spaces open to the south exposure, ne exterfor wall

4th floor ROUGH Inspection | JOHN GROSS
Status: Completed Result: Disapproved
Scheduled:  06/13/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  06/13/2012 12:00 AM

4th fl ROUGH Inspection | JOHN GROSS

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/13/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 06/13/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/08/2012 08:00 AM Completed: 06/08/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Review with ATT and A/C electric the entry location for phone
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3rdfl ROUGH Inspection 1:3OHN GROSS -

Status: Completed Resuit: Partialiy Approved
Scheduled: 06/06/2012 11:30 AM Completed: 06/13/2012 12:00 AM

3rd fl ROUGH Inspection | JOMN GROSS. ™+ 1 /il i

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/06/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  06/13/2012 12:00 AM

3rd FI ROUGH Inspection | JOHN GROSS

Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 06/06/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  06/06/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH 3rd floor Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled; 06/06/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  06/07/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Excluding the south east and west spaces open to the south exposure, no exterior wall

ROUGH BUILDING, 3RD FLR Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 06/06/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  06/07/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Rough 1, Fire caulk remaining top plate penetratlons.

2. Provide a lid on vertical enclosed spaces.
3. Apply fix to insufficlent truss bearing surface.

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled; 06/06/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 06/07/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL Inspection ] SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 06/05/2012 12:30 PM Completed: 06/07/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Walk thru

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Disapproved
Scheduled: 06/01/2012 12:30 PM Completed: 06/07/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

1. Water (from rain) was coming in the bullding effecting the insulation and the drywall. Notifted the building official

ROUGH 2nd floor Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 05/31/2012 ¢1:30 PM Completed: 05/31/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Excluding the south east and west units exposed the weather, no extertor wall

2nd floor ROUGH Inspection | JOHN GROSS *

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 05/30/2012 11:30 AM Completed:  06/13/2012 12:00 AM
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"PROGRESS Inspection | 1M HOFFMAN il i T o
Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled:; 05/30/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 05/30/2012 12;00 AM

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER .- _ s
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 05/30/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 05/31/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Walk Thru

FIREBLOCKING Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN .= i) HINE ST
Status; Completed Result: Not Ready
Scheduled:  05/30/2012 08:30 AM Completed:  05/30/2012 12:00 AM

ROUGH 2nd fdloor Inspection | JOHN GROSS
Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 05/29/2012 09:00 AM Completed: 05/29/2012 12:00 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN
Status: Completed Resul: Approved
Scheduled: 05/23/2012 11:.00 AM Completed: 05/24/2012 12;00 AM

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER = _ T .
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 05/23/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 05/23/20612 12:00 AM
Comments;
Walk thru

2nd fl ROUGH Inspection | JOHN GROSS

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved
Scheduled: 05/23/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 06/13/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
See attached Dryer vent not approved as supplied.

PROGRESS Inspection | JiM HOFFMAN
Status: Compileted Result: Approved
Scheduled: 05/16/2012 10:30 AM Completed: 05/23/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER

Status: Compieted Result: Approved
Scheduted: 05/16/2012 10:30 AM Completed: 05/16/2012 12:00 AM
Comments;
Walk Thru
SPECIAL Inspection | SCOTT WEAVER S
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 0571172012 09:30 AM Completed; 05/11/2012 12:00 AM

Comments:



Project Inspection History

Walk thru

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN & . i s

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 05/10/2012 02:30 PM Completed:  05/11/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Bolts Informed Fred of 3/8" bolts used instead of specified 1/2".. He indicated engineer will provide revised spec.

SPECIAL Tnspection | J1M HOFFMAN

Status; Completed Result: Not Ready

Scheduled: 05/10/2012 10:00 AM Completed:  05/10/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Scheduling Comment 3/8" Boits

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOEFMAN =

Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 05/09/2012 01:30 PM Completed: 05/09/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Boiting Informed Fred of missing bolts In structural frame connections.

PLAN REVIEW Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN - E :
Status: Completed Resilt: Approved
Scheduled: 05/07/2012 01:00 PM Completed:  05/08/2012 12:00 AM

PRE-CONSTRUCTION Inspection | HOWARD ASCH .
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled; 05/04/2012 10:00 AM Completed: 05/04/2012 11:02 AM

PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 04/24/2012 10:30 AM Completed:  04/25/2012 12:00 AM

UNDERGROUND Inspection [ JOHN GROSS &+ 5 i o it v i I Ll i i b i e

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduted: 04/19/2012 63:00 PM Completed:  04/19/2012 12:00 AM

SPECIAL Inspection | HOWARD ASCH

Status: Completed Resuit; Approved
Scheduled: 04/09/2012 09:00 AM Completed: 04/09/2012 02;:46 PM
Comments:

Dellvered 24 hour infent to stop work notices for not having approved plans. Discussed with Fred the process and Indicated
we needed 1o see progress,

FOUNDATICN Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approveg
Scheduled: 03/21/2012 01:00 PM Completed:  03/22/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Scheduling Comment Core grouting,

FOOTING Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved



Project Inspection History

Scheduled: 03/13/2012 12:30 PM Completed: 03/13/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
South Wall

FOOTING, REDESIGN Inspection | 1M HOFFMAN . Lo SR

Status: Completed Resuit: Anproved

Scheduled: 03/07/2012 12:30 PM Completed: 03/08/2012 12:00 AM

‘PLAN REVIEW Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Disapproved
Scheduled:; 03/02/2012 10:00 AM Completed:  03/02/2012 12:00 AM

STATUS Inspection | JIM HOFEMAN

Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 02/17/2012 10:30 AM Completed: 03/07/2012 12:00 AM

FOUNDATION Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN =~ -i 0

Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 02/14/2012 11:30 AM Completed: 02/14/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Grade Beam Form for last section of grade beam on west side of building.

FOUNDATION WALL Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 02/10/2012 11:00 AM Completed:  02/13/2012 12:00 AM

FOUNDATION WALL Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 02/06/2012 11:00 AM . Completed: 02/09/2012 12:00 AM
Comments;
Walls North/soufh interior foundation walls.

FOUNDATION PROGRESS Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 02/03/2012 10:30 AM Completed: 02/03/2012 12;00 AM

FOUNDATION WALL Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 01/30/2012 09:00 AM Completed;  01/30/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:
Reinforcement Move reinforcement in at south exterior wall to provide one & one half inches clearance from the exterior face of the wall.

FOOTING Inspection | HOWARD ASCH

Status: Completed Resuit: Approved
Scheduled: 01/24/2012 02:30 PM Completed: 06/27/2012 04:52 PM

FOOTING Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Result: Approved



Project Inspection History

Scheduled: 01/20/2012 03:45 PM Completed: 01/24/2012 12:00 AM

FOOTING Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN i i s AR
Status: Completed Result; Not Ready

Scheduled: 01/20/2012 01;30 PM Completed: 01/24/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Scheduling Comment INTERIOR PAD FOOTING

FOUNDATION WALL Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN ST T
Status: Completed Result; Approved

Scheduled: 01/18/2012 12:45 PM Completed: G1/18/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Scheduling Comment South and half of west wali.

FOOTING Inspection | J1M HOFFMAN A _
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 01/13/2012 09:30 AM Completed: 0171372012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Scheduling Comment Interior footing #1, south side,

‘Footing Inspection | JIM HOFFMAN R o
Status: Completed Resuit: Approved

Scheduled: 01/12/2012 12:00 PM Completed: 01/13/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Scheduling Comment Southwest corner.

Footing Inspection | JiM HOFFMAN

Status: Completed Resuit: Not Ready
Scheduled: 01/12/2012 10:30 AM Completed:  01/12/2012 12:00 AM
Comments:

Scheduling Comment Southwest corner.

Footing Inspection | HOWARD ASCH

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 01/11/2012 03:00 PM Completed:  01/11/2012 03:02 PM
Comments:

PIER ON NORTH WALL.

Footing Inspection | Howard Asch

Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled: 01/11/2012 G2:00 PM Completed: 01/11/2012 11:07 AM
Comments:

NORTH WEST WALL AND NORTH WEST COLUMN

FOUNDATION WALL Inspection | Howard Asch : i
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 01/11/2012 11:00 AM Completed: 01/11/2012 11:24 AM
Comments:

WEST 2/3 WALL AND SOUTHWEST PAD OK

Footing Inspection | Jim Hoffman
Status: Completed Result: Not Ready
Scheduled: 01/11/2012 10:30 AM Completed: 01/11/2012 10:45 AM




Project Inspection History

Comiments:
Scheduling Comment CHECK STATUS,

Footing Inspection | Jim Hoffman S R
Status: Completed Result: Approved

Scheduled: 01/10/2012 0%:00 AM Completed: 01/10/2012 09:30 AM
Comments;
Relnforcement Correction: Adjust vertical re-bars at SW corner to correct placement according to plans.

Footing Inspection | Jim Hoffman = . R
Status: Completed Result: Approved
Scheduled; 01/06/2012 01:30 PM Completed; 01/09/2012 03:00 PM

Footing Ihspectlon | Jim Hoffman BT R
Status: Completed Result: Partially Approved

Scheduled: 01/06/2012 12:30 PM Completed: 01/06/2012 01:30 PM
Commaents:
Scheduling Comment East Wali Footing
Concrete Cover Required adjustment of steel reinforcement to maintaln minimum 1.5" of concrete cover on sides of footing and minimum 3"
on bottom.

Relnforcement Change in reinforcement design,




TEMPORARY
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
CITY OF EAST LANSING

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy number OT120003 s issued for the area described by
building permit number PB120115  located at 213 ANN ST

PROPERTY OWNERSHIP: PERMIT HOLDER:
ST ANNE LLC ... .CLTY CONSTRUCTION
110 E ALLEGAN ST 34945 BARDEN SE
LANSING MI 48933

THEPOSTNOTE: PER

NEW FIVE STORY MIXED] USED“
HOWARD ASCH (CENG-DEPT), SONE TRUCTION(2) ALL
ENTRANCES fﬁiST BE " N

This work has b

WHICH ARE‘
NOTE: TEM omav a

AND 4 ONLY\IS-EXTE pjﬁ:DED TO
ALLOW TIME\TO ADD f CUfANT! CANNOT

USE BASEMEN‘[‘ AR&*A uN

NOTE: TEMPORAQV Nﬁ 3
AND 4 ONLY IS EXTENDED UNT : :
ALLOW TIME TO ADDRESS, JUPDAT ‘ AEN ORK “@CCUPANTS CANNOT
USE BASEMENT AREA UNTIL FINAL ; i ‘

-, fa
NOTE: TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE or-*foccyPAch FOR THE RES‘IDENTIAL PORTION OF FLOORS 2, 3,
AND 4 ONLY IS EXTENDED UNTIL.OCTOBER' ,-2012] THIS EXTENSION HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO
ALLOW TIME TO ADDRESS ITEM #4 ON LETTER DATED AUGUST 15, 2012.

NOTE: NEED TO SATISFY ITEMS OUTLINED ON LETTER DATED SEPTEMBER 14, 2012 - SEE
ATTACHED - TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 21, 2012 - THIS IS
EXTENDED TO OCTOBER 1, 2012 - SEE EXPLANATION ABOVE,

NOTE: ITEMS #1 THROUGH 6 BELOW, COMPLETED SEPTEMBER 14, 2012,

TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PORTION. FLOORS 2, 3 AND 4

ONLY.
NOTE: SATISFY ITEMS ON LETTER DATED AUGUST 15, 2012 - EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 14, 2012 - SEE

ATTACHED
1, MBC 1011,3, SIGNAGE. Provide tactile exit signage which includes Braille at each door to an egress



_ stalrway, exit passageway and exit discharge,
© 2, MBC 1022.6, FLOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS. Provide a sign at each floor landing in the exit
enclosures designating the floor level, Signs shall also state the story of, and the direction to, the exit
discharge and the avallability of roof access from the enclosure for the fire department,

3. MBC 1503.2. ROOF FLASHING. Flashing shall be provided, installed in such a manner so as to prevent
moisture entering the wall and roof at the 5th floor,

4, MBC 1110, SIGNAGE. Provide accessible signage at each apartment unit identifying the apartment
number, which includes tactile lettering and Braille,

5. ICC/ANSI 407. ELEVATORS. Elevator car doors shall remain open a minimum of 3 seconds when
answering a call. Door reopening time shall be a minimum 20 seconds.

6. MBC 1203.4, VENTImiZON. Opencble windows shall be provide insect screens.

p\# 17—

25 HOFFMANY ) Dafe

ity R

Bu din Official




FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Department of Neighborhood Conservation
and Code Enforcement

City of East Lansing
410 Abbot Road
FEast Lansing, Michigan 48823

THIS WORK HAS BEEN N —_ AN
THE REQUIREMENTS» OF THE 200 HIGAN BUILIBING )
MECHANICAL; PLUMBING., ND ELBCTRICAL CODES ANDIS
APPROVED FOR OCCUPAN’ T EURCE -

USE GROUP: R2 ~ )
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IIB’

Date: 10/18/12

JANIES HOFFMAN
Bullding Official



CITY OF EAST LANSING

The Home of Michigan State University

City of East Lansing
Code Enforcement und Neighborhoud Conservation
410 Abhott
East Lansing, M1 48823

{317) 319-5871
Fas {517) 349-6926
wavw. e cast-lansing,mi.us

NOTICE OF STOP WORK ORDER

Pursuant to State of Michigan Public Act 230 of 1972, section 12, you are
hereby notificd that you are in vielation of that act as follows:

CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE REQUIRED
BUILDING PERMIT. CORRECTED PLANS MUST BE SUBMITTED

AND APPROVED BEFORE A PERMIT CAN BE ISSUED.

You are to appear at the office of Code Enforcement and Neighborhood
Conservation, 410 Abbott, East Lansing, within 24 hours and show causc
why construction at 213 Albert should not be stopped. Should you fail to do
80, a stop construction order will be posted on the premises.

A person shall not continue, or cause to be continued, construction in
violation of a stop work order except with the permission of the Code
Enforcement and Neighborhood Conservation office or by cowrt order. A
violation of a slop work order is a violation of State law and will be
prosecuted in addition to other remedies provided by law.

Date: April 9, 2012
Time: 10:00 A.M.

City of Bast Lansing
Code Enforcement and Neighborhood Conservation

Yichallt ItheaPedding BepzetmentAtachonentid 04 | ET0-8212-4 285 Labe-abzcb0sdiTan.doey



Clly of East Lansing
PLANNING AND
COMMUNITY
DEYELOPMENT

410 Abbol Road

Eost Lansing, M| 48823

(517)319-6930
www cityofeastlansing com

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

~Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMORANDUM

TO: George Lahanas, City Manager

FROM: Tim Dempsey, Director of Planning & Community I)evelovanenﬁ‘P
CC: Darey Schmitt, Planning & Zoning Administrator

DATE: June 15, 2012

SUBJECT: St. Anne - Planning Department Approval Timeline

In response to the questions regarding the miscommunication regarding the fifth
floor construction at the St. Anne project, I have compiled a list of dates and actions
that outline the process with regard to the Planning Department’s involvement.

Original Plans

Submitted — April 18, 2010

Planning Commission Public Hearing/Action — May 26, 2010
City Council Public Hearing/Action — July 20, 2010

The original plans consisted of a two-phased project with one part being a three-
story building and the other a four-story building. The plans included both
commercial and residential space.

First Revision

Submitted — September 15, 2010

Planning Commission Public Hearing/Action — October 13, 2010
City Council Public Hearing/Action — December 7, 2010

The first revision encompassed the removal of second-story commercial space and
conversion to more residential space.

Second Revision

Submitted — April 26, 2012

Planning Commission Public Hearing/Action —~ May 23, 2012
City Council Scheduled Public Hearing — July 10, 2012

The second revision included further refinement to the residential components and
the addition of a fifth floor. The timeframe between Council’s action on the First
Revision (December 7) and submission of the Second Revision {April 26) is the



most critical in terms of confusion regarding the process for the fifth story. I have
provided a more detailed outline regarding this timeframe.

February 2, 2012 — Tim Schmitt received an email from the Code Enforcement and
Neighborhood Conservation Department (CENC) confirming the fifth floor
appearing on the plans. We had previous conversations with Mr. Elliott that this
was being considered, but nothing formal had been submitted to Planning. Tim
Schmitt subsequently emailed Kris Elliott the same day and indicated there was no
ability to sign-off on plans with the fifth floor. Mr. Elliott responded that he thought
an administrative option would be available, but did not include a formal submittal.

February 9, 2012 — Tim Schmitt followed up with Mr. Elliott with a more formal
email clarifying that we do not have administrative approval rights and an SUP
modification would be necessary.,

March 14, 2012 — Mr. Elliott sent an email requesting the status on the
administrative approval for the fifth floor. Over the next two weeks, a series of
emails were traded among Mr. Elliot and Planning Staff, clarifying the submittal
steps and fee structure.

April 2, 2012 — I sent an email to Howard Asch requesting the status of the building
permit. My request had to do with the fact that the vapor barrier installation as part
of the DEQ funded remediation was about to commence. Mr. Asch responded that
only a foundation permit had been issued to-date and that CENC was awaiting
revised plans as there were numerous items to be corrected on the current
submission, He also indicated that he shared with the construction manager that the
City reserved the right to issue a stop order if steel was set prior to the building
permit being issued.

April 16, 2012 — A meeting was held on site to discuss the electrical transformer
placement, After that meeting was finalized, Tim Schmitt and I once again
discussed with Mr. Elliot and his architect the need to get a submittal in ASAP and
what was required.

April 25, 2012 — Mr. Elliott’s architect requested a copy of the City’s development
application so he could fill it out to submit. A submittal was made the following day
(April 26), requesting approval for the fifth floor and the additional residential unit.
By the time submittal was issued, steel had been set for the four-stories and vertical
members for the fifth story were now visible.



City of Enst Lansing
PLANNING AND
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbol Road

Easl Lansing, M1 48823

(517) 319-6930
www.cityoftastiansing.comn

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

- Quality Services fora Quality Community

MEMORANDUM

TO: George Lahanas, City Manager

FROM: Tim Dempsey, Director of Planning & Community l)cvelopmmlﬁ‘P
CC: Darey Schmitt, Planning & Zoning Administrator

DATE: June 15,2012

SUBJECT: St Anne - Planning Department Approval Timeline

In response to the questions regarding the miscommunication regarding the fifth
floor construction at the St. Anne project, | have compiled a list of dates and actions
that outline the process with regard to the Planning Department’s involvement.

Original Plans

Submitted - April 18, 2010

Planning Commission Public Hearing/Action — May 26, 2010
City Council Public Hearing/Action — July 20, 2010

The original plans consisted of a two-phased project with one part being a three-
story building and the other a four-story building. The plans included both

commercial and residential space.

First Revision

Submitted — September 15, 2010

Planning Commission Public Hearing/Action — October 13, 2010
City Council Public Hearing/Action — December 7, 2010

The first revision encompassed the removal of second-story commercial space and
conversion to more residential space.

Second Revision

Submitted — April 26, 2012

Planning Commission Public Hearing/Action ~ May 23, 2012
City Council Scheduled Public Hearing — July 10, 2012

The second revision included further refinement to the residential components and
the addition of a fifth floor. The timeframe between Council’s action on the First
Revision {December 7) and submission of the Second Revision (April 26) is the



most critical in terms of confusion regarding the process for the fifth story. I have
provided a more detailed outline regarding this timeframe.

February 2, 2012 — Tim Schmitt received an email from the Code Enforcement and
Neighborhood Conservation Department (CENC) confiming the fifth floor
appearing on the plans. We had previous conversations with Mr. Elliott that this
was being considered, but nothing formal had been submitted to Planning. Tim
Schmitt subsequently emailed Kris Elliott the same day and indicated there was no
ability to sign-off on plans with the fifth floor. Mr. Elliott responded that he thought
an administrative option would be available, but did not inciude a formal submittal.

February 9, 2012 — Tim Schmitt followed up with Mr. Elliott with a more formal
email clarifying that we do not have administrative approval rights and an SUP
modification would be necessary.

March 14, 2012 -~ Mr. Elliott sent an email requesting the status on the
administrative approval for the fifth floor. Over the next two weeks, a series of
emails were traded among Mr. Elliot and Planning Staff, clarifying the submittal

steps and fee structure.

April 2, 2012 — I sent an email to Howard Asch requesting the status of the building
permit. My request had to do with the fact that the vapor barrier instaliation as part
of the DEQ funded remediation was about to commence. Mr, Asch responded that
only a foundation permit had been issued to-date and that CENC was awaiting
revised plans as there were numerous items to be corrected on the current
submission. He also indicated that he shared with the construction manager that the
City reserved the right to issue a stop order if steel was set prior to the building

permit being issued.

April 16, 2012 — A meeting was held on site to discuss the electrical transformer
placement. After that meeting was finalized, Tim Schmitt and I once again
discussed with Mr. Elliot and his architect the need to get a submittal in ASAP and

what was required.

April 25, 2012 — Mr. Elliott’s architect requested a copy of the City’s development
application so he could fill it out to submit. A submittal was made the following day
(April 26), requesting approval for the fifth floor and the additional residential unit.
By the time submittal was issued, steel had been set for the four-stories and vertical

members for the fifth story were now visible.



CITY OF EAST LANSING

Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMORANDUM

TO: George Lahanas, City Manager
Tim Dempsey, Director of Planning

FROM: Howard Asch Ui
DATE: June 18, 2012

ClyoftastLansing ~  SUBJECT:  St. Anne’s project permit summary

410 Abbot Road
Easf Lansing, M148823

(I
mwcvofiasaivesan A summary of building permit activity to the current date is as follows:

A demolition permit for an existing building was applied for and issued November 3, 2011
after verifying all required utility disconnects were completed. Work was monitored and
the permit was finaled January 13, 2012 indicating the demolition and related work was

properly completed.

An application for a foundation only for a new 4 story building was received December 14,
2011. Partial plans related to the foundation and site were reviewed and found adequate to
allow construction of the foundation to begin. The permit for the foundation only was
issued December 14, 2012 with stipulations that work was not permitted in a city right-of-
way without signed agreements with the City and that special inspection reports for pilings,
concrete and steel be submitted. The foundation permit was finaled March 21, 2012 after
27 separate inspections by city inspectors and 39 special inspection reports were received
documenting strength and placement of materials.

A full set of plans was submitted for review February 16, 2012. Plans were not weill drawn
which made it necessary to spend more time with plan review than normal to verify
compliance with codes. An extensive plan review correction letter was sent March 2,
2012, Several structural concerns were noted. Plans also included rough in of what was
described as a future penthouse and were reviewed for structural and fire safety concerns
that would be impacted by the future construction. The contractor was verbally warned
April 2, 2012 there was concern about the plans and corrections had not yet been received
and construction would have to halt unless corrections were submitted. Staff was advised
an engineering firm was working on the structural issues and plans would be completed as
soon as that work was completed. April 10, 2012 structural detail by the engineer was
submitted and was sufficient to allow steel construction to continue. April 21, 2012 revised
plans were submitted for review. A complete plan review was approved May 7, 2012.



CITY OF EAST LANSING

Quality Services for a Quality Community

The building permit for rest of construction was approved and issued May 11, 2012, The
permit explicitly excluded construction of the penthouse. The contractor was verbally
alerted to the fact that the penthouse was excluded, Several interior inspections of floors 2
and 3 were conducted for framing, plumbing, mechanical and electrical work.

June 5, 2012 access was available to the roof and work was observed being done to
construct the penthouse. A conversation took place with the construction supervisor and he
said approval of the penthouse was being sought, but agreed that no more work would be
done on it unless approval was received except that which was necessary to keep weather
out of the permitted areas below. A letter was sent to the contractor June 6, 2012
confirming this conversation and that work was stopped voluntarily so that a stop work
order was not necessary. Minimal work was allowed to keep weather out of construction
below this area. Work to flash the roofing to prevent water infiltration was observed in line
with the conditions of the letter.

Work continues on the areas approved for construction. Regular inspections are being
requested before work is covered and on a regular weekly basis.
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CITY OF EAST LANSING

The Home of Michigan State University
June 6, 2{H12

Jim Reyers

Clty Construction

4045 Barden

Grand Rapids, Wi 49512

RE: §1, Anne project, 213 Ann St.
Dear Mr. Reyers:

Construction has laken place for which there Is no building permit at the referenced project,
namely the additlon of a fifth floor specifically excluded by building permit PB120115, 1
spoke with your site superintendant this morning about how this construction Is not
permitted and further construction on this area must cease. He assured me no further
construction would take place on this floor unless proper approvals from the City of East
Lansing have been authorized,

1 was prepared to Issue a stop work arder to foree censtruction to stop, However, since you
have voiuntarily ceased work on this unpermitted area | see no necessity to use that formal
process. You have been responsive in the past to requests from this departiment which leads
mie to believe you will be in this case as well. However, if work is found to take place In
varlance with the verbal agreement not only will a formal order be issued, but legal
enforcement, which inchudes fines for anyone working in thal area In violation of state
building codes, will be taken,

tunderstand some work must be done {o protect constrixction below the fourth story roof,
which may include raofing and flashing, and some vertical construction 1o keep rain water
from eatering the bullding below. That work wili be allowed under our agreement hut anly
to the extent It Is done to the minimum necessary (o prevent weather damage to the
structure helow. it is recammended that only temporary measures be used since it is a real
possibility construction already done op this fifth floor addition will have to be removed to
be compliant with the special use permit for the building. You will be required to provide
access to this area for Inspectors to verify work to secure the huilding from rainwater does
not exceed the minimum necessary and that no other work by any trade takes place in this
area.

Please fee! free to contact n If you have any questions.

sincerely,

Howard Asch

cc. George Lahanas
Titn Dempsay +
Jim Hoffiman
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July 24, 2012

Mr. Timothy Dempsey

City of East Lansing

Department of Planning & Community Development
410 Abbot Road

East Lansing, MI 48823

Re: St. Anne Mixed Use Development
Fast Lansing, M1

Dear Mr. Dempsey:

Asrequested, C2AE has completed a review of the structural drawings for 213 Ann Sireet,
project named St. Anne Mixed Use Development, for conformance with the requirements of

the 2009 Michigan Building Code, herein after referred to as the “Code”. C2AE was

provided with the architectural and structural drawings that were submitted to the City of East
Lansing for the building code review. Miscellaneous correspondence, test reports, and field

reports were also provided. Documentation provided to C2AE is as follows:

s The Peabody Group, drawings T1.1 thru S1.1, dated April 3, 2012.

» JDH Structural Engineering, drawings S001 thru S301, dated March 19, 2012,

s JDH Structural Engineering, 8 1/2"x11” skefches 1 thra 36, dated May 7, 2012, It
appears that some of the sketches have been revised and inserted into the sketch
submittal (assumed due to some of the sketches bearing the date of March 12, 2012).

e City of East Lansing code review comuments letter addressed to The Peabody Group,

dated March 2, 2012,

* SME concrete cylinder tests, auger cast pile grout tests, soil density tests, anger cast

pile installation field reports, and reinforcing steel field reports.

* Miscellaneous correspondence between King Company, City Construction, Russell
Peabody and the City of East Lansing regarding low auger cast pile grout strength

break results.

» Field report from JDH Structural Engineering dated June 27, 2012, with follow up

site visit field report dated July 10, 2012.

s Field report from the City of East Lansing dated July 10, 2012,

PRy



Mr. Timothy Dempsey, City of East Lansing
July 24, 2012
Page 2 of 3

The above materials are listed for record as the referenced documents that C2AE used in our review, All
comments and questions presented in this report are based on the above documents. If any additional
documentation is available or discovered to help clarify any of the points herein, please forward a copy to
us so that we may correct this report accordingly.

C2AE reviewed the drawing package as it related to the structural elements of the building only. It
appears that this project lacks a clear concise single structural engineer, who would be considered the
Structural Engineer of Record (SER). There is some structural foundation data and floor framing data on
the drawings from The Peabody Group, JDH Structural Engineering drawings then provided design
elements of the building framing, for the first floor framing and above, as well as a small portion of the
foundation. It also appears, from a letter provided in the file from King Company, that there was an auger
cast pile foundation system used on the project, despite no drawings showing this type of system. This
makes the foundation system that was designed for the project split between three parties. It is our
opinion that there needs to be clarity for the foundation system on this project, and a final coordinated set
of design documentation to show what was used in which location, for the City’s records.

To add to the lack of clarity on the foundation system for the building, in all the documentation we were
given, there was no geotechnical report. Per MBC 2009 Section 1803, a geotechnical report is required.
Section 1803.5.5 also requires a soils report for the use of deep foundations {c.g. auger cast piles). To
conform to the Code, the City should ask that this be provided, and then based on that report, the
Engineer of Record (EOR) or SER should provide foundation drawing/specifications, which have been
signed and sealed by a licensed professional engineer for the project. For the record, The Peabody Group
drawing S1.1 details a portion of the foundation system to consist of “screw piles” with no other
information, design, or details provided on the drawings. We find this to be a very concerning deficiency,
and one that must be addressed; hopefully all the work to date will structurally comply with the results of
the testing and report recommendations,

The geotechnical report is also required to verify the allowable soil bearing pressure of 2,500 psf which
was used fo design the interior spread footings, clevator pit base siab, and basement floor slab shown on
The Peabody Group drawing S!.1 and repeated on the JDH Structural Engineering drawing S001. It is
also unusual to have two different foundation systems supperting one building, without allowances for the
different behavior of the two systems. The Engineer of Record (EOR) or Structural Engineer of Record
(SER) should state in some manner that no structural or serviceability problems will arise despite this
fact.

The remainder of our code compliance conceins is attached in AppendiX A, with corresponding Michigan
Building Code (MBC) 2009 references.

In regards to the floor collapse during construction, we want to bring General Structural Note 5, S001 to
your attention regarding the allowable floor loads that can be placed on the building framing during
construction. This note states the maximum load on an unfinished floor is to be limited to 20 pounds per
square foot, We would concur with the reports following the floor coltapse that it was a result of
construction materials being stacked far in excess of this load limit.

On this same sheet (JDH — S001) there is a requirement for the delegated design submittals for the
following items: metal stud framing, wood floor joists and, we would surmise, the steel floor joists. It is
our recommendation the City request these be submitted, to ensure complete structural design and
consfruction data is on record with the City.



Mr, Timothy Dempsey, City of East Lansing
July 24, 2012
Page 3 of 3

Your code review letter dated March 2, 2012, as well as note #8 on S001 request Special Inspections and
Special Inspection Reports. Section 17 of the MBC 2009 is the section of Code which clarifies Speeial
Inspection requirements and it is a very clear and concise quality control and quality assurance program.
The extent of the reporting/testing is based on the work elements on a project, For this project, there
should be reports on the foundations reinforcing and concrete, structural steel fabrication and erection,
steel joist fabrication and erection, wood truss fabrication and erection, and masonry walls materials and
construction methods. The City should request this documented data be submitted for its records, and to
fulfill your requirement in your code review letter,

In addition to code compliance comments, our review of The Peabody Group drawings and the JDH
Structural Engineering drawings revealed several discrepancies and/or inconsistencies. We have included
these points in Appendix B. These need to be clarified in the construction documents, and, more
importantly, there needs fo be concurrence from the construction company that the field conditions
comply with the clarified information provided.

In the package we reviewed there were a few construction activity related topics which we feel the City
needs to bring closure to as well. We included those topic points in Appendix C attached.

To summarize, our review of the construction documents and construction correspondence was merely for
conformance with the 2009 Michigan Building Code. Our review was of the documents listed above and
for structural information only. It does not relieve the City of East Lansing building department, the
Contractor, or the Engineer of Record from any contractual responsibility they may have with the project.
The work C2AE has performed in this study, and this report, does not include a structural analysis or
calculations of the structure, integrity or connections. There shall be no implied engineering design
responsibilities for C2AE as our review was merely cursory and intended to determine compliance with
the Code.

Should you have any additional questions or comments, please contact our office at your convenience for
discussion,

Sincerely,

Yy

Brian T. Stiebe, EIT.
Structural Engineer

Lo Lot~

Norman J. Farhat, P.E.
Structural Engineer

"

BTS/dav



APPENDIX A:
BUILIING CODE

The comments below address the JDH Structural Engineering drawings S001 thru S301 and 8 %" x 117
sketches 1 thru 36, with corresponding Michigan Building Code (MBC) 2009 references:

MBC 2009 1603.1:

1. Steel column sizes, base plates and anchor rods are not specified/identified.

2. First floor steel floor joists are not clearly specified/identified with a span direction, size, or
spacing.

3. Second floor to penthouse floor wood joists are not specified/identified with a span direction,
size, or spacing.

4. Penthouse roof wood joists are not specified/identified with a span direction, size, or spacing.

5. Dimensioning of column grid and framing layout is not provided. Either it needs to be added or
noted to refer to Architectural drawings for dimensions not shown.

MBC 2009 1603.1.4.5:

Components and cladding wind design values are not provided.

MBC 2009 2303.4.4:

1. The connection of the wood floor and roof joists to the structural framing is not provided to
ensure continuous load path is maintained.

Page |



APPENDIX B:
DISCREPANCIES/INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN

THE PEABODY GROUP AND THE JDH STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS

In addition to our comments in Appendix A for Code compliance, our review of The Peabody Group
drawings and the JDH Structural Engineering drawings revealed the following discrepancies and/or
inconsistencies between them:

I.

2

10.

1.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

The structural dead loads lisied on sheet T1.1 differ from the dead loads listed on S001.

The concrete compressive strength listed on drawings T1.1, Al.1 thru A1.13 - Note 11, S1.1 -
Note 9, 10 and 2 and S001 —Engineering Data varies between the drawings,

The first floor metal deck gauge differs on Details 3 & 4/AS.3 and Framing Plan Note 2, S001:
24 ga. vs. 22 ga.

Detail 2, A5,3 and 8102; 12” cmu vs, 87 e,
Detail 6, A5.3: Reinforcing steel for the elevator pit stab and walls is not provided.

Detail 2, A5.6: Column base plate size and anchor bolt size and embedment are not provided.
There is a reference to a column schedule for column sizes. A column schedule is not provided.

Sheet S1.1: Refer to Footing Schedule, Footing F9: “Screw piles”. Size, quantity, depth,
capacity and spacing are not provided.

Sheet S001: Steel joist specifications are not provided.

Sheet S100: It appears that revisions were made to the North foundation wall along column line
1; however it was our understanding that The Peabody Group prepared the foundation drawings.
Verify with the EOR/SER that the foundation construction inctuded this information.

Sheet S100: Sections 1, 2 and 3 were not included in our submittal for review. Please provide
this information,

Sheet S102: Base plate connection details are not provided for the “stub” columns up to the third
floor.

Sheet S102: There is a moment connection note and value shown at the south wall of the elevator
shaft. It should be verified that this connection was constructed as specified in the documents.

Sheet 105: Roof framing over stair towers is not provided.
Sheet 106: Roof framing over elevator shaft is not provided.

Reference drawing A1.2 and S$102 (Second Floor Plan): There is a patio in the southwest
quadrant of this floor. The additional live load for the patio floor is not specified/identified. The
framing in this area should be reviewed by the EOR/SER and verified to comply with the
required load carrying capacity.

Reference drawihg Al.2, Al.3 and S103, S104 (Third and Fourth Floor Plan): North of column
line 8, between column line B and C.3, there is an east/west wall with face brick crossing

Page 1



APPENDIX B:
DISCREPANCIES/INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN

THE PEABODY GROUP AND THE JDH STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS

17.

18.

perpendicular to the wood floor joists. The additional wall load and higher floor load in the patio
area will be carried by the floor joists. The framing in this area should be reviewed by the
EOR/SER and verified to comply with the required load carrying capacity.

The masonry wall reinforcement detailed on the architectural drawings differs from the masonry
wall reinforcement detailed on the structural drawings/sketches: #5 @ 32” o.c. vs #5 @ 48” o.c.
It is also not clear if the wall reinforcement changes at any other walls in the building (e.g. bar
size and/or spacing).

Reference JDH 8 %" x 11” sketches: There are numerous floor joist bearing details where the
floor joist bearing condition varies between a top chord vs. bottom chord. Verify with the
EOR/SER that the wood floor joists have been designed accordingly for these differing
conditions.

Page 2



APPENDIX C:
CONSTRUCTION RELATED ISSUES

Regarding the SME Field Observation Report dated 1/20/2012, in which City Construction informed
SME that concrete cylinders and reinforcing steel inspection were not required on the elevator pit slab, it
is our understanding of the Codes, concrete inspection and test cylinders are a requirement of MBC 2009
Section 1704.4 and Table 1704 in accordance with Section 1704.1. Exception 1 in Section 1704.1 states
that waiving special inspection requirements can only be done with approval from the building official.

In addition, the City of East Lansing building code review comment letter prepared by Jim Hoffinan dated
March 2, 2012, requires that special inspections, statement of special inspections and special inspection
reports be provided. The City should request the special inspection reports for the cylinder testing and
reinforcing steel placement.

Regarding the SME Field Observation Report dated 12/22/2011, in which SME states that upon their
arrival several auger cast piles had been completed, per MBC 2009 Section 1704.9 and Table 1704.9
requires continuous inspection of auger cast piling installation which also requires a report for each auger-
cast pile what was installed at the project site., The City should request special inspection reports for the
piles that were installed without SME being present, performed by an authorized inspecting agency as
defined per MBC 2009 Section 1704.1.

Regarding the City of East Lansing letter to City Construction dated 2/21/2012 and corresponding letter
from King Company to the City of East Lansing dated 2/23/2012 regarding low auger-cast pile grout
strength break results, the City should request calculations signed and sealed by a registered professional
engineer certifying that the low grout strength is acceptable.

Page 1
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CITY OF EAST LANSING

Guality Services lor o Quatity Community

MEMORANDUM

T George Lalianas, City Manager
FROM: Huward Asch
DATE: June 29, 2012

SUBJECT

[

Special engineer’s Held report on partint collapse and general review of
the struciure

This repoit is from un independent structoral engineering firm that svajuates the cause of
the Neor failure and determines the cause to be overloading the struclure, not a deficiency
of the structure jisell

The engineer was asked o inspect tie rest of the structure to observe if there were any
stasetural defects or variations from the plans. Eight items received comments,

Only one of the areas in guestion has been ready for inspection by city staff. We will
revisit that item. lems 2, 4, 6, and 8 indicates work done differently than showa on the
plans bul does nat necessarity imply inadequate construction, The correction in item 6 was
initiated by stafT disapproval of the installation,
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FIELD REPORT — General Condition Assessment

Date of Visit: nf27f12

Project: St. Anne

Location: Easl Lansing, Mi
Architect: The Peabody Group
Congtruetion Manager: Wolverlne
Purpose;

The City of East Lansing has requested an independent party {with respect to the building
inspector and the contractor) (o observe the exposed portion ¢f the struckure on site fora
comparison to the structural contract documents. The ety Is also asking for clardication on the
partial callapse of the floor system.

Conclusions & Summary of Field Observations:

Regarding the partial collapse; the cause for the floor fallure Is clear. The drywali and
construction debris that was stacked on tha 4™ floor east of the elevatar overloaded the wood
floor trusses, This debris prior to the coitapse can be seen in Flgure 1 and Figure 2. The
overloaded trusses lalled and the construction debrls load then fel) thru each subsequent floor
until it landed on the first floor joists. The first floor steel jolsts failed beyond their yield point,
but held up as a plastic systern supporting the overload.

There are no obvious indications that faulty workmanship contributed to the floar fallure. The
floor trusses were deslgned far a 40 psf live Toad, Looking at the debiris that was loading the
floors, estimating the height and density of the debrls, the approximate Jive load that was
applied to the floor was 100 psf. This value scceunts for the fact that the 2” gyperete was not
Installed at the Ume of [ailure, The 100 psf debris load was 2,5 times the deslgn live load,

Regarding field observations & comparison to the structural drawings; | have found the
following items during my chservation on site for the abova date:

1. The brick relief anple at the southeast corner of the building needs to be stiffened with
gusset plates. This was discussed with Howard Githert on site. Gusset plates need to be
added at the far west edge and at each column flange. This will be a total of {3) gusset
plates per relief angle at the corners. The steef angle also doss not extend far enough to
the east, The brick refief should be such that it wraps around the south east comer.

Gi12JobaiD2-008 §! Anve's Wixod Lisa Dovalopyient - The Peabody GroupDocs'$-27-12 Qverali Cond lion Flald
Aepoa.doax

JPH ENGINEERING INC "% v wn o700 e Do s 0 R T R
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I spoke with the masan, Tom, regarding the brick ties at the precast cross element, My
cancern was the tributary area of the tie for these elements Is greater than the tributary
area for 2 normal brick tie, Tom showed me the very heavy gauge tie that witl be uszd,
He also indicated that they will fasten the precast around the entire perlmeter of eash
element {i.e, top, bottom, and left and right sides).

Bolts connecting the flonr diaphragm to the masonry shear walls are missing or ars not
as frequent as required per details in the following locations:

a. 2* Floor: Fast wall of the elevator shak — Bolt spacing not as frequent as
required.

b. 3" floor: South wall of elevator shaft ~ could not see Installed bolts, Verify
presence or add bolts,

e, 37 4" 5% floors: bolts Into the east and west walls at the south stales are
missing, On the wast wall, there is 2 wood truss directly adjacent to the wal;
howaver, thare Is no connection between the diaphragm and the CMU shear
wall. On the eastwall, there is a steel beam directly adjacent to the wall, agaln,
wilth no connection between the diaphragm, Ses Flgure 7 In Appendix B for
proposed conpection detall repairs.

d. High Rool; The north and south walls of the elevator aeed te have bolts at 127
on center. ~ Bolt spacing not as frequent as required.

e. The connection of the diaphragm to the CViL walls at the north stair was not
visible due to finished drywall In the northern half of the building. The
tontractar should either uncaver the connectlons to verily the bolt spacing, or
provide wiltten confirmation that bolts are all Installed as required per plans
and detatls.

The 3 flacr plan calls for a 50016 aliowance to be bullt Into the framing at the westwall
near the north edge of the deck. See note on sheet 5103, | didn’t see any additionz}
wood i-joists in this area. Please confirmn that this area has the required increased
capacily. Note that there were additional Joists installed to the south of tho noted
locatlon. i the increased leading location has been ravised, then everything is OX. The
contractor should confirm the foad increase lecation with the architect,

At the 4" floor: Bolts that connect the HSS brick frame tube to the south stalr CMU wall
are instatled i the masonry bed joint. These bolts are no good in this joint. New bolts
must be installed into the face of the CMU. This was discussed with Fred Gilbert on
6/19/12,

Soe report titled “Fleld Report — Wood Top Plate” for additional information regard ng
the fix for the wood top plate at the 4" floor and a required letter from the truss
supplier regarding the minlmum truss bearing length,

CMU wall on steel jolst: At the first foor at the trash enclosure are, the structure was
dasigned for 3 metal stud wall enclosure. A concrete masonry enclosure has bean
constructed in lieu of the stud wall, The welght of this wall averfoads the steo! joist that
is below. Two options are available to remedy this situation;



3. Remove the east CMU wal and replace it with 3 metal studwalt, The south
Leash erclosure walt s over a steel beam that is OK support ng the CMUL

b, Keep the CMU watl and adid steattural steet framting below the wall Lo provide
full strength capacity Lo resist the welght of the CHIU wall, Wolverine should
<ontact IDH Engineeding if thiry desiee bo proceed with this sption so beam
design and details can be produced In thne to aveld construclion delays,

8, Atthe high toof The trusses are top chord bearing, The truss bearing condition has
been modified ta essentially build 3 pseudo stud wall befow the Lruss bearing to ralse
the trusses approdmately 247,

a. Atenescation near the southeast carner of the elevatos the *wali™ has been
cul. This condition can be seenin Figure 6. This oponing skould be spliced back
together with the main section of the bearing walk.

b, Add brazing between the woad truss and the wood plate bafted Yo the stect
beam. See Figure 8 In Appendix B,

This ohservation reportis a supplement {o third party independent Inspetton repoits and
reflects Gnly the iems that were observed at this time. Not all conditions were s¢en, and the
wark Is In progress. The contracter Is raspansible to meet all job requirements. If you have any
questions or concerns, please leef free to call,

Observation By: fim Dentortigh, £.E.
1ot Engineering, Inc.

é Unknown Zone
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Mr. Timothy Dempsey

Lty of Fasl Fansing

Departinent of Manning & Commuonity Development
419 Abbot Road

Fand Lansing, MEASS23

ke St Anne Miaed Use Dovelopmuent
Basg Lansing, M1

Pear Mr. Deinpsey:

As requested, C2AE has completed a review of Whe structura) drawings for 213 Ann Steet,
project nanied SL Anne Mixed Use Pevelopment, for conformance with the requirements of
1l 2009 Mickigan Building Code, hereln after reforred fo as (e “Code™. C2AL was
provided with the azchitectural and structizal drawings that were sutunitted to the City of Faut
1 anstng for the buitding code seview. Miscellaneous cotrespondence, test reposts, and ticld
reponts were also provided, Dosumentation provided ta C2AT i ax follows:

»  “The Peabody Group, drawings TE.Y they S1.1, dated April 3, 2042,

v JDH Structural Engingering, drawings $001 thru $104, dated Mareh 19, 2012,

o DI Structura) Engincering, § 1427511 sketches | ihea 36, dated May 7, 2012, It
appeass that some of the sketelies have been revised and inserted fato the sketch
submittal (assumed due @ some of the sketches bearing the date of Mareh 12,2012).
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projedt named §1. Anne hixed Use Divalopiment, for s¢nformance with the requirements of
the 2009 Michigan Buitding Code, hereln after referred to es the "Code™ CIAE was
provided with the nechitectural and structucil drawings that swere subinitted te the City of Last
Lansing for the buitding code review, Miscellancous correspondence, Wt reports, und field
reports were plzo provided. Procumentation provided 1o C2AF i as flfows:

«  The Peabady Group, drawings T1E thra $1.1, dated Aprit 3, 2012,

JDH Stniseturat Engineering, drawings S001 thru S301, dated March 19, 2012,

o SO Steucteral Engivneeding 8 L2°x11" sketches 1 theu 36, dated May 7, 2002, It
appears thay some of the skelches have been revised and inserted into the skeich
submtittal {assuned dug 10 some of the sketches bearing the date of March 12, 2012),

v City of East Lansing code seview comments fetter addryssed 1o The Peabody Group,
dated March 2, 2012,

o SME concrete cybinder tests, auger cast pite grout tests, $ail density tests, auges ¢ast
pile instollation fietd reparts, and reinforcing stee! teld sepads.

v Miscellancous cortespondence between King Company, City Construction, Russell
Peabody and the City of East Lansing reganding Jow suger tast pite grout sureogih
break tesults.

Ficld report from JOH Strcturat Engincering dated June 27, 2012, with follow up
site visil ficld repen dated July 10, 2012,

Field report from this City of East Lansing dated July 10, 2042.

% Unknown Zone
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Mr.Hmedy Denpsey, City of Fast Lansing
Suly 24, 2012
Page 2 of 3

The above materials sre Hsted for record as the referonced docuents that C2AE waed in owr review. Al
cumments and questisns presented in this repord ate based on the above dogiments. If any additienal
decumentation is availzble o discovered to Iielp clarify any of the points herein, please forward o copy to
us s bl we peay cotrect 1S repor accordingly.

C2AE reviewed the drwing package as if related 1o the strugiural elements of the bullding only. 1t
appears that this projct facks a clear concise single steuetural engineer, who would be considered the
Structural nglneer of Record {(SER). There is sonrd stractural foundation dala aad floor ftaming data on
th drnwlngs From The Peabody Group, IDH Structurat Engincering deawings then provided design
clements of the building fruning, for the fest ftoor framing and above, as well 33 a small porton of the
fotmdation, 1t alse appears, frain a letter provided in the file from King Company, tal Mieee was an suger
st pile foundation system vsed on i project, despite no drawings showing this type of system. This
makes the foundation system that was designed for the project sphit beswoen three parties. B is our
opinton that there nieads 10 be clarity fot the Foundation system on this projest, and a final coordinated sei
of Jesipn documentalion 1o show whid was used In which location, for the Cily™s records.

To add 16 1he ¢k of clarity on the fammdation system for the building. in all the documeatation we weére
given, there was no geotechnical report, Per MBC 2009 Scction 1503, 3 geotechalcal report is respsired.
Scction £803.5.5 abso requites a soits report for the use of deep foundatfons (e auger cast pites). To
confornt to the Code. the City shoutd ask it tis be provided, and s based on st report, the
Engineer of Record (EOR) or SER should provide foundation drawing/s pecifications, which have been
signed ond sealed by a livensed professional enginecr for the project. For the teverd, e Peabody Groug
drawing §1.1 detaile o portion of the foundatien system to conslst of “strew piles™ with no other
infurmation, destgn, or detalls provlded on the drawings, We find this to be a very concerning deticiency,
and ene that must be addecssed; hopefulty Al the work 1o date will structurally comply with the results of
the testing and report recommenidations.

The geotechnical repost is also required to verify the allowable suil rearing pressure of 2,500 psf which
s ireed to desion the nteslor sprsad footings, ¢levator pit base slab, and basement Noor stab shavwn on

7;.»0'
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SecHun 1803.5.5 also requites a 3oits report for the use of deep foundatlons (¢.g. abger castpites). 19
conform to the Code, the ity should ask that this be provided, and then based on 1hat report, the
fingiesr of Record (EOR) o SER should provide foundition drawingfspecifications, which have been
signed and sealed by o licensed prolessiond! englneer for 1he prejest, Fos the reverd, The Peabody Greup
drasing 51,1 devails a portion of the foundation system to consist of "screw plles™ with o olher
infornation, design, or details provided on the drawings, We find this to be » vory comeming deficieney,
and one that ntust be addressed; hopefully alk the work to date with steucturally comiply with the resulls of
the testing and repodt recommendations,

The geotechnical report is also required to verily the allowable soll bearing pressure of 2,500 psfwhich
was used (0 desln the Sntedor sproad footings, elovator pit base shab, ard basesnent fleor slab shown en
The Peabody Group drawing 1.1 and repeated onthe JDH Structural Englncering drawing 8001, Btls
also unusual to ave two differct foundation systema supposting one building, without altowances for the
different behavior of the two systems. The Englacer of Record (EOR) or Structusal Engineer of Record
(SER) should state ia somme maniker that no steuctusal oz serviceability piobleins will arise despite this

fact.

The remaindee of vir cods compliancs concerns is altachied In Appendix A, with cortesponding Michigan
Building Code (MDC) 2009 referentes.

i regards to the floor collapse during constauction, we want o bring Generyl Steuctural Note 5, S001 to
your atteation regarding the otlowable floor 10ads that ¢an be placed on the building framing during
construction. This rote states the maximum foxd on an unfinished floor is 1o be Limited to 20 pounds per
square foot. We woald coreiir with the reposts following the floor collapse that it was a result of
construction materiels being stacked far in excess of this toad Himit.

O 1lils s3me sheet GDH ~ $001) there §s a requirement for the defegated deslgn submittals for the
following iterns: matal stud framing, wood floos joists and, we would surmlse, the steel floor joists, His
otrr recommendation the Cily sequest These be submitted, 10 ensure complete steucturad design and
copstrizelion data s on recard with the City,
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MrFimodyy Dempsey, City of Eost Lansing
Tely 24, 2012
Pape 013

Your code reviaw Joliet dated March 3, 2012, as well as note #8 on 8001 requzst Special Inspections and
Spectal lspectlon fteports. Section 17 of e MBC 2009 is the seetion of Code which clarifles Special
Iaspecion requirements ond it s @ veiy clear aad cancise guakity contol and quality assurance program.
The extent of the reposting/iesting Is based on the work elemenss on a project. T'or thls project, there
shoutd be reports on the foundations teinforcing and concrete, struciural siee! fabricatlon and ercition,
steet joist fabsication sid erestion, waod Iruss fabrication and crection, and masaney swalls materials and
construction nethods. The City shoutd wequest this documented dats b subiritted for its records, and to
Tultd your requiremant in your codw review felter.

1 addition to code compliance camments, aur réview of The Peaboedy Group deawings and the JDH
Steuchural Engineering drawings tevealed seveml discrepancivs and/er ingons stencies. We have includid
these polnts i Appendix B, These nowd to be ¢harificd in the constructlon documents, and, more
importantly, tiere needs 1o be concurrenge from the construction company that ke Teld conditivns
comply with e claritied information provi ded,

In the pavkage we teviewsd there weee a fow constriction activity relsted tup ¢s which we fe¢lthe City
areeds to brinig closure 1o as weH, We included those tagie points in Appendis C attached.

To summarize, our revlew of the construction docunents and construetion coespondence was merely for
conformange with 1he 2609 Michigan Buitding Code, Cur ceview was of the docurments fisted above and
for steucturat information only. it devs not refieve the Cliy of Fast Lansing Lublding department, the
Contractor, o the Engineer of Record from any comractual responsibility they may have with the project.
The work C2AH fes pocforned inthis study, end this report, dose nut inglude a structural analysis or
caleulations of the structure, intedily of connections, There shiatl be no implicd englneeting design
responsibilities Tor C2AT as our review was merely cursory and intended to cetermine compHance with
the Code.

Should you fuve any additlonsl questions or comments, please contact aur oftice at your eonveniense for
discussion.

@ Unknown Zone
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To smmarize, our revlew ol the construction decuments and ¢onstruchion COCLSPONAENEE WAS MErgly 10F
cotsfesmance With the 2069 Michipan Duifding Code. Oue review was of the documents listed above and
for strustarad information only, 1 does no relfeve the City of East Lansing building depanment, the
Contractor, of the Enginger of Record from any contractual responsibility they snay bave with the projeet.

The werk CIAE frey gt furmed in this stady, and this report, does not Includs 2 srractural analysis or
calculations of the structore, Integeity of connestions, ¥licee shalt be no implied engineering destin
responsibilities for C2AE as our review was merely cursory and intended to cetennine compliance with

the Code.

Should you lave any additional guestions or commnients, please comtact aur oftice ot your conveRitnte for
discussion.

Sipeceely,

CIAL -

/ fe . ,/:f.-"[ I‘?L/

Rrian T. Slcbe, LLT.
Sticctural Engineer

Norman ). Farhat, BT,
Structural Englncer

Bisidav
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Fhe cannmants below address the JOH Stevctarat Enginecring drawings SO0 thru $301 and 837" X 117
sketches | ey 38, wilh comresponding Michigan Building Cody (MBC) 2069 references:

APPENDIN A:
BUILDING CODE

BB 2009 16031

5. Stect eolomn sizes, base plates and anchor rods are nol specifledridentified.
2. First NMoer Mee) floot Joists are not clearly specificdiidentifled with a span ditection, sia, or
spacing.
3. Second foor to peniliouse TToar wood Joists are not specifiedidentificd with a span diretion,
size, of spacing.
4. Penthoute roof wood jolsts are not speciiledfidentiied with a span dizection, size, of spacing.
5. Dimensioning of column grid and framing fayout is nol previded. Either it needs to beadded or
noted to reler to Architectoral drawings for dimensions net shewa.
MUC2009 1603045,
Components snd ¢ ladding wiad design values are not provided.
MBC 2009 230044
b Fhe contection of the wood floot and coof Joists 1o the struciural framing is not provided to

castre eaathaunns load path is maintained,

o Uﬂknown 20,,9_ S




APPENDIX 13
DISCREPANCIES/INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN

THE PEABODY GROUP AN THE JDH STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS

in addifion w our conunents in Appendix A tor Code complimnee, our review af The Peabody Group
drawings und fie JBH Siructural Enginvertog drawings revealed the foltowing discresancies andfor
Incansisiencies between them:

2

j0

The structural dead loads listed on sheet T1.] differ from the dead Joads Hsted on 8601,

The concrewe compressive strenpth Hsled on drawings THA, AL b A1 13 -Nete {1, SLT -
Note 9, 10 nnd 2and 5061 -Engincering Dala varics botween thie drawings,

The first floor metal deck pange ditfers on Details 3 & 4/A45.3 and Framing Flan Note 2, 8001:
24 pa, vs, 22 po.

Detail 2, AS.3 and S102: 12" cmu vs, 87 ¢,
Delail 6, A5.3: Reinforcing steel for the elevator pit slab and walls is not provided.

Detat! 2, AS5.00 Tobumn boase plate size and anchor boll size and eibadinent are nol provided,
There is a refermce o a cojumn schudule for column shzes. A columin schedude is pot provided.

Sheet S1.0: Refer 1o Footing Schedule, Footing F9: *Screw pites™. Size, quantity, depth,
capacity and spzcing are not provided.

Sheet $001: Sleel joist specifications are not provided.

Sheel S100: 1t appears thal revisions were made to the North foundation wa'l along columin Hne
1; however it was our understanding that The Peabedy Group prepared the foundution drawings.
Verify wilih the EOR/SER that the foundation construction lncluded this information.

Sheet S100; Sestions 1, 2 and 3 were not included in our submittal for review, Please provide
this informatfon

. Sheet 8102: Base plate connection defails are nof provided for the “stub” columns tip to the third
p p

floor,

. Sheet $102: There is a moment conneetion note and value shawy at the south wall of the elovator

shatl. It should he verified that this connection was constructed as specified in the documents,

. Sheet 105 Rouf framing over siair iowers is not provided,

. Sheet 106; Rocf framing over elevator shafl is not provided,

. Reference draving A1.2 and 5102 (Second Floor Plan): There is & patio in the southwest

I6.

quadrant of this floor. The additional live load For the patio {loor is not specifiedfidentified. The
franting in this area shontd be reviewed by the EOR/SER and verified to conply with the
reqiired lond carrying capacity,

Reference drawing A1L2, AL3 and 103, S104 (Third and Fourth Floor Plar): North of column
line 8, hetweencolumn line B and .3, there is an eastiwest wall with face eick erossing

[

Page §



APPENDIX B:
DISCREPANCIESANCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN
THE PEABODY GROUP AND TUHE JOH STRUCFURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS

perpendicular o the wood Hloor joists. The additional wall Joad and higher floor load in the patio
areis Wil be carried by the floor joists, The framing in tis area should be reviewed by the
EQRISER and verified (o comply with the required lond carrying capacity.

17, The masonry wall refnforcement devailed on the architectural drawings dilVers rom the masonry
wall reinforcement detailed on the struciural drawings/skeiches: 05 @ 327 0.0, vs #5 G2 48" o,
it is afso not clear if the wall reinforcoment changes at any other wails in the bullding (e.g. bar
size und/or spaeing).

18, Reference JOMH 8 W 5 11" sketehes: There are munerous floor jolst bedring details where the
floor joist bearing condiiion varies between # top chord vs. bottem chord, Verify with the
EOR/SER that the wood floor joists lave been designed accordingly for these dittering
conditions,

Pupge 2




APPENDIX ¢
CONSTRUCTION RELATED ISSUES

Reparding the $ME Ficld Qbservation Report dated 172042012, in which City Construclion informed
SME thut concrete eyfinders and refnforcing steel inspectioi were not sequired on the elevator pit slab, it
is our understanding of the Codes, concrete inspection and test eylinders are s requirement of MBC 2009
Section 17044 and Table 1704 in accordance with Section 17041, Exeeption 1 in Section 1704, 1 stalcs
that walving special nspection requirtments can only be done with approval from the buliding officisd,

In addition, the City of Easi Lansing bullding code review comnent leiter prepared by Jim Hoffman dated
March 2, 2012, requires thal special inspections, statement of special Inspections and special inspection
reporis be provided. The City shou d request the special inspection reports For the eylinder testiog and
reinforcing steel plagement,

Reparding the SME Field Observation Report dated F2/2202011, in which SME states that upon their
arrival several auger cast piles had deen completed, per MBC 2009 Section 1704.9 and Table 17049
requires copiinuous inspection of asger cast piling installation which also requires a report for each auger-
cast pile what was instailed ot the project site. The City should request special inspection reports for the
piles that were instalied withowt SME being present, purformed by an authorized Inspecting agency us
defined per MBC 2009 Seetion [704.1,

Regarding the City of fast Lansing lelier to City Construction dated 242172012 and ¢orresponding fetter
from King Company to the Chy of East Lansing dated 2/23/2012 regarding low auger-cast pile grout
strength break resuhis, the City should request calculations sipned and sealed by a registered professional
enginecer cortifying that the tow grow strength is acceptable.

Page |



CITY OF EAST LANSING

The Home 65'"Michigﬁi1 State University
213 Anne St.

NOTICE OF
STOP WORK ORDER

Pursuant {0 State of Michigan Public Act 230 of 1972, section 12, you are hereby notified
that you are in violation of that act as follows:

Construction on 5”’;/‘?001* area in violation of letter of
AN stipulation dated June 6, 2012, specifically the
i, provision that states "That work will be allowed under

s OUF agreement but only to the extent it is done to the
minimum necessary to prevent! weather damage to the
structure below. " Steel not necessary for prevention
of weather damasge for the support of brickwork was
being installed today in violation of this agreement,

You are lo appear at the office of Code Enforcement and Neighborhood Conservation,
410 Abbott, Eust Lansing, within 24 hours from receipt of this letter to show cause why
construction at should not be stopped, Should you fail {o respond, a STOP WORK
ORDER will be poated on the premises.

A person shall not continue, or cavse to be continued, construction in violation of a STOP
CONSTRUCTION ORDER except with the permission of the Code Enforcement and
Neighborhood Conservation office or by cowrt order, A violation of a STOP
CONSTRUCTION ORDER is a violation of State of Michigan law and will be prosecuted in
addition to other remedies ns provided for by law,

Dater June 26, 2012

Howard Asch
Code Enforcement and Neighborhood Conservation
Ph.517.-310.6874



Assessing Department
Mailing: 410 Abbot Road
Gast Lansing, M11382)

(517) 319-6878
Fax (517) 31%-6920
www.eityo feastlansing.com

CITY OF EAST LANSING

The Home of Michigan Srate University

June 27, 2012

Curt Mulder

Clty Construction

4045 Barden

Grand Rapids, Ml 49512

RE: 5%, Anne project, 213 Ann St. Stop work order—regquest ta weather tight
construction

Dear Mr. Mulder:

Upon review of your request to instali a stub metal wall to the minimum height
nacassary to attach roofing and flashing 50 as to prevent weather damage to the
building below the roof, it Is concluded that such a wall for the sole purpose of allowing
the roof membrane to be anchored and finished properly to creale a water dam does
not violate the stop wark order, it 1s also agreed that Installing a temporary weather
resistant membrane in the open wall areas of the fifth floor construction is acceptable
as long as it Is strictly temporary and does not Include any parts or supports that would
be likely to rematn should construction of the fifth floor be allowed to continue, No
other construction in the {ifth floor area is approved at this time.

The described construction can begin at your convenience,

Sinceraly,

Howard Asch

¢¢. Tim Dempsey
Jim Heffman



€ty of Fast Lansing
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CITY OF EAST LANSING

Quality Services for o Quality Community

MEMORANDUM

TO: George Lahanas, City Manager
FROINM: Howard Asch
DATI: June 29, 2042

SUBJECT: St Anne’s project Information Requested by Council

A meeting took place June 5, 2012 between me and the City Construction site supervisor
regarding construction of a fifth floor that had not been approved for construction, An
agreement was reached that construction would cease excepl that which was necessary to
keep the weather from damaging the allowed construction below, A letter confinming this
agreement was sent June 6, 2012

On June 26, 2012 | observed brick supporls being attachcd to a wall on the fifth {loor area.
This was more than the minimuin work necessury to keep out the weather. 1issued a notice
of stop work for the fifth floor at that lime, State law requires before construction can be
stopped that a notice inust be posted that allows 24 hours to show cause why conslruction
should not be stapped.

On June 27, 2012 in the absence of any cause as to why work should not be stopped, 1
issued the stop work order for construction on the fith floor,

The letier and orders are attached.

I met with the contractor and developer on this matter and letter was issucd clarifying that
only temporary measures to prevent weather damage are allowed and only to the extent as
{o protect construction below the fifth floor.
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City of East Lansing
PLANNING AND
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

419 Abbet Road

East Lansing, Mi 48823

{587) 319-6930
www.cityofeastlansing.cony

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMORANDUM

TO: George Lahanas, City Manager
FROM: Darcy C. Schmitt, Planning and Zoning Administrator
DATE: May 31, 2012

SUBJECT: Modified Site Plan and Special Use Permit — 213-217 Ann Street
St. Anne Project

At its May 23, 2012 meeting, with seven (7) members present, the East Lansing
Planning Commission acted to suspend their rules and voted unanimously to
recommend that the City Council approve the Modified Sife Plan and Special Use
Permit application from Infinity Companies, LL.C for the property at 213-217 Ann

Street. The proposed application would allow the applicant to construct a fifth ﬂoor/

penthouse to the already approved four-story, mixed-use building currently being
built. The property is zoned B-3, City Center Commercial District,

Please forward to City Council to introduce and set a public hearing for July 10,
2012,




RICK SNYDER
GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

STEVEN H. HILFINGER
DIRECTOR

DOCUMENT #13-14

December 7, 2012

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Members of the Construction Code Commission
Keith Lambert, Deputy Director %EL

Report of Assistance Requests

The bureau has granted assistance as follows:

a) Oakland University, Oakland County
Project: Engineering Center Project
Services: Building, electrical, mechanical, and
plumbing plan review, permit and inspection
Effective: 10/02/2012 until completion of project

b) Central Michigan University, Isabella County
Project: Carls Center Door Security Project
Services: Building and electrical plan review, permit
and inspection
Effective: 10/03/2012 until completion of project

c) Delta County
Services: Mechanical and plumbing permit and inspection
Effective: 10/22/2012 to 11/30/12

d) Central Michigan University, Isabella County
Project: Engineering & Technology Building
Services: Building, electrical, and mechanical
plan review, permit and inspection
Effective: 10/31/2012 until completion of project

Providing for Michigan’s Safety in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer

Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.

P.O. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/bcc o Telephone (517) 241-9302 ¢ Fax (517) 241-9570



Construction Code Commission DOCUMENT #13-14

December 7, 2012
Page 2

e) Central Michigan University, Isabella County
Project: Research Laboratory Facility
Services: Electrical plan review, permit and inspection
Effective: 11/06/12 until completion of project

f) Bessemer Township, Gogebic County
Project: Grandview Aspirus Hospital Projects
Services: Building plan review and inspection
Effective: 11/29/2012 until completion of project



Sl

STATE OF MiCHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVE ARWOOD
GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES ACTING DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

DOCUMENT #13-08

December 13, 2012

TO: Members of the Construction Code Comimission

FROM: Larry Lehman, Chief @[{ CUD)/é @e@,ﬁ,pv«(mv

Building Division
SUBJECT:  Continuing Education Program Applicants

The programs listed on the attached pages are those for which approval has been requested by
providers or sponsors of continuing education programs required of building officials, inspectors
and plan reviewers to renew their registrations. Pocument #13-08 is a list of programs that have
been submitted for approval for the cycle beginning September 17, 2012 through September 16,
2015.

Each provider has documented appropriate content in relation fo one or more of the continuing
education categories and registrant classifications set forth in the administrative rules
promulgated pursuant to 1986 PA 54.

It is the recommendation of Bureau staff that the programs submitted pursuant to the
provisions of Act 54 be approved by the Commission.

LL/kId

Attachments

Providing for Michigan's Safety in the Buift Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.O. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 483909
www.michigan.gov/bce = Telephone (517) 241-9302 « Fax (517} 241-3570



Explanatory notes to accompany BCC Approved Continuing Education Program List: DOCUMENT #13-08
* Registrants holding one or more Inspector classification are required to attend Technical and Specialty training to be eligible for reregistration at the end of the present
code cycle. If that is successfully accomplished, there are no additional Technical or Specialty credits necessary to also become eligible for reregistration as either a Building
Official and/or Plan Reviewer. A person who is registered only as a Building Official and/or Plan Reviewer without any Inspector classification will receive the listed Technical
and/or Specialty credit towards reregistration qualification for attending this program.

Specialty approvals are granted for one of the four Inspector (trade) classifications. Inspectors receive credits only for attending programs associated with their
trade; a Mechanical Inspector does not satisfy those requirements by attending a Building, Electrical or Plumbing program. Someone registered only as a
Building Official and/or Plan Reviewer without any Inspector classification will receive credit for all Specialty programs attended, regardless of the trade(s).

Technical approvals are granted for programs addressing a specific code. Inspectors receive Technical eredit only for programs addressing the code they enforce.
Someone registered only as a Building Official and/or Plan Reviewer without any Inspector classification will receive credit for all Technical programs in their
cycle which they attended, regardless of the trade.

W Programs approved for Plan Review credits satisfy unique requirements placed on Plan Reviewer registrants. Even though the title of an individual program may refer to
a specific trade or code, all Plan Review program credits apply to any Plan Reviewer.

¥*%%  Credit for documented participation in/attendance at formal code change hearings conducted and reported by a nationally recognized code-promulgating organization will

be recognized when the subject is a code enforced by the registrant. Credit is granted in one-hour increments and is divided between Technical and Specialty, The first hour is
Technical, the second Specialty, the third Technical, the fourth Specialty, etc. Seven hours would be credited as four Technical and three Specialty, for example.

ISC =Independent Study Course I = Internet Course CR = Classroom

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs — Bureau of Construction Codes— 2012/2015 Continuing Education Programs -~ 12/13/2012



Document #13-08

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs-Bureau of Construction Codes-2012/2015 Inspector Continuing Education Programs

17135 4 4 {ALL, Teri A. Francis A Builders License (231) 938-3601 [Overview of Building Trades
PR** Training Institute
17136 1 1 EI* Dan Radecki (616) 395-0196 |Electric Signs and Qutline Lighting
17137 1 EI* Dan Radecki (616) 3950196 |Michigan Electricat Code Articles 200
and 210
17138 2 | 2 [ElIY Dan Radecki (616) 395-0196 |MEC Article 250
PR**
17139 1 1 EI* Dan Radecki (616) 395-0196 |Hazardous Locations
17140 2 1 ALL Laura Garcia International Code (888) 422-7233 |Ethics in Public Life
Council
17141 2 1 BI* Laura Garcia International Code (888) 422-7233 |2012 IECC: Performing Residential
Council Plan Reviews-Highlights
17142 2 2 ALL Larry Pickel Washtenaw Community |(734) 677-5259 |Persepctives for Code Officials:
College Toward Improving Administration and
Communication Skills
17143 1 1 ET*, MI* [ Arthur V. Weirauch Omega Flex Inc {610) 2804114 |TracPipe CounterStrike Installation
Training
17144 3 ALL Michael D. Crall Hilti Inc (616) 916-5547 |[Life Safety for Thru Penetrations
17145 3 BI* Michael D. Crall Hilti Inc (616) 916-5547 [Structural Steel Course
17146 2 ALL Michael D, Crall Hilti Inc (616)916-5547 \(Firestop-A Comprehensive Review
17147 2 1 BI* Steven R. Sheldon (616) 662-1073 |Residential Builder Competency in
Law. Safety and Codes
17148 24 | 16 PI* Cynthia H. Maher Michigan Plumbing & (517) 484-5500 |Backflow Certification for Testers
Mechanical Contractors
Assn. Inc.
17149 3 BI* Kimberly Riley International Code (888) 422-7233 |Special Inspections-Implementing and
Council Managing IBC, Chapter 17
Requirements for Building
Departments
17150 2 PI* Caroline Darden Environmental and (770) 459-5920 |NFPA 99C (2005 Edition) Condensed
Medical Gas Services Inc Course




Document #13-08

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs-Bureau of Construction Codes-2012/2015 Inspector Continuing Education Programs

17151 1 |PR** Chris Lindeboom iLevel by Weyerhaeuser |(616) 866-2186 |Tall Wall Application
17152 2 {PR¥** Chris Lindeboom iLevel by Weyerhaeuser |((616) 866-2186 |Wall Bracing and Architectural Design
17153 2 BI* Linda Jeng Dow Building Solutions  [(989) 638-3900 |2009 [ECC and Residential Building
Desigon Practices
17154 1 BI* Linda Jeng Dow Building Solutions |(989) 638-3900 [2009 IECC and Commercial Building
Design Practices
17155 2 BI* Usha Mennono DLARA/BCC/Plan (517)241-9328 |Barrier Free Design
Review’
17156 1 |PR** Usha Mennono DLARA/BCC/Plan (517) 241-9328 |Barrier Free Design-Update
Review
17157 2 BI*, EI* |George Herrity DLARA/BCC/Plan {517) 241-9328 |2009 Michigan Building Code,
Review Section 907-Fire Alarm and Detection
Svstems
17158 2 |PR**® George Herrity DLARA/BCC/Plan (517)241-9328 |Michigan Fireworks Safety Act, 2011
Review PA 256
17159 2 ALL Les Thomas Michigan Dept. of (517) 335-3448 |Introduction to Floodplain
Environmental Quality Management and Summary of State
Construction Code Permit and Related
Floodplain Regulatory Requirements
17160 1 ALL Les Thomas Michigan Dept. of (517)335-3448 |General Overview of Floodplain
Environmental Quality Management and Related Regulatory
Requirements
17161 2 BI* Les Thomas Michigan Dept. of (517) 335-3448 |Floodplain Management 10 1-Details
Environmental Quality of State Construction Code Permit and
Related Floodplain Regulatory
Requirements
17162 3 [PR** Gloria S. Walker (313) 784-3716 |Residential Plan Review-Part 1
17163 3 [PR** (iloria S. Walker (313) 784-3716 |Residential Plan Review-Part 2
17164 3 |PR** Gloria S. Walker (313) 784-3716 |Structural Plan Review of Residential
Structures
17163 3 ALL Keith A. Woodcock DRACO/C4 Code

Education Services

(734) T71-2210

Builder's License Law Change and
Their Effect on a Building Department




Document #13-08

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs-Bureau of Construction Codes-2012/2015 Inspector Continuing Education Programs

17166 3 2 2 BI* Keith A. Woodcock DRACO/C4 Code {734)771-2210 |Residential Builders License
Education Services Contintued Competency-Part 1

17167 2 2 3 BI* Keith A. Woodcock DRACO/C4 Code (734) 771-2210 |Residential Builders License
Education Services Contintued Competency-Part 2

17168 3 BI* Keith A. Woodcock DRACO/C4 Code (734) 771-2210 [Residential Builders License
Education Services Contintued Competency-Part 3

17169 1 2 BI* Keith A. Woodcock DRACO/C4 Code (734) 771-2210 |Lead Safety Certification Laws and
Education Services Their Effect on Act 34 Inspectors

17170 4 BI*, EI*, \Keith A, Woodcock DRACO/C4 Code (734)771-2210 (Damage Assessment and the Michigan

MI*, PI Education Services Building Codes

17171 3 BI* Bradley A. Raymond DRACO, City of {517) 424-6548 |Soils and Foundations
Dearborn

17172 3 BI* Bradley A. Raymond DRACO, City of {517) 424-6548 |Barrier Free Design Requirements
Dearborn

17173 3 BI* Bradley A. Raymond DRACO, City of (517) 424-6548 |Elevators, Special Construction,
Dearborn Encroachments in the Public R.O.W.,

Safeguards during Construction

17174 3 BI* Bradley A. Raymond DRACQ, City of (517) 424-6548 |Glass and Glazing, Gypsum Board and
Dearborn Plaster

17175 3 BI* Bradley A. Raymond DRACOQ, City of (517) 424-6548 |Interior Environments and Exterior
Dearborn Walls: Chapters 12 & 14

17176 3 BI* Bradley A. Raymond DRACQ, City of (517) 424-6548 |Fire Protection Systems; Chapter 9
Dearborn

17177 3 |ALL Bradley A. Raymond DRACO, City of (517) 424-6548 |(Structural Loads, Tests, and
Dearborn Inspections

17178 2 |ALL Todd Cordill DLARA/BCC/Plan {517) 241-9328 |Plan Review Per the Michigan
Review Rehabilitation Code

17179 2 1ALL Todd Cordil] DLARA/BCC/Plan (517)241-9328 |The Review of Site Plans for Code
Review Compliance

17180 2 BI* Todd Cordill DLARA/BCC/Plan (517)241-9328 {2009 Michigan Building Code
Review

17181 2 |ALL Todd Cordill DLARA/BCC/Plan (517)241-9328 |Michigan Barrier Free Design
Review Requirements

17182 2 |ALL Todd Cordill DLARA/BCC/Plan (517) 241-9328

Review

The Michigan Uniform Energy Code
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17183 1 |ALL Todd Cordill DLARA/BCC/Plan (517) 241-9328 |The Barrier Free Design Exception
Review Process and It's Role in Plan Review
17184 2 {ALL Todd Cordill DLARA/BCC/Plan (317)241-9328 |Plan Review
Review
17185 2 |ALL Todd Cordill DLARA/BCC/Plan (517)241-9328 |Plan Review of Storm Shelters
Review
17186 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Administration: What is Meant By It?
17187 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Administration of Building Code
17188 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313)274-3492 |Duties of an Inspector, Chapter 1 of
the Michigan Building Code
17189 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313} 274-3492 |Code Enforcement
17190 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACOQO {313)274-3492 |Building Department Reports
17191 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313)274-3492 |Methods and Materials
17192 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |How Do We Communicate with
Confidence?
17193 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Report Writing
17194 3 ALL Ardys D, Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Communication with Homeowners,
Contractors, Mavor and Council
17195 3 ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Communications
17196 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Alternative Foundation Systems
17197 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313)274-3492 |Principles of Concrete Construction-
Part 1
17198 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313)274-3492 |Principles of Concrete Construction-
Part 2
17199 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313)274-3492 |Michigan Residential Code (One and
Two Family)-Part 1
17200 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Michigan Residential Code (One and
Two Family)}-Chapters 7-10, 21, 27,
and Related Appendices-Part 2
17201 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO {313) 274-3492 12006 Michigan Building Code~-Chapter|
7
17202 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |{Steel Design in New Construction-Part
1
17203 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Steel Design in New Construction-Part

2
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17204 3 BI* Ardys D. Bennett DRACO {313)274-3492 |Roof and Roof Structures
17205 3 [ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313)274-3492 |Residential Plan Review-Part 1
17206 3 JALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Residential Plan Review-Part 2
17207 3 |ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313)274-3492 |Wood Frame Structures Plan Review-
Part 1
17208 3 JALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313) 274-3492 |Wood Frame Structures Plan Review-
Part 2
17209 3 |ALL Ardys D. Bennett DRACO (313)274-3492 |Concrete: Masonry Plan Review
17210 4 BI*, MI* {Nichole Fraley (248) 347-4975 |Fire Pump Systems
17211 2 2 ALL Michael G. Loper Oakland County (248) 858-5300 |Local Damage Assessment Workshop
Homeland Security
Division
17212 2 ALL Irvin 1. Poke Bureau of Construction  |(517) 241-9302 |Construction Board of Appeals
Codes
17213 3 ALL Benedetto Tiseo (248) 888-1300 |Lesislative Advocacy
17214 2 2 BI* Paul Scelsi Air Vent (214) 589-7260 |Attic Ventilation: Ask the Expert™
17215 2 MI*, PT* |John Pritchard Lubrizol Advanced (312)215-2089 |Overview of CPVC Applications for
Materials the Plumbing, Industrial, Hydronic and
Process Piping Industries
17216 3 MI* John Pritchard Lubrizol Advanced (312)215-2089 |Proper Installation of a CPVC Piping
Materials System for Fire Protection
17217 2 ALL Michael Reagan (231) 924-0305 |The Permit Process
17218 1 ALL Michael Reagan {231) 924-0305 |The Truth is in the Middle
17219 2 JPR** Michael Reagan {231) 924-0305 |Effective Use of the Code
17220 2 |PR** Michael Reagan (231) 924-0305 |Types of Qccupancies
17221 4 |PR** Michael Reagan (231) 924-03035 |Detailed Types of Oc¢cupancies
17222 1 ALL Irvin J. Poke Bureau of Construction  [(517) 241-9302 |Board of Appeals Document
Codes
17223 2 BI* Robert C. Rabeler (51718879181 |Soil and Foundations
17224 2 BI* Robert C. Rabeler (517) 887-9181 |Special Inspections
17225 pI* Dan McClary PIAM {248) 379-6378 |Grease and Oil Interceptor Training
Seminar
17226 2 PI* Dan McClary PIAM (248) 379-6378 |Tankless Water Heaters
17227 2 PI* Dan McClary PIAM {248) 379-637% |On-Demand Recirculation Pump

Svystems
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17228 2 BI* Thomas J. Koster Residential Structure (248) 345-8922 |Wind Bracing and Portal Framing
Requirements-Common Local
Applications {MRC)

17229 3 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Code Requirements-Hydrogen and
CNG

17230 2 4 2 MI*, Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 Geothermal Heating, Cooling and Hot

ALL Water

17231 3 |PR** Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Mechanical Plan Review and
Industrial Applications

17232 4 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Fire and Smoke Dampers Installation
w/ Controls

17233 3 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-3443 |Mechanical Code Provisions for Duct
Systems. Chapter 6

17234 2 6 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 [Michigan Mechanical Code Refresher
and New Products

17235 3 |PR** Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Commerical Plan Review, White Box
Build Quts

17236 3 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Kitchen Exhaust Hood

17237 3 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Ventilation Air and Alternative
Mehtods to Meet the Code

17238 3 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 (Combustion Air

17239 4 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Duct Sealing and Insulation

17240 4 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 (Fire and Smoeke Dampers Installation
w/ Controls

17241 2 2 |MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |ASHRAE/IESHNA STD 90.1-1999
Seminar

17242 3 |PR** Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Commerical Kitchen Plan Review

17243 2 2 ALL Sue Schippert MIAM {248) 649-5443 |Inspection
Professionalism/Administration of
Mechanical Permits

17244 3 |PR** Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Building Sprinkler Systems

17245 4 [PR*#* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Hood Fire Suppression

17246 3 IPR** Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Hood Fire Suppression

17247 3 [PR** Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Plan Review-Commerical and
Residential Techniques

17248 3 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Refticeration 410A

17249 3 MI* Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 1Geothermal System Devices
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17250 3 ALL Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 {2009 Michigan Codes and ICC Legal
Aspects of Code Administration
17231 3 ALL Sue Schippert MIAM (248) 649-5443 |Forbes Mechanical Act & MRC
Chapter Qne

17252 5 ALL Bob Peterson Bob Petersen Code (269) 3736195 |Admin 1 (Updated Code)
Services

17253 5 ALL Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |Admin 2, MBC, Chapter 1, Section
Services 101-106 {(Updated Code)

17254 6 ALL Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |Admin 3, MBC, Chapter 1, Sections
Services 107-115 (Updated Code)

17255 BI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code {269) 373-6195 |MBC: Soils & Foundations (Updated
Services Code}

17256 BI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |MRC: Building Definitions (Updated
Services Code)

17257 BI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 3736195 |MRC: Foundations (Updated Code)
Serviges

17258 BI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |Mechanical & Plumbing Definitions
Services for Building Inspectors

17259 MI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |MMC: Definitions
Services

17260 MI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |MMC: General Regulations
Services

17261 MI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |MMC: Exhaust Systems
Services

17262 MI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269)373-6195 [MMC: Duct Systems
Services

17263 MI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |MMC: Fule Gas
Services

17264 EI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |Power & Lighting Distribution
Services

17265 El* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |Branch Circuit & Feeder Requiremetns
Services

17266 ET* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 [Services
Services

17267 EI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code

Services

(269) 373-6195

Electrical Definitions
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17268 3 EI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |Electrical: General Requirements &
Services 2008 NEC Electrical Code: Wiring
Methods & Materials
17269 5 PI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |MPC T-3 Plumbing Definitions
Serviges
17270 4 PI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269)373-6195 |MPC T-4 Plumbing Fixtures, Faucets,
Services and Fixture Fittings
17271 5 PI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |MPC T-5 Water Heater Requirements
Services
17272 5 PI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |MPC T-5 Water Supply and
Services Distribution
17273 5 PI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code {269) 3736195 |MPC T-5 Sanitary Drainage for
Services Plumbing Systems
17274 6 ALL Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |Building Radon Out
Services
17275 1 1 ALL Richard Lussier TOTO, USA (773) 706-3945 |Water Efficient Plumbing
(Admin
Only),
PI*
17276 1 1 1 |ALL, Robert M. Cramer Generac Power Systems  |(262) 893-4375 |Bridging the Generator Gap
PR_**
17277 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code (888) 422-7233 |[Transitioning to the 2D/3D Digital
Council Review Process: Going Paperless (One
Time Only)
17278 4 4 PI* Adrienne Bennett Products Direct, LLC (313)399-2447 |Plumbing & Medical Gas Systems in
Health Care Settings
17279 3 |PR** Russell Thomburg {507y 451-0435 |Fire Resistance Construction-Dwelling
& Townhouses
17280 2 1 ALL Russell Thornburg (507) 451-0435 |2009 International Property
Maintenance Code
17281 16 EI* Nicola Donaven American Trainco (303) 531-4560 [Variable Frequency Drives
17282 3 BI* Thomas Koster Residential Structure (248) 345-8922 |Wind Bracing Practicum-MRC 2009
17283 4 BI*, MI* |Nichole Fraley Underwood Fire (248) 3474975 {NFPA #25
Equipment. Inc.
17284 15 EI* Roland J. Fischer (989) 980-3857 {2008 NEC Update
17285 5 5 E* Roland J. Fischer (989) 980-3857 |{Inspecting Wiring Methods &
Materials-2008 NEC. Chapters ] & 2
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17286 5 5 EI* Roland J. Fischer (989) 980-3857 |Inspecting Wiring Methods &
Materials-2008 NEC. Chapters 3 & 4
17287 5 5 EI* Roland J. Fischer (989) 980-3857 |Inspecting Wiring Methods &
Materials-2008 NEC. Chapters 5 & 6
17288 2 3 EI* Roland J. Fischer (989) 980-3857 |Inspecting Wiring Methods &
Materials-2008 NEC, Chapters 7-9
17289 5 5 ET* Roland J. Fischer (989) 980-3857 12008 NEC-Wiring Methods &
Materials
17290 PR* Roland J. Fischer (989) 980-3857 |Plan Review: The 2008 NEC
17291 3 BI* Laura Garcia International Code {888) 422-7233 |2012 IBC Update
Council
17292 3 BI* Laura Garcia International Code (888) 422-7233 12012 IRC Update
Council
17293 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code (888) 422-7233 |Substantial Improvement / Substantial
Council Damage Desk Reference
17294 3 EI* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services (765) 481-9336 |Understanding the Code Provisions for
Special Occupancies
17295 5 EI* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services {765) 481-9336 |Inspecting Electrical Special
Occupancies
17296 5 EIl* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services (765) 481-9336 (Understanding the Code Provisions for
Equipment for General Use
17297 5 EI* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services (765) 481-9336 |Understanding the Code Provisions for
Electrical Svstems
17298 2 EI* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services (765) 481-9336 |Inspecting Special Conditions &
Communications Svstems
17299 6 EI* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services {765)481-9336 |Understanding the Code Provisions for
Residential Electrical Installations
17300 4 EI* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services (765)481-9336 |Inspecting Residential Electrical
Installations
17301 3 EI* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services (765) 481-9336 |Understanding the Code Provisions
Wiring Methods & Materials
17302 2 EI* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services (765) 481-9336 |Inspecting Wiring Methods &
Materials
17303 5 El* Patrick Snyder Snyder Code Services (765) 481-9336 |Inspecting Electrical Systems
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17304 2 BI* Douglas Davis Superior Walls Precast Foundations
(269) 751-4101 |and the 2009 MRC
17303 2 1 JALL Charles D. Skopekja Demilec USA LLC Spray Polyurethane Foam and the ICC
Building Codes Technical and Plan
(317)432-3043 |Review
17306 2 ALL Glen H. Gaskill Powers Fasteners Inc Inspector's Guide to Inspection of
(248) 543-8600 |Anchors
17307 2 3 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code 2012 Code & Final Hearing: IBC-Fire
Council (708) 799-2300 |Safety
17308 2 5 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code 2012 Code & Final Hearing: IBC-
Council (708) 799-2300 |General
17309 2 5 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code 2012 Code & Final Hearing: IBC-
Council (708) 799-2300 |Egress
17310 2 5 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code 2012 Code & Final Hearing:
Council (708) 799-2300 |International Fuel Gas Code
17311 2 5 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code 2012 Code & Final Hearing: IBC-
Council International Plumbing Code &
International Private Sewage Disposal
(708) 799-2300 |Code
17312 2 5 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code 2012 Code & Final Hearing: IBC-
Council International Existing Building Code-
{708) 799-2300 |Structural
17313 2 5 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code 2012 Code & Final Hearing: IBC-
Council International Building Code-Structural
{708) 799-2300
17314 2 5 3 ALL Laura Garcia International Code 2012 Code & Final Acion Hearing:
Council (708) 799-2300 |International Mechanical Code
17315 5 BI* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code MBC: Means of Egress (Updated
Services (269) 373-6195 |Code)
17316 2 ALL Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code Powerful Communications
Services {269) 373-6193
17317 3 |PR¥* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code Plan Review 1-Abbreviations and
Services (269) 373-6195 |Foundation Plan
17318 4 |PR* Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code Plan Review 2-Floor Plan and
Services (269) 373-6195 |Identification Symbols
17319 1 1 |BI¥, George Little RECI (248) 542-7567 |Property Maintenance Code Plus Plan
PR** Review
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17320 3 BI* Larry Pickel Washtenaw Community [(734) 677-5239 [Means of Egress: Technical Code
College Requirements

17321 2 ALL Keith A. Woodcock C4 Code Education / {734) 771-2210 |The Demolition Process: A to Z
DRACO

17322 1 ALL Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical |(517)241-9320 |Traits of a Good Inspector
Division

17323 2 2 EI* Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical [(517)241-9320 [Cables and Conductors
Division

17324 15 EI* Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical {(517)241-9320 |2008 MEC/NEC Code Update and
Division Analysis

17325 ALL Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical |(517) 241-9320 |[Acts, Codes and Rules that Regulate
Division the Electrical Industry in the State of

Michigan

17326 ALL Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical [(517) 241-9320 |Effective Communication
Division

17327 2 EI* Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical |(517) 241-9320 ([Significant Changes to the 2008
Division Michican Electrical Code

17328 1 EI* Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical {(517)241-9320 (Significant Changes in the 2008
Division Michigan Electrical Code~Part 2

17329 2 BI*, EI* [Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical [(517) 241-9320 |Photovoltaic Systems (1)
Division

17330 2 EI* Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical |(517) 241-9320 [Photovoltaic Systems (2)
Division

17331 2 ALL Dan O'Donnel] DLARA/BCC/Electrical |(517)241-9320 |Michigan Electrical Code and Laws
Division

17332 2 2 El* Dan ODonnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical [(517)241-9320 |Understanding Grounding & Bonding
Division

17333 2 EI* Dan O'Deonnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical [(517) 241-9320 [Michigan Electrical Code Laws
Division

17334 4 2 EI* Dan O'Donnell DLARA/BCC/Electrical 1(517)241-9320 [Understanding Grounding & Bonding
Division

17335 PR** Stephen W. Bennett Engineering (303) 882-4818 |3 Standards of Cast Tron Soil Pipe &
Specificiation Team Counlings

17336 1 3 PI* Robert G. Konyndyk DLARA/BCC/Plumbing [(517) 241-9330 [2012 Michigan Plumbing Code
Division Update

17337 2 BI*, Robert Clark APA-The Engineered (734) 823-3412 |R602.10-Wall Bracing & APA

PR** Wood Association Simplified Wall Bracing
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17338 2 ALL Ronald J. Deering RJ Deering Electrical (269) 760-7053 |Becoming a Better Inspector-
Training, LLC Sharpening Your Communication
17339 3 BI* Kenneth LaBelle Diversified Professional 1(810) 908-8055 [Means of Egress
Services Inc
17340 1 1 5 JALL Kenneth LaBelle Diversified Professional |(810) 908-8055 [Residential Plan Review
Services Inc
17341 3 ALL Kenneth LaBelle Diversified Professional |(810) 908-8055 |Report Writing and Communication
Services Inc
17342 2 1 1 ALL Kenneth LaBelle Diversified Professional [(810) 908-8055 {Building Inspections after a Natural
(Admin/ Services Inc Disaster
Comm),
BI*
17343 3 BI* Kenneth LaBelle Diversified Professional |(810) 908-8055 |Height and Area
Services Inc
17344 3 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 \Chapter 7, 2006 Michigan Plumbing
Code: Materials & Joints, Also
Common Questions About Cast Iron
Soil Pipe
17345 2 Mi*, PI* |Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA {734) 475-2425 |2006 Michigan Plumbing Code,
Chapter 5 and Michigan Mechanical
Code, Chapter 10-Water Heaters
17346 3 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |ICC ANSI A117.1-2003 Barrier Free
Plumbing Elements and Facilities
17347 2 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |Back Water Valve Requirements
17348 3 [PR** Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |Standards and Specifications for
Fittings and Piping from 2006
Michigan Plumbing Code and 2006
International Fuel Gas Code
17349 2 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA {734)475-2425 |Water Supply and
Distribution/Sanitary Drainage
17350 3 MI*, PI* [Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |Standards and Specifications for
Fittings and Piping from 2006
Michigan Plumbing Code and 2006
International Fuel Gas Code
17351 3 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 | Water Supply and

Distribution/Sanitary Drainage
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17352 3 pr* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA {734) 475-2425 |Stainless Steel Grease Interceptors and
Monitoring Svstem
17353 2 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |Sewage Piping Systerns/Michigan
Plumbing Code 2006
17354 3 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |Grease and Oil Interceptor Training
Seminar
17355 2 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 1Gas and Vacuum Systems
17356 2 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 [Gas and Vacuum Systems
17357 3 |PR** Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 4752425 |Mechanical and Plumbing Plan
Review
17358 3 [PR** Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |Sewage Pumping Systems/2009
Michigan Plumbing Code
17359 3 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |PEX Chlorine Resistant Tube
Markings Zero Lead Mandater
7360 3 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA {734)475-2425 |Press Technology for Pipe Joining
17361 3 PI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA {734) 475-2425 |PEX Chlorine Resistant Tube
Markings Zero Lead Mandater
17362 3 4 1 {PI*, Curtis E. Stowe CIT-Certified Inspector |(586) 436-0430 {2009 Michigan Plumbing Code
PR** Training (Chapters 5-8)
17363 1 3 3 1 |ALL Curtis E. Stowe CIT-Certified Inspector |(386) 436-0430 |[2009 Michigan Residential Code
(Admin Training
Only),
BI*,
PR**
17364 3 4 1 |MI¥, Curtis E. Stowe CIT-Certified Inspector  [(586) 436-0450 (2009 Michigan Mechanical Code
PR** Training
17363 2 2 EI*, George Little IAEI-Michigan Chapter 1(248)933-1139 |1 & 2 Family Dwellings Electrical
PR** Systems-Part 1
17366 2 2 ET¥, George Little IAEI-Michigan Chapter |(248) 933-1139 |1 & 2 Family Dwellings Electrical
PR** Svstems-Part 2
17367 1 2 |EI*, George Little IAEI-Michigan Chapter [(248) 933-1139 [NEC, Article 517; Healthcare
PR** Facilities & Code Panel
17368 1 1 EI* Robert Barna Reciprocal Electrical (248) 542-7567 |Troublesome Installations-Chapters 1
Council, Inc. through 3
17369 ] ALL Irvin J. Poke Bureau of Construction  |(517) 241-9302 | Administrative/Legislative Update
Codes
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17370 2 ALL Irvin J. Poke Bureau of Construction  |(517) 241-9302 |Smoke Alarm Requirements for 1 & 2
Codes Family Dwellings, Alterations and
Additions
17371 2 1 MI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA {734) 475-2425 |Boiler's
17372 2 2 MI* Warren M. Wisner SEMPIA (734) 475-2425 |The Theory of Infraed Radiant Heat
17373 1 ALL Larry Lehman LARA/BCC/Building (517) 241-9317 |{Manufactured Housing and
Division Inspections
17374 12 [PR** Bob Peterson Bob Peterson Code (269) 373-6195 |Independent Study Plan Review
Services
17375 ALL Larry Lehman LARA/BCC/Building (517)241-9317 |Bureau of Construction Codes Panel
Division Discussion (One Time Only)
17376 2 MI* Norwood Bates LARA/BCC/Mechanical [(517) 241-9325 [Value Engineering & Proper Citing of
Division Violations
17377 3 ALL Kevin I. Keyes BS&A Software (517) 641-8900 |Managing Community Development
Data Using BS&A Building
Department.net Software
17378 1 2 BI* Mike Ziemer Monsma Marketing {616) 914-6152 |[Sealing the Envelope, Weather
Resistant Barriers and Flashings
17379 3 BI* John Gruber Sheppard Engineering (248) 585-4240 Wood Truss Inspection, Bracing and
Field Problems
17380 1 1 MI* Robert Torbin Omega Flex Inc (413) 388-2390

Training of State and Local Inspectors
on CounterStrike CSST Gas Piping
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVE ARWGOD
GOVERNOR BuRrEAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES ACTING DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR
DOCUMENT #13-07
December 13, 2012
TO: Members of the Construction Code Commission

Building Division

FROM: Larry Lehman, Chief \Oq Mvoeéﬁ,m/u/\__,

SUBJECT:  Continuing Education Instructor Applications

Attached is a list of those individuals who have applied for approval as instructors of continuing
education programs required of building officials, inspectors and plan reviewers. The instructors
listed have been granted lifetime approval.

Each has documented training and experience in the topic which they propose to teach,

It is the recommendation of Bureau staff that they be approved as instructors by the
Commission,

LL/kld

Attachments

Providing for Michigan's Safely in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opporiunity employer
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.O. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48908
www.michigan.govibec « Telephone (517) 241-9302 » Fax (517) 241-8570
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Instructor
Number
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051

Last Name
Gogolski
Loper
Lussier
Cramer
Widney
Phillips
Gould
Conrad
VanNote
Bennett
Joros
Roderick
Donovan
Keyes
Latuszek
Ziemer

First Name
James
Michael
Richard
Robert
Jonathan
Thomas
Bill
David
Stephan
Stephen
Jim
Victor
William
Kevin
Jeremy
Michael

Ml

= > - Z -0

B =

Affiliation/Experience
Hoover Treated Wood Products
Oakland Co Homeland Security Division
TOTO, USA
Generac Power Systems
International Code Council
International Code Council
International Code Council
International Code Council
International Code Council
Engineering Specification Team
American Trainco
American Trainco
[AEI-Michigan Chapter
BS&A Software
BS&A Software
Monsma Marketing
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Instructor
Number Last Name First Name M Affiliation/Experience
1528 Gruber John I Sheppard Engineering

1850  Henning James Driesenga & Associates



DOCUMENT #13-06a
01/09/13 cce

BUILDING OFFICIALS RECOMMENDED FOR CCC APPROVAL

BALLARD, Frank R.
Registered Building Inspector and Plan Reviewer (001115) since 08/1987

Replacing Scott Winter (005409)
Branch County

BOWERS, Gary L.

Registered Building Inspector and Plan Reviewer (002549) since 11/1990
Replacing Daniel Murray (000429)

City of Pleasant Ridge — Oakland County

DEVLAEMINCK, Steven J.
Registered Building Inspector (01/2004) and Plan Reviewer (005059) since 11/2006

Additional Building Official
City of Grand Rapids — Kent County

FOLTZ, Nathan M,

Registered MI/PI/PR (004285) since 10/1999
Additional Building Official

City of East Lansing — Ingham County

GAGLIARDO, Anthony

Registered BO/BI/PR since 2010 (and prior registration)
Reapplication for non-renewal

Lake County

GROSS, John M.

Registered MI/PI/PR since (004929) 03/2003
Additional Building Official

City of East Lansing — Ingham County

HARDER, Gerald E.

Registered Building Inspector and Plan Reviewer (004181) since 11/1998
Additional Building Official

City of Inkster — Wayne County

HARDIN, R. Wayne

Registered Building Inspector and Plan Reveiwer (005666) since 05/2010
Additional Building Official

Village of Edwardsburg — Cass County



HIRES, Mark D.

Registered Building Inspector and Plan Reviewer (004813) since 07/2002
Additional Building Official

Bedford Charter Township - Calhoun County

MILLER, Chad D.

Registered Building Inspector (004854) since 11/2002 / Building Official since 03/2009
Reapplication for non-renewal

DeWitt Charter Township — Clinton County

SCHANG, David A.

Registered BO/BI/MI/PR (000499) since 08/1987
Reapplication for non-renewal

Holly Township — Qakland County

STRONG, Craig E.
Registered Building Inspector and Plan Reviewer (002752) since 01/2012 (and previously)

Additional Building Official
City of Milan — Monroe County



DOCUMENT #13-06b
01/09/13 ecc

BUILDING INSPECTORS RECOMMENDED FOR CCC APPROVAL

ARTINIAN, Mark A.

License Architect (1301040707) since 03/1995
Additional Inspector/Plan Reviewer

City of Rochester Hills — Oakland County

BALLARD, Bruce R.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (003175) since 1994
Reapplication for non-renewal

DeWitt Charter Township — Clinton County

BARNES, Michael J.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (005417) since 02/2007
Reapplication for non-renewal

Carrollton Township - Saginaw County

BLEAU, Gerald A,

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (005595) since 03/2009
Reapplication for non-rencwal

Wilson Township — Alpena County

BRINKIHUIS, Jason D,

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004821) from 2002-2006
Reapplication for non-renewal in 2006

City of Kalamazoo — Kalamazoo County

DIMICHELE, Angelo J.

Registered Building Inspector (005297) since 11/2005 and Plan Reviewer since 03/2006
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Garden City — Wayne County

FULKNER, Thomas 1.

8,320 hours experience in Building
Replacing Ed Britton (003185)
City of Ludington — Mason County

GAGLIARDO, Anthony

Registered BO/BI/PR since 2010 (and prior registration)
Reapplication for non-renewal

Lake County



HARRISON, Sven

38,640 hours experience in building
Replacing Richard White (005648)
City of Jackson — Jackson County

HERNDON, Gary B.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004525) since 09/2000
Reapplication for non-renewal

Oshtemo Township — Kalamazoo County

HESS, Mark V.

10,000 hours experience in building
Replacing Frank Springer (000421)

City of Kalamazoo — Kalamazoo County

KISSINGER, Stewart C.
Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (005145) since 09/2004

Reapplication for non-renewal
Charlevoix County

KLINE, Dan

Registered Building Inspector and Plan Reviewer (005187) since 03/2005
Reapplication for non-renewal

Watersmeet Township -- Gogebic County

KNOX, Paul J,

9,656 hours experience in Building
Replacing Michael Cohen (004641)
Marquette County

LAROUX, Todd J.

8,320 hours experience in Building
Replacing Gerald M. Juntunen (003944)
Houghton County

MILLER, Michael J.

Registered Building Inspector (004879) since 01/2002
Reapplication for non-renewal

Village of Vernon — Shiawassee County

MOORE, Charles G.
Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (003235) since 05/1994

Reapplication for non-renewal
Geneva Township — Van Buren County



MILLER, Chad D.

Registered Building Inspector (004854) since 11/2002 / Building Official since 03/2009
Reapplication for non-renewal

DeWitt Charter Township - Clinton County

NEVILLE, II, Joseph D.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004880) since 01/2003
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Detroit — Wayne County

NICHOLSON, Terry A.

16,640 hours experience in Building
Replacing Keith Rogien (005610)

Village of Berrien Springs — Berrien County

PAUL, Lawrence S.

9,600 hours experience in Building
Additional Inspector

City of Eastpointe — Macomb County

REILLY, David W.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer since 1998
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Detroit — Wayne County

ROSE, Lany E.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (005087) since 11/2004
Reapplication for non-renewal

[osco County

SOMMER, Larry M.

11,200 hours experience in building
Additional Inspector

Union Charter Township — Isabella County

SCHANG, David A.

Registered BO/BI/MI/PR (000499) since 08/1987
Reapplication for non-renewal

Holly Township — Oakland County

WAGENMAKER, Randy E.

16,640 hours experience in Building
Additional Inspector

City of Ferrysburg — Ottawa County



DOCUMENT #13-06¢
01/09/13 cce

PLAN REVIEWERS RECOMMENDED FOR CCC APPROVAL

ARMSTRONG, Jack D.

Registered Mechanical Inspector/Plumbing Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004202) since 01/1999
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Midland — Midland County

ARTINIAN, Mark A.

License Architect (1301040707) since 03/1995
Additional Plan Reviewer

City of Rochester Hills — Oakland County

BALLARD, Bruce R,

Registered BUMI/PI/PR (003175) since 1994
Reapplication for non-renewal

DeWitt Charter Township — Clinton County

BARNES, Michael J.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (005417) since 02/2007
Reapplication for non-renewal

Carrollton Township — Saginaw County

BEMIS, Matthew, W.

Master Electrical License #6212095 (01/2002)
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Taylor — Wayne County

BLEAU, Gerald A.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (005595) since 03/2009
Reapplication for non-renewal

Wilson Township — Alpena County

BRINKHUIS, Jason D.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004821) from 2002-2006
Reapplication for non-renewal in 2006

City of Kalamazoo — Kalamazoo County

CLAYCOMB, Brian P,

Registered Mechanical Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004870) since 12/2002
Reapplication for non-renewal

Village of Franklin — Oakland County



CREIGHTON, Robert M.

Master Electrical License #6213999 (07/2005)
Additional Inspector

Cannon Township — Kent County

DALGA, Kenneth J.

Registered Building Inspector (03769} since 01/1997
Additional Plan Reviewer

City of Wyoming — Kent County

DIMICHELE, Angelo J.

Registered Building Inspector {005297) since 11/2005 and Plan Reviewer since 03/2006
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Garden City — Wayne County

EARLEY, Robert E.

Master Plumbing License#8108462 since 07/1986
Replacing George Beattie (005478)

City of Warren — Macomb County

FIRESTINE, II, Terry A.

Master Electrical License #6213449 (01/2004)
Additional Plan Reviewer

Orion Township — Oakland County

FULKNER, Thomas I.

8,320 hours experience in Building
Replacing Ed Britton (003185)
City of Ludington — Mason County

GAGLIARDO, Anthony

Registered BO/BL/PR since 2010 (and prior registration)
Reapplication for non-renewal

Lake County

HARRISON, Sven

38,640 hours experience in building
Replacing Richard White (005648)
City of Jackson — Jackson County

HERNDON, Gary B.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004525) since 09/2000
Reapplication for non-renewal

Oshtemo Township — Kalamazoo County



HESS, Mark V.

10,000 hours experience in building
Replacing Frank Springer (000421)

City of Kalamazoo — Kalamazoo County

KISSINGER, Stewart C.
Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (005145} since 09/2004

Reapplication for non-rencwal
Charlevoix County

KLINE, Dan
Registered Building Inspector and Plan Reviewer (005187) since 03/2005

Reapplication for non-renewal
Watersmeet Township —~ Gogebic County

KNOX, Paul J.

9,656 hours experience in Building
Replacing Michael Cohen (004641)
Marquette County

MOORE, Charles G.
Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (003235) since 05/1994

Reapplication for non-renewal
Geneva Township — Van Buren County

NEVILLE, II, Joseph D.
Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004880) since 01/2003

Reapplication for non-renewal
City of Detroit — Wayne County

LAROUX, Todd J.

8,320 hours experience in Building
Replacing Gerald M. Juntunen (003944)
Houghton County

LASANEN, Dennis J.

Registered Electrical Inspector (003224) since 05/1994
Additional Plan Reviewer

Houghton County

NICHOLSON, Terry A.

16,640 hours experience in Building
Replacing Keith Rogien (005610)

Village of Berrien Springs — Berrien County



PARSONS, Douglas W,

Electrical Master License #6210971 (01/2002)
Reapplication for non-renewal (004582)
Springfield Township — Qakland County

PAUL, Lawrence S.

9,600 hours experience in Building
Additional Plan Reviewer

City of Eastpointe — Macomb County

REILLY, David W.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer since 1998
Reapplication for non-rencwal

City of Detroit — Wayne County

ROSE, Larry E.

Registered Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer (005087) since 11/2004
Reapplication for non-renewal

losco County

SMITH, Lynn E.

Master Electrical License#6205118 (01/1983)
Replacing Robert Ranney (004542)

DeWitt Charter Township — Clinton County

SOMMER, Larry M.

11,200 hours experience in building
Additional Plan Reviewer

Union Charter Township — Isabella County

SCHANG, David A.

Registered BO/BI/MI/PR (000499) since 08/1987
Reapplication for non-renewal

Holly Township — Oakiand County

WAGENMAKER, Randy E.

16,640 hours experience in Building
Additional Plan Reviewer

City of Ferrysburg — Ottawa County

WEGNER, John E.

Registered Electrical Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004889) since 01/2003
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Midland — Midland County



WEISBLATT, Stuart G.

Master Electrical License #6211798 (12/2001)
Additional Plan Reviewer

City of Royal Oak — Oakland County

WILLIAMS, Charles F.

Journey Electrical License#6315592 (01/1992)
Additional Plan Reviewer

City of Jackson — Jackson County



Document #13-06d
01/09/13 cce

ELECTRICAL INSPECTORS RECOMMENDED FOR CCC APPROVAL

BEMIS, Matthew, W.

Master License #6212095 (01/2002)
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Taylor — Wayne County

CREIGHTON, Robert M.

Master Electrical License #6213999 (07/2005)
Additional Inspector

Cannon Township — Kent County

FIRESTINE, 11, Terry A,

Master License #6213449 (01/2004)
Additional Inspector

Orion Township — Oakland County

KINGREN, Brenson J.

Master License #6216878 (12/2009)

Replacing James Zdebski (002485)

Newton & Garfield Townships — Mackinac County

MCCARTHY-MOORMAN, Barbara E.
Master License #6205309 (01/1983)
Reapplication for non-renewal

State of Michigan

PARSONS, Douglas W.

Master License #6210971 (01/2002)
Reapplication for non-renewal (004582)
Springfield Township — Qakland County

SCHAEFER, Nicholas A.

Master License #6214504 (12/2005)
Additional Inspector

City of Fraser — Macomb County

SMITH, Lynn E.

Master License#6205118 (01/1983)
Replacing Robert Ranney (004542)

DeWitt Charter Township — Clinton County



WEGNER, John E.

Registered Electrical Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004889) since 01/2003
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Midland — Midland County

WEISBLATT, Stuart G.

Master License #6211798 (12/2001)
Additional Inspector

City of Royal Oak — Oakiand County

WILLIAMS, Charles F.

Journey License#6315592 (01/1992)
Additional Inspector

City of Jackson — Jackson County



Document #13-06e
01/09/13 ccc

MECHANICAL INSPECTORS RECOMMENDED FOR CCC APPROVAL

ARMSTRONG, Jack D.

Registered Mechanical Inspector/Plumbing Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004202) since 01/1999
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Midland — Midland County

BALLARD, Bruce R.

Registered Mechanical Inspector/Plan Reviewer (003175) since 1994
Reapplication for non-renewal

DeWitt Charter Township — Clinton County

CLAYCOMB, Brian P.

Registered Mechanical Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004870) since 12/2002
Reapplication for non-renewal

Village of Franklin — Oakland County

REA, Robert W.

Mechanical License#7106648, Class 2,3, 5, 7
Additional Inspector

City of Royal Oak — Oakiand County

SALAZAR, Christopher F.
8,000+ hours hydronic piping
Additional Inspector

City of Dearborn — Wayne County

SCHANG, David A.

Registered BO/BI/MI/PR (000499) since 08/1987
Reapplication for non-renewal

Holly Towaship — Oakland County

SHERBURN, Rock L.

Registered Mechanical Inspector {005591) since 01/2009
Reapplication for non-renewal

Antwerp Township — Van Buren County



Document #13-06f
01/09/13 cec

PLUMBING INSPECTORS RECOMMENDED FOR CCC APPROVAL

ARMSTRONG, Jack D.

Registered Mechanical Inspector/Plumbing Inspector/Plan Reviewer (004202) since 01/1999
Reapplication for non-renewal

City of Midland — Midland County

BALLARD, Bruce R.

Registered Plumbing Inspector/Plan Reviewer (003175) since 1994
Reapplication for non-renewal

DeWitt Charter Township — Clinton County

DIXON, Walter M,

Registered Plumbing Inspector (005424) since 01/2011)
Reapplication for non-renewal

Village of Franklin — Oakland County

EARLEY, Robert E.

Master Plumbing License#8108462 since 07/1986
Replacing George Beattie (005478)

City of Wairen — Macomb County

GIROLAMI, Charles W.

Registered Plumbing Inspector (002233) since 05/1989
Reapplication for non-renewal

Village of Vicksburg — Kalamazoo County



RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER

GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUGTION CODES DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR
DOCUMENT #13-01
DATE: October 22, 2012
i
TO: Members of the Construction Code Commission
G,
FROM: Robert G. Konyndyk, Chief, Plumbing Division%’

SUBIJECT:  Certificate of Approval for ProSet Trap Guard Device, BCCP-12-003, Barrier Type
Floor Drain Trap Seal Protection Device

ProSet Systems, Inc. has requested commission approval to address a product for installation
clarification.

APPLICANT REPRESENTATIVE:
Mr. Ken Cornwall
APPLICANT:
Mr. Ken Cornwall
ProSet Systems, Inc.
1355 Capital Circle
Lawrenceville, GA 30043

AUTHORITY:

Section 21 of Act 230, 1972 being section 125.1521 of the Michigan Compiled Laws

PRODUCT:

ProSet, Trap Guard Device, TG22 and TG33

Providing for Michigan’s Safety in the Buiit Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer
Aucxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.0. BOX 30254 « | ANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/bcc ¢ Telephone (517) 241-9302 « Fax {(517) 241-9570



Members of the Censtruction Cede Cemmissien

Page 2

October 22, 2012

APPLICATION:

Prevents sewer gas emissions from plumbing drains.

Acceptable for new or retrofit installations.

TEST REPORT:

ASSE 1072 Testing U.S. Testing Company, Inc.
Intertek Testing Report # 478-3031903-1/03

APPROVALS:

ICC-ES PMG Listing 1091, Effective May 1,2011

CONDITIONS OF USE AND INSTALLATION:

1. All requirements of the Michigan Plumbing Code shall be applicable.

2. Installed in accordance with manufacturer's installation instructions.

3. The device shall have product labeling in compliance with ASSE 1072, Section4.2.1
on the product, that being the name and application design.

4. The installation shall be for 2 and 3” floor drains in accordance with the flow
capacities of ASSE 1072, Barrier Type Floor Drain Trap Seal Protection Devices,
Section I, 1.2.3.

5. Not acceptable for use in wood floors, floors subject to wax, or tloors subject to
grease laden waste.

6. This approval shall become void if and when the product no longer meets the
requirements of the Michigan Plumbing Code or a change in design/designation
occurs.

RECOMMENDATION:

The plumbing board recommended the product to the commission for approval following a
final product identitication review at their September 18, 2012 board meeting.

RGK/sjl
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The above drawing shows how the Trap Guard ™ device opens when wastewater is discharged into the top of the floor drain. The device is made
with a soft and flexible elastomeric material. The material is molded into the shape of a duck’s bill, open on the top with a special curl closure | \
at its bottom. The smooth, flexible Trap Guard ™ surfaces allow wastewater to open and adequately discharge the fixture through its interior.

T

The above drawing shows how the Trap Guard™ returns to its original molded shape after the wastewater discharge is completed. The material
has a built-in memory and will always return to its original molded shape. After the part is molded and cooled for 24 hours, the memory is set
for the lifetime of the part. In its original closed position it does three important things, it prolongs the time it takes for the water in the trap to
evaporate, prevents a sewer backup and will prevent dangerous sewer gases from entering a room through the floor drain.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

DOCUMENT #13-02

DATE: October 22, 2012
TO: . Members of the Construction Code Commission (
FROM: Robert G. Konyndyk, Chief, Plumbing Divisiolg* )

SUBIJECT:  Certificate of Acceptability for Jay R. Smith Mfg. Co., Quad Seal Close Trap Seal,
2692 Series, models 2692-02, 2692-03, 2692-0350, and 2692-04, BCCP-12-006,

Barrier Type Floor Drain Trap Seal Protection Device

The applicant has requested product approval to provide product acceptance through approval
clarification for a product which has a nationally recognized performance standard.

APPLICANT REPRESENTATIVE:
Mr. S. J. McDanal
APPLICANT:

Jay R. Smith Mfg. Co.
2781 Gunter Park Drive East
Montgomery, Alabama 36109

AUTHORITY:

Section 21 of Act 230, 1972 being section 125.1521 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

PRODUCT:

Jay R. Smith Mfg. Co., Quad Seal Close Trap Seal, 2692 Series, Models 2692-02, 2692-03,
2692-0350, and 2692-04

2692-02 for 2 inch applications

2692-03 for 3 inch applications

2692-04 for 4 inch applications

Providing for Michigan’s Safety in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.O. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/bcc ¢ Telephone (517) 241-9302 « Fax (517) 241-9570



Members of the Construction Code Commission
Page 2

September 18, 2012

APPLICATION:

Installed into the floor drain outlet or the throat of a drain strainer head. The unit blocks the
emission of sewer gases and prevents the evaporation of the trap seal of a floor drain. It will
allow drainage and will close when there is not drainage without tlow restriction.

APPLICABLE CODE SECTION:
Michigan Plumbing Code - 1002.4, requires trap seal primers

- 105.2, clarifies alternative products
- 105.4, sets altermative engineered criteria

Michigan Residential Code - P3201.2, addresses trap seals
-R104.11, alternative products

APPROVALS/TESTS:

American Society of Sanitary Engineering, ASSE 1072-2007 listing Record Number 1435,
06/20/2012 amended 06/27/2012 for 2, 3 and 4 inch.

IAPMO Research and Testing, Inc., Certificate of Listing, File No. 7479, April 2012 for
conformance to all applicable standard areas.

CONDITIONS OF USE AND INSTALLATION:

1. All requirements of the Michigan Plumbing Code shall be applicable.

2. Installed in accordance with manufacturer's installation instructions.

3. This approval shall become void if and when the product no longer meets the
requirements of the Michigan Plumbing Code or a change in design/designation
occurs.

4, These devices shall not replace the need for a trap.

RECOMMENDATION:

The plumbing board recommended the product to the commission for approval at their
September 18, 2012 board meeting.

RGK/sil



LOCATION

JAY R.
SMITH MFG. CO.®

MEMBER OF MCRSIS GROUP INTERMNATIONAL
POST OFFICE BOX 3237

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA, 361090237 {USA)
TEL: 334-277-8520 FAX:334-272-7396  vawwjrsmithcom

QUAD CLOSE TRAP SEAL

82692 BS

DRAWING NUMBER
WE CAN ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR USE OF SUPERSEDEE OR VOID DATA

A

SIZE

NONE

SCALE:

5-20-08

DATE:

APPROVED BY:
JM

CHECKED BY:
cL

RN

DRAWN BY:

2692 BS

DIMENSIONS ARE SUBJECT TO MANUFACTURERS TOLERANCE AND CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Installation lllustrations

e ¥

Installation in Drain Installation in Strainer

Body Outlet Throat
02(50), 03(75) & 04(100) Sizes 0350(89) Size

INSTALLATION: The 02(50), 03(75) & 04(100) Quad Close Trap Seal sizes install in the drain outlet. The 0350(89)
Quad Close Trap Seal size installs in the throat of adjustable strainers. To install simply insert the Quad Close Trap
Seal in the drain outlet or throat of strainer until the top of it is flush with top of drain outlet or strainer throat.

FIGURE
NUMBER

WelGHT  [voLUME  IFIGURE NUMBER
(o] 4-24-12 Rev. Title, Installation TBW oL
B 422" | Added Note TBW pp [PouNDS  JCUBIC FEET
A 2-10-10 | Revised Drawing AN BW 269 2 B S
REV. DATE DESGRIPTION BY CKD. BY
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iz “ § ___ . FUNCTION: The Quad Close Trap Seal forms a barrier to minimize the evaporation of the trap seal
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

DOCUMENT #13-09

December 6, 2012

TO: Members of the Construction Code Commission

FROM: Robert G. Konyndyk, Chief, Plumbing Divisiog ‘

SUBJECT:  Approval of Apollo Corporation, Essence Bathing System, WP7 and AS7, BCCP-12-
009

The applicant has requested product approval to provide health care facilities product acceptance
through approval clarification.

APPLICANT REPRESENTATIVE:
Mr, Steve Rokos
APPLICANT:

Apollo Corporation
450 Main Street
P.O.Box 219
Somerset, WI 54025

AUTHORITY:

Section 21 of Act 230, 1972, being section 125.1521 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

PRODUCT:

Apollo Corporation, Essence Bathing System, WP7 and AS7 health care bathing tubs (7000
series). The Essence tubs have side entry entrance. There are numerous model numbers
which are reflective of the type of equipment trim.

i

Providing for Michigan’s Safety in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer
Auxiliary aids, sefvices and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.0.BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/bcc o Telephone (517) 241-9302 ¢ Fax (517) 241-9570



Members of the Construction Code Commission

Page 2

December 6, 2012

APPLICATION:
Centralized bathing system designed for nursing home, assisted living, and other hea lthcare
facilities.

LABORATORY TESTS:

IAPMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-12012-002, March 12, 2012, Scope of testing for
ASME A112.19.15-05

IAPMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-12013, October 14, 2010, Scope of testing for
CSA B45.0-02 with Supplement 1, and CAN/CSA-B45 Series-02-July 07

IAPMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-12014, March 12, 2012, Scope of testing for
ASME A112.19.7-06

IAPMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-12015, March 12,2012, Scope of testing for CSA
B45.10-2001 (R2006)

IAPMO, R&T Certificate of Listing, December 2011, Rev. 5/3/2012 File SP-5704, Apollo
6000 and 7000 Series, Whirlpool Bathtub with Pressure Sealed Door

Intertek Testing Services NA Inc. Classification Repoit, Report No. 100271062MIN-001,
Issued 4 April 2011 Revised 27-Jan-2012, to Standards U6060-1-M90 and CAN/CSA-

C22.2-03

CONDITIONS OF USE AND INSTALLATION:

l. All requirements of the Michigan Plumbing and Electrical Codes shall be applicable.
2. Installations shall be in accordance with the manufacturers specifications.
3. Requests from hospital or care institutions must be approved by the Health

Department having jurisdiction.

4. This approval shall become void if and when the product no longer meets the
requirements of the Michigan Plumbing Code or a change in desigi/designation
occurs.

RECOMMENDATION:

The plumbing board recommended the product to the commission for approval at the
December 4, 2012 board meeting.

RGK/sjl



450 Main Streey
Phone.‘ 71 5..247.5625

PO Box 219
ax; 7I5.24?.3424

Somerset, 34005
www.apoﬂobath.com



STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

DOCUMENT #13-10

December 6, 2012

TO: Members of the Construction Code Commission

FROM: Robert G. Konyndyk, Chief, Plumbing Divisio(z '

SUBJECT:  Approval of Apollo Corporation Advantage Bathing System, WP6 and AS6,
BCCP-12-010

The applicant has requested product approval to provide health care facilities product acceptance
through approval clarification.

APPLICANT REPRESENTATIVE:
M. Steve Rokos
APPLICANT:

Apollo Corporation
450 Main Street
P.O. Box 219
Somerset, WI 54025

AUTHORITY:

Section 21 of Act 230, 1972, being section 125.1521 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

PRODUCT:

Apollo Corporation, Advantage Bathing System, WP6 and AS6 health care bathing tubs
(6000 series). The Advantage tubs have end entry entrance. There are numerous model
numbers which are reflective of the type of equipment trim, such as 000 — tubs with
cabinets and reservoirs and 300 tubs without cabin'ets and reservoirs.

Providing for Michigan’s Safety in the Built Environment

LARA is an equal opportunity employer
Aucxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.0. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/bcc o Telephone (517) 241-9302 o Fax (517) 241-9570



Members of the Construction Code Conumission
Page 2

December 6, 2012

APPLICATION:

Centralized bathing system designed for nursing home, assisted living, and other
healthcare facilities.

LABORATORY TESTS:

[APMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-08003-002, December 2, 2008, Scope of
testing for IAPMO IGC-260-08, ASME A112.19.7-06, ASME A112.19.15-05, and ANSI
7124.1-05

IAPMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-08004, October 17, 2008, Scope of testing for
ASME A112.18.2-2005/CSA B125.2-05

IAPMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-08005, October 17, 2008, Scope of testing for
ASME A112.18.1-2005/CSA B125.1-05

IAPMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-08006, December 8, 2008, Scope of testing for
IAPMO IGC-260-08

[APMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-08007, December 8, 2008, Scope of testing for
ANSI Z124.1.2-2005

[APMO, R&T Lab, Repoirt Number: 1142-08008, December 2, 2008, Scope of testiné for
CSA B45.10-2001 including update No. 4 to CAN/CSA-B45 Series-02-07

IAPMO, R&T Lab, Report Number: 1142-08009, December 3, 2008, Scope of testing for
ASME A112.19.15-05

IAPMO, R&T Certificate of Listing, December 2011, File 5703, Apollo 6000 Series,
Whirlpool Bathtub with Pressure Sealed Door and Optional Reservoir Tank

[APMO, R&T Certiticate of Listing, December 2011, Rev. 5/3/2012 File SP-5704,
Apollo 6000 and 7000 Series, Whirlpool Bathtub with Pressure Sealed Door

Intertek Testing Services NA Inc. Classification Report, Report No. 3072363MIN-001,
Issued 8/29/05 Revised 12/11/08, to Standards U6060-1 and CAN/CSA-C22.2-03

CONDITIONS OF USE AND INSTALLATION:

l. All requirements of the Michigan Plumbing and Electrical Codes shall be
' applicable. N

2. Installations shall be in accordance with the manufacturers specifications.



Members of the Construction Code Commission
Page 3
December 6, 2012

3. Requests from hospital or care institutions must be approved by the Health
Department having jurisdiction.

4. This approval shall become void if and when the product no longer meets the
requirements of the Michigan Plumbing Code or a change in design/designation
occurs.

RECOMMENDATION:

The plumbing board recommended the product to the commission for approval at the
December 4, 2012 board meeting.

RGK/sjl
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ICHIGAN

STATEC
RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVE ARWOOD
GOVERNOR BUreAU oF CONSTRUCTION CODES ACTING DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR
Document No. 13-11
January 9, 2013
TO: Members of the Construction Code Commission

FROM: Todd Cordill, NCARB, Chief. Plan Review Division WM

SUBJECT: Product Approval

Attached please find one (1) recommendation(s) for approval product(s) from the following;

Document # Applicant Name Product
1635-BA Huber Engineered Woods LLC ~ ZIP System Roof and Wall Sheathing

TYC/mt
Attachment

Providing for Michigan's Safely in the Bullt Environment

LARA Is an equal opportunity employer
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are avallable upon request to individuals with disabilities.
P.O. BOX 30254 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 483909
www.michigan.gov/bcc « Telephone {517) 241-9302 » Fax (517) 241-9570



ICC-ES Evaluation Report

ESR-1473
Reissued September 1, 2011
This report is subject to renewal in two years.

www.icc-es.org | (800) 423-6687 | (562) 699-0543

A Subsidiary of the Infernational Code Council®

DIVISION: 06 00 00—WOOD, PLASTICS, AND
COMPOSITES
Section: 06 16 00—Sheathing

DIVISION: 07 00 00—THERMAL AND MOISTURE
PROTECTION
Section: 07 30 05—Roofing Feit and Underlayment

REPORT HOLDER:

HUBER ENGINEERED WOQDS, LLC
ONE RESOURCE SQUARE

10925 DAVID TAYLOR DRIVE, SUITE 300
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28262
(800) 933-9220

www.huberwood.com

EVALUATION SUBJECT:
ZIP SYSTEM® AND ZIP SYSTEM+™ ROOF SHEATHING

1.0 EVALUATION SCOPE
Compliance with the following codes:
B 2009 International Building Code® (2009 IBC)
B 2009 infernational Residential Code® (2008 IRC)
W 2006 International Building Code® (2006 IBC)
M 2006 international Residential Code® (2006 IRC)
Properties evaluated:
m Structural—wind uplift resistance
® Nonclassified roof covering
® Classified roof covering
m Weather resistance
2.0 USES

ZiP System® and ZIP Systemn+™ roof sheathing panels are
used as combination roof sheathing and roof
underlayment.

3.0 DESCRIPTION

The ZIP System® and ZIP System+™ roof Sheathing
panels are wood structural panels having a laminated
facer. The ZIP System+™ panels are manufactured using
a different resin than the Zip System® paneils. The panels
may also be laminated on the underside with an optional
sheet radiant barrier complying with ICC-ES AC220. The
panels are installed with a proprietary seam tape, which
allows the systems fo be used as an aiternate fo the

underlayment required in Chapter 15 of the I1BC and
Chapter ¢ of the IRC. The OSB substrate complies with
U.8. Doc PS-2 for wood structural panels and is overlaid
on one side with a medium-density, phenol-impregnated,
kraft paper overay. The standard-size panels are
nominally 4 feet by 8 feet (1220 mm by 2440 mm).
Oversize panels, wider than 4 feet (1219 mm) or longer
than 8 feet (2438 mm), or both, are also produced, The
panels are available with either a square-finished-edge
profile a tongue-and-groove edge profile or a machined
edge profile. The proprielary seam tape is a self-adhering
sheet-type membrane consisting of acrylic adhesive
laminated to a polyolefin backing, and the face of the tape
is labeled with ESR-1473. The tape is 0.012 inch thick
(0.30 mm) with @ minimum width of 3 inches (76.2 mm),
and comes in rolls of varying length.

4.0 INSTALLATION

4.1 General:

Installation of ZIP System® and ZIP System+™ roof
sheathing must comply with the applicable code, this report
and the manufacturer's published installation instructions.
The installation instructions are to be available at the
jobsite at all limes during installation. The instructions
within this report must govern if there are any conflicts
between the manufacturer's published instructions and this
feport.

4.2 Application:

The ZIP System® and ZIP System+™ roof sheathing
panels must be installed with the longer dimension
perpendicutar to the roof framing and fastened to the roof
framing in accordance with the applicable code for wood
structural panels. The panels must be installed in
accordance with the panel span raling as shown on the
panels. All corners are to be securely fastened. Tongue-
and-groove and machined edge panels are designed fo
provide the correct gap size at the panel edges during
installation. Squared-edged panels must be spaced apart a
minimum of /3 inch (3.18 mm) at the time of inslaliation.
End joints of adjacent panel runs must be staggered. The
panel must be installed with the laminaled phenol-
!mpregnated kraft paper facing to the exterior. All ZIP
System and ZiP System+™ rgof sheathing seams must
be sealed with the Zip System® tape. All overlay surfaces
must be free of any significant presence of debris, particles
or sawdust prior to installation of the ZIP System® tape.
Overlay surfaces must be voud of any free water pnor to
application of the ZIP System® tape. The ZIP System® tape
edges must be sealed and the tape is lo be centered within
+/- Y2 inch {12.7 mm) of all panel edge seam centers. All

ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesihetics or any other atiributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be consirued G
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recontmendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as Exwia @

1o any finding or other matter in this repo, or as to any product covered by the repord,

Copyright ©2011
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ZIP System® and ZIP System+™ roof sheathing surface
defects, openings, cracks, ete., that compieiely penstrate
the overlay and subsirate, and caused by handling or
construction work, must be covered with the ZIP System
tape. The ZIP System® tape must extend a minimum of 1
inch (25.4 mm) past the panel edge T-joint intersections.
The ZIP System® tape must be adhered to the ZIP
System® and ZIP System+™ roof sheathing. Wrinkles
must not be present in the applied tape that extends to the
panel seam.

4.3 Roof Assemblies
4.3.1 Classified Roof Coverings

4.3.11 Class A: Underayment is not reguired for a
minimum Y-inch thick Zip System+™ roof sheathing with
Class A asphalt glass fiber mat shingles.

4.3.1.2 Cfass B: Undertayment is not required for a
minimum a-inch thick Zip System® roof sheathing with
Class A asphalt glass fiber mat shingles.

4.3.2 Nonclassified Roof Coverings: The ZIP System®
and ZIP System+™ roof sheathing panels are limited to
installation on buildings permitted to have nonclassified
roof coverings using code-complying asphalt-fiberglass
shingles, metal shingles, metal panels, wood shakes, wood
shingles, buill-up roofing, slate and slate-type shmgles
and clay and concrete tile roof coverings. Roof- covenngs
may be applied directly to the taped ZIP System® and ZIP
System+™ roof panels unless muiti-layer underfayments
are required,

4.4 Wind Uplift Reslstance:

Wind uplift design loads and ZIP System® and ZIP
System+™ roof wood structural panel allowable uvplift
resistance shall be delermined in accordance with
Sections 1609 and 2304.7.2 of the IBC and Section
R301.2.1 of the IRC. Roof coverings must be fastened fo
the sheathing with sufficient fasteners to resist the design
uplift load.

5.0 CONDITIONS OF USE

The ZIP Syslem® and ZIP System+™ roof sheathing
panels described in this report comply with, or are suitable
alternatives to what is specified in, those codes listed in
Section 1.0 of this report, subject to the following
conditions:

5.1 This evaluation repoit and the manufacturer's
published installation insfructions, when required by
the code official, must be submitted at the time of
permit application,

5.2 The ZiP System® and ZIP System+™ roof sheathing
panels must be manufactured, identified and installed
in accordance with this report and the manufacturer's
published fnstallation instructions.

6.3 The ZIP Systern® and ZIP System+™ roof sheathing
panels are limited to code-approved struclural use for
wood structural panels with either a 24/16, 3216 or
40/20 span rating.

54 in jurisdictions enforcing the IBC, the roof covering
sysiemn incorporating the panels is  limited fo
instailations in the foltowing construction types:

+  Type llI-B and Type V-B

« Type. lillA or Type V-A under the conditions
specified in footnole d of 2009 IBC, Table 601
(footnote e in the 2006 IBC)

o Type Ill-A or Type V-A under the conditions
specified in footnote b of 2009 IBC, Table 601,
{footnote ¢ in the 2006 IBC)} for occupancies
other than Group F-1, H, M and S-1

In jurisdictions enforcing the IRC, the roof covering
system incorporating the panels may be installed on
structures constructed in accordance with the IRC.

5.5 Enclosed atlics and rafter spaces must be ventitated
in accordance with the applicable code, except where
unvented conditioned attic assemblies are permitted
by IRC Section R806.4.

5.6 An ice barrier must be provided as required by
Section 1507.2.8.2 of the IBC and Section R905.2.7.1
of the IRC.

§.7 Installation is fimited to roofs having a slope of 2:12
{16.67% slope) or greater.

58 ZIP System® and ZIP Sysiem+™ roof sheathing
panels are manufactured by Huber Engineered
Woods, LLC, in Crystal Hill, Virginia, Commerce,
Georgia; Broken Bow, Oklahoma; Easton, Maine; and
Whites Creek (Spring Cily), Tennessee, under a
quality control program with inspections by TECO
(AA-654).

6.0 EVIDENCE SUBMITTED

Data in accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance Criteria
for Wood Structural Panel Roof Sheathing Factory-
laminated with an Alternative Roof Underlayment (AC266),
dated May 2008, editorially updated September 2010.

7.0 IDENTIFICATION

Each ZIP System® and ZIP System+™ roof sheathing
panel covered by this report must bear a label that includes
the manufacturer’s name (Huber Engineered Woeds, LLC)
and address, the product name, the evaluation report
number (ESR-1473), the grade and bond classification, the
name of the inspection agency (TECO) and the name of
the agency listing the panels for roof classification
{(Underwriters Laboratories inc.).

The panel mill label and span rating fabel must be visible
on the boltom face of panels, opposile the laminated facer.
Panels laminated with an optional sheet radiant barrier on
the underside of the panels must allow access io the grade
stamp of the subsirate below or must be relabeled with a
screen printing onto the radiant panel or a label {sticker
type) on the finished product showing the mill label and
span rating.

The ZIP System® tape roll is labeled with the product
name and the evaluation report number (ESR-1473).



ICC-ES Evaluation Report

ESR-1474
Reissued September 1, 2012
This repart is subject to renewal October 1, 2014.

www.lcc-es.org | (800) 423-6587 | (562) 699-0543

A Subsidiary of the International Code Councif®

DIVISION: 06 00 00-—WOOD, PLASTICS AND
COMPOSITES
Section: 06 16 00—Sheathing

DIVISION: 07 00 ¢0—THERMAL AND MOISTURE
PROTECTION

Section: 07 25 00—Wafer-resistive Barrlers/Weather
Barriers

Section: 07 27 00—Air Barriers

REPORT HOLDER:

HUBER ENGINEERED WOODS, LLC
ONE RESOURCE SQUARE

10925 DAVID TAYLOR DRIVE, SUITE 300
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28262
{800) 933-9220

www . huberwood.com

EVALUATION SUBJECT:
ZIP SYSTEM® WALL SHEATHING

1.0 EVALUATION SCOPE
Compliance with the following codes:
B 2009 International Building Code® {2008 IBC)
N 2009 International Residential Code® {2009 IRC)

® 2009 International Energy Conservalion Code® {2008
IECC)

¥ 2006 Internafional Building Code® {2006 1BC)
| 2008 Infernational Residential Code® {20086 IRC)

B 2006 International Energy Conservation Code® {2006
IECC)

Properties evaluated:
® Weather resistance
® Air leakage

2.0 USES

zZip System Wall Sheathing panels are used as
combination wall sheathing, air barrier, and water-resnstwe
barrier. This repori recognizes the use of ZIP Syslem
Sheathing, when installed with ZIP System™ flexible
flashing seam tape, in walls of Type V consiruction (IBC)
and dwellings under the IRC, and as an alternate to the
water-resistive barrier required in Chapter 14 of the IBC
and Chapter 7 of the IRC, and to the air barrier required by
Sections 402.4.1 and 502.4.3 of the IECC.

3.0 DESCRIPTION
3.1 Sheathing Panel:

The ZIP System® Wall Sheathing panel is an OSB wood
structural panel having a laminaled exterior facer. The
Exposure 1 0SB complies with US DOC PS 2 for wood
structural panels. The exterior facer is a medium-density,
phenolic-impregnated, polymer-modified sheet material
qualifying as a Grade D water-resistive barrier in
accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance Crileria for
Waler-resistive Barriers {AC38). The panels are nominally
4 feet {1219 mm) wide by 8, 9, 10, 11 or 12 feet (2438,
2743, 3048, 3353 or 3658 mm) fong and have a square-
finished-edge or machined-edge profile.

The water-resnshve barrier and alr barrier properties of
the ZIP System® Wall Sheathing Panels are not affected
when the panels are manufactured to comply as facing
malerials for SiPs in accordance with Section R613.3.2
and Table R613.3.2 of the 2009 IRC.

3.2 Seam Tape:

The ZiP System™ seam {ape is a self-adhering membrane
tape consisting of acrylic adhesive laminated o a
polyolefin backing. The {age is 0.012 inch {0.30 mm) thick
with & minimum width of 3%/4 inches (85.2 mm), and comes
in rolls of various Jengths.

4.0 INSTALLATION
4.1 General:

Installation of ZIP System® Wall Sheathing panels must
comply with the applicable code, this report and the
manufacturers published installation instructions. The
manufacturer's published installation instructions must be
available at the jobsite during installation.

4,2 Application:

4.21 General: The ZIP System® Wall Sheathing panels
must be attached to wall framing in accordance with the
applicable code for wood structural panels, and in
compliance with their panel span rating. The panels must
be installed with the polymer-modified sheet overlay facing
the exterior. In accordance with the manufaclurer's
published installation instructions, it is recommended that
the square edges of the panels be installed with a gap
between adjacent panels and separatmg the panels from
dissimitar materials. All ZIP System® Wall Sheathing panel
seams must be sufficiently sealed with ZIP System  seam
tape. All overlay surfaces must be dry and freg of sawdust
and dint prior to application of the ZIP System seam tape.

ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are net (o be consirued as represeniing aesthetics or any ether atteibutes nol specifically addressed, iior are they to be construed
as an endorsentent of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
ta any finding or other matter in itis report, or as to any preduct cavered by the report.

Copyright @ 2012
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The ZIF System™ seam tape must extend & minimum of
1 tnch {25.4 mm) past the panei edge T-joini interseciions
and must be centered within /s inch (12.7 mm) over the
middie of pane] seams. The tape must be pressed firmly to
adhere to the surfaces and seal the seams. Wrinkles in the
ZIP System™ seam tape are acceptable unless they
create a leak path to the panel seam.

4.2.2 Flashing: Flashing complying with the applicable
code must be installed at the perimeter of door and window
assemblies, penetrations and lerminations of exterior wail
assemblies, exterior wall intersections with roofs,
chimneys, porches, decks, balconies, and similar
projections, and at buiit-in gutters and simifar locations
where moisture could enter the wall. An adhesive-backed
flashing lape recognized in a current ICC-ES evaluatlon
report must be installed to seal all 1P System® Wall
Sheathing ffashing joints. Penetration items must be
sealed to the panels. The adhesive-backed flashing tape
must comply with the ICC-ES Acceptance Criteria for
Flashing Materials (AC148) and must be installed in
accordance with the manufacturer's published installation
fnstructions. See Figures 1 through 7 of this report for
typical flashing, water-resistive barrter and air barier
assembly installation details.

4.23 Air Barrier Assembly: ZIP System® Wall
Sheathing fastened to maximum 24-inch-on-center
(610 mm), wood wall framing. using 6d nails spaced at
6 inches (152 mm) around panel edges and at 12 inches
{305 mm}) in the field, Ieavmg a Yginch (3.18 mm) gap
between panels, forms an afr barrier assembly when the
gaps belween panels and the perimeter of penelrations are
sealed with ZIP System™ seam lape as required by
Section 4.2.1. The assembly has demonstrated a
maximuim air leakage of 00072 chmift® [2 037 Li(s'm?)
infiltration and 0.0023 efmvit? [0.012 Li(s*m?)] exfiltration at
a pressure differential of 1.57 psf {75 Pa),

5.0 CONDITIONS OF USE

The ZIP System® Wall Sheathing panel described in this
report complies with, or is a suitable alternative to what is
specified in, those codes listed in Section 1.0 of this repost,
subject to the following conditions:

51 This evaluation report and the manufaciurer’s
published Instaliaion Instructions, when required by
the code official, must be submitted ai the time of
permit application,

52 The ZIP System® Wall Sheathing panels must be
manufactured, identified and installed in accordance
with this report and the manufaclurer's published
installation instructions. In the event of a conflict
between the instructions and this report, this report
musl govern.

53 The ZiP System® Wall Sheathing panels must be
covered with a code-complying exterior walt covering,
or one that is recognized in a current ICC-ES
evaluation report.

5.4 The OSB sheathing must comply with US DOC PS-2.

5.5 Fire-resistance-rated construction is outside the

scope of this report,
6.0 EVIDENCE SUBMITTED

6.1 Data in accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance
Criteria for Water-resistive Membranes Faclory-
bonded to Wood-based Structural Sheathing, Used as
Water-resistive Barriers (AC310), dated May 2008
{corrected November 2008, and editorially revised
January 2012).

6.2 Air leakage data in accordance with ASTM E 2357,

7.0 IDENTIFICATION

Each ZiP Syslem° Wall Sheathing panel described in this
report must bear a label that includes the manufacturer's
name (Huber Engineered Woods LLC), the product name,
nominal panel thickness, the evaluation report number
{ESR-1474), and the words "Mill 229, Crystal Hill, Virginia™;
"Mill 228, Easton, Maine”, "Mill 230, Spring City,
Tennessee™; "Ml 227, Commerce, Georgia™; or "Mill 290,
Broken Bow. Okfahoma,” The OSB sheathing must also
bear a label demonstrating compliance with US DOC PS 2
from an approved inspection agency. The ZIP System™
seam tape roll must be labeled with the ZIP System Wall
logo and the evaluation report number ESR-1474 (see
Figure 8).
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FIGURE 7—INSTALLATION AT PENETRATION OPENING (NON-FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED)

FIGURE 8—LABELING FOR THE ZiP SYSTEM SEAM TAPE ROLIL.



STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVE ARWOOD
GOVERNOR BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES ACTING DIRECTOR
IRVIN J. POKE
DIRECTOR

Document No, 13-15

January 9, 2013

TO: Members of the Construction Code Commission

FROM: Todd Y. Cordill, NCARB Chief, Plan Review Division W

SUBJECT: Compliance Assurance No. 541
Certificate of Acceptability
CXT, Inc.
3808 N. Sullivan Road
Spokane, WA 99216

The above manufacturer has submitted a Compliance Assurance Program and appropriate fees.
The inspection and evaluation agency has been previously certified by the Construction Code
Commission. The Plan Review Division has evaluated the submission for compliance with
Rules 1161 through 1168 and recommends that the Commission issue a Certificate of
Acceptability, in accordance with Sections 4 and 19 of 1972 PA 230, MCL 125.1504, and the
General Rules, Part 11 Premanufactured Units, Rule 1132(1).

TYC/mt

Providing for Michigan’s Safety in the Built Environment

LARA is an equai opportunily employer
Auxiliary alds, services and other reasonable accomimodations are available upon request to Individuals with disabflities.
P.O. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48309
www.michigan.govibcc « Telephone (517) 241-9302 » Fax (517) 2419570
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